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Survey Outline

< Global Career Survey>

M Objective
To show how working college graduates in their 20s and 30s are getting and changing jobs in the world’s major cities.

B Survey Area

Survey area A Survey area B
China: Shanghai United States: New York/California
Korea: Seoul Brazil: Nationwide (mainly Sao Paulo and Rio de Janeiro)
India: Delhi/Mumbai Germany: Nationwide
Thailand: Bangkok area Russia: Moscow area
Malaysia: Kuala Lumpur area Australia: Nationwide (mainly Sydney and Melbourne)
Indonesia: Jakarta area
Vietnam: Hanoi/Ho Chi Minh
B Respondents

Currently working males and females age 20-39 with college education or better (excluding junior college)

B Sample Sizes
Survey Area A: China: 617, Korea: 613, India: 610, Thailand: 606, Malaysia: 610, Indonesia: 605, Vietnam: 614
Survey Area B: United States: 601, Brazil: 600, Germany: 606, Russia: 600, Australia: 603

M Sampling
Sampling goal was to recruit 600 people in each country, divided into 4 even groups of 150 each
by gender and age (20s or 30s).

M Survey Period
Survey Area A: September 14-21, 2012
Survey Area B: December 3-11, 2012

HMethodology
Online survey

& Working Person Survey 2012>>

M Objective
To show the situation and thinking of working people in the Tokyo metropolitan area of Japan.

M Survey Target Population
Regular/permanent employees, contract/non-regular employees, temporary employees, part-timers and freelancers
within a 50 km radius of the Tokyo metropolitan area (Tokyo Prefecture, Kanagawa Prefecture, Chiba Prefecture,
Saitama Prefecture).
Males and females age 18-59 who worked at least 1 day in the final week of August 2012 (excluding students).

M Sample Sizes
9,790 (Male: 5,631, Female: 4,159) (Non-weighted data from 2006)

W Sampling
Divided into regular/permanent employee and part—time groups, and by gender and age in 5-year intervals.
The part-time groups are “Contract/non-regular employees”, “Dispatch agency temporary employees”, “Part-time”,
“Other part-time (arbeit)” and “Freelancer”.

M Survey Period
September 19-27, 2012

HMethodology
Online survey
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About the data in this report

This report lists the results of the 2 surveys described on page 4.
In order to list both, conditions have been adjusted to pare down some of the data as below.

<K Global Career Survey >

Limited only to those whose current type of employment is “Company employee/corporate personnel”, “Company executive/director”,
or “Public official” (in bold boxes in table below).
@ Type of employment in current job
(Single answer: n)
c oo T
ompany [Company Public lndependentIFamlly
employee/ |executive/ [official business employee (of
corporate [director owner Iindependent
personnel |business)
|
|
n |
|
|
|
|
|
|
China 617 494 84 24 12 3
Korea 613 512 18 50 24 9
India 610 449 65 34 39 23
Thailand 606 455 16 46 59 30
Malaysia 610 404 86 67 41 12
Indonesia 605 434 17 51 73 30
Vietnam 614 437 30 112 20 15
United States 601 453 40 43 43 22
Brazil 600 353 37 110 82 18
Germany 606 474 20 61 44 7
Russia 600 464 42 32 36 26
Australia 603 449 22 65 46 21

& Working Person Survey 2012>

Limited to all who meet the following conditions:

*Age: 20-39

*Educational background: college or graduate school

»School graduated from before becoming working person: college or graduate school

*Current type of employment: Regular/permanent employees, contract/non-regular employees, temporary employees,
part-timers and freelancers

In addition, 150 people were selected at random from each gender and each age group (20s and 30s) and listed in this report in order to
approach the number of people in the Global Career Survey.
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Global Career Survey

1. Demographics
1) Gender

B Gender

PartI Profile

(Total / Country / Country & Age)

(Single answer: %)

Male :Female
|
N |
|
|
|
Total 6673 49.6 50.4
China 518 47.7 52.3
Korea 562 49.5 505
India 483 499 50.1
Thailand 501 493 50.7
Malaysia 471 520 48.0
Indonesia 485 520 48.0
Vietnam 549 485 515
United States 496 484 51.6
Brazil 463 49.0 51.0
Germany 535 493 50.7
Russia 496 50.8 49.2
Australia 514 494 50.6
Japan 600 50.0 50.0
20s 276 48.6 514
China
30s 242 46.7 53.3
20s 279 491 50.9
Korea
30s 283 49.8 50.2
20s 240 48.8 51.3
India —"= e i
30s 243 51.0 49.0
20s 255 498 50.2
Thailand | — — - 1 - — — — — — -
30s 246 48.8 51.2
_ 20s 252 51.6 48.4
Malaysia
30s 219 52.5 475
20s 245 52.2 478
Indonesia
30s 240 51.7 48.3
20s 285 48.8 51.2
Vietnam - = - 1 - — — — — — -
30s 264 481 51.9
) 20s 247 478 52.2
United States
30s 249 49.0 51.0
) 20s 247 47.8 52.2
Brazil
30s 216 50.5 49.5
20s 275 48.7 51.3
Germany
30s 260 50.0 50.0
20s 259 49.4 50.6
Russia - = - 1 - —_ — — — — -
30s 237 52.3 47.7
, 20s 253 49.4 50.6
Australia
30s 261 49.4 50.6
20s 300 50.0 50.0
Japan
30s 300 50.0 50.0

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

F1 What is your gender?
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2) Age

W Age

(Total / Country / Country & Gender)

(Single answer: %)

20-24 |25-29 30-34 35-39
years old |years old jyears old [years old
|
n |
|
|
]

Total 6673 13.1 38.1 314 174
China 518 9.1 442 355 11.2
Korea 562 6.6 431 31.7 18.7
India 483 14.7 350 38.1 122
Thailand 501 15.6 353 329 16.2
Malaysia 471 144 39.1 323 142
Indonesia 485 15.1 355 320 175
Vietnam 549 158 36.1 37.0 11.1
United States 496 135 36.3 276 226
Brazil 463 134 40.0 292 175
Germany 535 95 419 26.9 21.7
Russia 496 15.1 37.1 304 17.3
Australia 514 12.3 370 298 210
Japan 600 15.7 34.3 26.2 23.8
ohi Male 247 8.5 45.7 33.6 12.1

" | Female 271 96 428 313 103
Male 278 4.7 446 28.1 22.7
Korea A —_1 — — — = = = — = — = — =
Female 284 8.5 415 35.2 14.8
nd Male 241 14.9 33.6 394 12.0
naia
Female 242 145 36.4 36.8 124
. Male 247 142 37.2 32.8 158
Thailand R - — — — — — = = — —
Female 254 16.9 33.5 33.1 16.5
Male 245 13.1 40.0 322 14.7
Malaysia
Female 226 15.9 38.1 323 13.7
. Male 252 143 36.5 29.0 20.2
Indonesia | — — -1 - - — = = — = = = — —
Female 233 15.9 34.3 35.2 14.6
Male 266 14.3 38.0 35.7 12.0
Vietnam
Female 283 173 343 38.2 102
) Male 240 104 38.8 24.2 26.7
United States, — — — - - - — - — = = — = = =
Female 256 16.4 34.0 30.9 18.8
Brasil Male 227 15.0 37.0 29.1 18.9
razi
Female 236 119 428 29.2 16.1
Male 264 7.2 43.6 23.1 26.1
Germany | — — - -1 = = = = — = = = ==
Female 271 11.8 40.2 30.6 17.3

. Male 252 18.3 32.5 27.8 214

Russia
Female 244 11.9 418 33.2 13.1
. Male 254 11.8 374 26.8 240
Australia — — -1 - - — = = — = = = = =
Female 260 12.7 36.5 32.7 18.1
Male 300 12.7 37.3 24.7 253
Japan
Female 300 18.7 31.3 27.7 22.3

Part I

Profile

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL

/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

F2 What is your current age?
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3) Family composition

€ In China, Germany and Russia, the proportion of respondents who said they “Have a spouse (married)” was high at over
60%, and in Russia, the proportion of respondents who said they “Have children” was high at just under 50%.

€ On the other hand, in Korea, Thailand and Japan, the proportion of respondents who said they “Have a spouse (married)”
was low at 20 to 30% and the proportion of respondents who said they “Have children” was also low at 10 to 20%.

€ By age, a higher proportion of people in their 20s than in their 30s said that they “Live with parents” or “Live alone,” but in
India, there was also a high proportion of people in their 30s who said that they “Live with parents” at 46.1%.

B Family composition

(Total / Country / Country & Gender) (Total / Country & Age)
(Multiple answer: %) (Multiple answer: %)
Have a |Have | Live with |Live |None of Have a |Have Live with | Live None of
spouse jchildren |parents |alone |these spouse jchildren |parents |alone these
(married) | | Iapply (married) apply
n | | | n
I I I
| | |
1 1 1
Total 6673 474 285 302 228 41 Total 6673] 474 285 302 228 4.1
China 518] 606 386 346 12.7 04 o 20s 276] 406 167 424 199 0.7
ina
Korea 562] 299 158 488 208 23 30s 242| 835 636 256 45 —
India 483] 534 389 510 70.1 12 . 20s 279 86 32 659 247 18
Thailand 501| 238 130 425 265 8.2 | 30s 283|509 283 318 170 28
Malaysia 471 442 310 348 225 40 o 20s 240 279 717 563 179 2.1
Indonesia 485 513 346 332 322 14 e 30s 243| " 786 658 461 25 04
Vietnam 549] 450 335 355 260 47 g | 208 255 11.0 51 482 310 90
ailal
United States 196] 423 280 153 284 105 i 30s 246| 370 217 366 220 73
Brazil 463 490 259 31 16.2 26 s 20s 252| 254 147 444 274 56
Germany 535 628 230 45 290 26 G TN 219 658 498 237 169 23
Russia 496] 677 470 179 141 24 T a0s 245| 294 167 451 321 16
Australia 514] 514 232 175 193 107 30s 240] 738 529 204 311 13
Japan 600] 378 215 260 348 28 u 20s 285 204 705 882 400 74
. 20s | 285 204 /OSNRRRCEERS @ .
oy | Male 247] 607 393 287 162 04 T 7308 264| 716 583 326 110 19
" I Female| 271|605 _ 380 _ 309 96 04 essn) 205 | 2411 267194 2470 _328_ _ 121
. I Male 218] 306 183 468 216 22 30s 249] 578 365 60 241 838
orea  —e 4 29y L Ted e 28 oY
| Female 284] 292 134 500 201 25 oo 20s 247 397 170 391 182 24
T R
e | Male 241 494 332 564 120 17 30s 216] 597  36. 213 139 28
nda | — e 4 — 24 24 wee 94 50 Y
| Female 242] 574 446 459 8.3 08 . 20s 275 556 1.6 69 364 29
T B L R e
sty | _Male 24711 263 11.7. 429 251 8.1 Y | T30s 260] 704 350 19 212 23
dland | — & 4 — =L 2l L 288 S
| Female 254] 213 142] 421 280 83 e 20s 259| 595 324 220 158 39
T B e T I I
ey Male 245] 457 322 318 216 5.3 30s 237] 768 629 135 122 08
alaysia
" | Female 226] 425 296 384 235 27 rocoas 1208 253] 375 103 213 186 158
ustralia
oy I Male 252] 587 _ 440 294 _ 333 038 30s 261 648 356 80 199 57
ndonesia
| Female 233 433 245 373 309 2.1 Rk 20s 300 19.3 80 340 443 37
apan
Ve | _Male 266] 429 316 350 _ 282 34 ~ 30s 300] 563 350 180 253 20
fetnam
| Female 283] 470 353 360 240 6.0
] I Male 240 463 300 133 _ 292 83
United States
| Female 256] 387 262 172 211 125
oy Male 227 489 256 286 185 3.1
razi|
i ) ) .
| F:A"'Iale ZZE :z'z ;2'2 332 ;:g ?; The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
Germany = : : : : : / Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.
| Female 271 620 210 48 284 33
. | Male 252] _ 6.l 40.1 175 119 20
ussia
| Female 244 725 54.1 164 102 29 Q24 Please choose the answer that describes you.
I Male 254] 547 236 165 201 94
Australia
| Female 260]  48.1 227 185 185 119
] I Male s00] 377 240  263] _ 811 07
apan
| Female s00] 380 190 257 320 50
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2. Annual income
1) Last year's income - income from primary job -

€ In Ching, the highest proportion of respondents said that their income (income from main job) was “100,000 or more, and
less than 130,000 yuan” at 20.1%, followed by *“40,000 or more, and less than 70,000 yuan” (15.4%), then *“70,000 or more,
and less than 100,000 yuan” (14.5%), so that the range of “40,000 or more, and less 130,000 yuan” accounted for
approximately 50%.

B Last year's income — income from primary job — (China)
(Total / Gender)
(Single answer: %)

1
Less 15,000 I10,000 40,000 {70,000 100,000 130,000 160,000 190,000 220,000 250,000 300,000 [No
than I~ I- - - - - - - - - RMB or janswer
5,000 |9,999 139,999 169,999 199,999 129,999 159,999 (189,999 1219,999 1249999 /299,999 more
RMB RMB |RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB
n : |
o
|
L
China total 518 3.3 8.5 10.4 15.4 145 20.1 9.5 44 6.6 1.0 2.1 3.9 0.4
onra L Male_ _24_7 _ _2£ _ _7.3_ _ 1_1.3_ _13.6_ _10_.9 _ _20_2 _ 121_ _ _73_ _ 1,7_ _ 1_.2_ _2._4 _ _49 _ _0‘4_
Female 271 4.1 9.6 9.6 18.1 17.7 19.9 7.0 1.8 55 0.7 1.8 3.7 04
(Total / Age)
(Single answer: %)
Less I5,000 110,000 40,000 170,000 [100,000 130,000 160,000 ]190,000]220,000 250,000 300,000 |No
than - - - - - - - - - - RMB or [answer
5,000 |9,999 139,999 69,999 199,999 129,999 159,999 (189,999 219,999 249,999 {299,999 more
RMB IRMB IRMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB
n I |
|
|
|
|
|
| |
China total 518 3.3 8.5 10.4 15.4 145 20.1 9.5 4.4 6.6 1.0 2.1 3.9 0.4
china 305_ _27_6 _ _51 _ 1_09_ _ 1_0.5_ _12.9_ _17_.8_ _18_5 _ _7.2_ _ _2.9_ _ 1.7_ _ _0._7 _ _1.i _ _0‘4_
30s 242 1.2 58 10.3 10.3 10.7 21.9 12.0 6.2 8.7 2.1 3.7 6.6 04

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q25 Please provide your income from last year.
a : from your current primary job

11
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€ In Korea, the highest proportion of respondents said that their income (income from their main job) was *20 million or more,
and less than 30 million won,” at 22.6%, followed by "30 million or more, and less than 40 million won” (19.2%).
Combined, these two income ranges accounted for approximately 42% of respondents.

€ While 28.5% of women said that their income was “20 million or more, and less than 30 million won,” only 16.5% of men
said the same, a gap of 12 points.

B Last year's income — income from primary job - (Korea)

(Total / Gender)
(Single answer: %)
Lessthan |1500000 2000000 |3000000 |10000.000 20000000 30000000 140000000 '50.000000 '60.000.000 170,000,000 '80.000000 '90,000.000 100,000,000 No answer
1,500,000 |- - - - - - - I- I- I- - I- wonor |
won 1999999 [2999,999 9,999,999 19,999,999 {29,999999 |39,999,999 149,999,999 159,999,999 169,999,999 179,999,999 189,999,999 199,999,999 |more |
won won won won won won won Jwon Jwon Jwon won Iwon
n | | | | | :
| | | | |
| | | | | :
| | | | | |
1 1 1 1 1
Korea total 562 34 4.1 9.1 78 6.0 226 19.2 9.1 5.7 2.8 14 1.6 — 05 6.6
oo LMale___Z7_8___&_2___J_6___8&___9,1___3.2___Lﬁﬁ___Z_LZ___E).S____G.S____5.8___3.5___18___:___0_.4___6_.5
|_Female 284 35 46 99 6.3 8.8 285 173 74 46 — 04 14 — 0.7 6.7
(Total / Age)
(Single answer: %)
Less than 1,500,000 (2,000,000 3,000,000 10,000,000 {20,000,000 30,000,000 140,000,000 ]50,000,000 160,000,000 170,000,000 180,000,000 190,000,000 100,000,000:N0 answer
1,500,000 |- - - - - - - - - - - - won or
won 1,999,999 12999999 9999999 19,999,999 [29,999,999 139,999,999 (49,999,999 (59,999,999 169,999,999 79,999,999 89,999,999 199,999,999 |more !
won won won won won won won IWOH IWOH IWOH IWOH IWOI’| [
n | | | | | :
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | {
Korea total 562 34 41 9.1 78 6.0 226 19.2 9.1 5.7 2.8 14 16 — 05 6.6
oo :_ 20s 279 54 715 11.8 5.7 8.2 244 16.1 5.7 25 1.1 14 0.7 — 0.4 9.0
30s 283 14 07 6.4 99 39 208 223 124 8.8 46 14 25 — 0.7 42

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q25 Please provide your income from last year.
a : from your current primary job

12
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€ In India, the highest proportion of respondents said that their income (income from main job) was “500,000 or more, and less
than 600,000 rupees” at 11.0%, followed by “20,000 or more, and less than 50,000 rupees” at 10.6%.

€ The proportion of people in their 20s who said that their income was “500,000 or more, and less than 600,000 rupees” was
highest at 12.5%, while the proportion of people in their 30s who said that their income was “1 million or more, and less than

2 million rupees” was highest at 13.6%.

M Last year's income — income from primary job — (India)

(Total / Gender)
(Single answer: %)
T T T
Less than 20,000 I50,000 100,000 200,000 |300,000 400,000 500,000 |600,000 [700,000 I800,000 900,000 |1,000,000 IZ,OOO,OOO No
20,000 - - - I I- - I - - - - - Irupees or lanswer
rupees 49999 199,999 199,999 |299,999 1399,999 499,999 |599,999 |699,999 799,999 1899,999 1999999 [1,999,999 Imore
rupees |rupees |rupees Irupees Irupees  |rupees Irupees lrupees rupees |rupees [rupees [rupees |
n | | | |
| | |
| | | |
| | |
| | | |
| | |
| | | |
1 I 1 I l 1 1
India total 483 3.9 10.6 3.7 70 8.5 8.9 1.5 11.0 9.1 6.8 54 1.0 8.3 4.1 4.1
Ind L Male 241 2.1 104 3.3 6.2 8.3 8.7 6.6 11.6 10.0 75 50 1.7 9.1 54 4.1
ndia —_—— Y ——
| Female 242 5.8 10.7 4.1 7.9 8.7 9.1 8.3 10.3 8.3 6.2 5.8 0.4 74 2.9 4.1
(Total / Age)
(Single answer: %)
|
Less than]20,000 150,000 100,000 :200.000 1300,000 400,000 :500.000 IGOO,OOO 700,000 1800,000 [900,000 [1,000,00012,000000|No
20,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - |rupees or |answer
rupees 49999 99,999 199,999 |299,999 1399,999 499,999 |599,999 |699,999 799,999 899,999 999,999 (1,999,999 more

rupees rupees rupees  lrupees |rupees rupees rupees lrupees rupees | rupees rupees rupees |

India total 483 39 106 37 70 85 8.9 75 11.0 0.1 68 54 10 83 41 41
s 240 54 113 33 9.2 108 117 92 125 6.7 54 33 08 2.9 2.1 54
" T 3o 243 25 9.9 41 49 6.2 6.2 58 95 115 8.2 74 12 136 6.2 29

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q25 Please provide your income from last year.
a : from your current primary job

13
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Part I

Profile

€ In Thailand, the highest proportion of respondents said that their income (income from their main job) was “10,000 or more,
and less than 20,000 baht,” at 21.4%.

€ The proportion of people in their 20s who said that their income was “10,000 or more, and less than 20,000 baht,” was
29.8%, approximately 17 points higher than that of people in their 30s.

M Last year's income — income from primary job — (Thailand)

(Total / Gender)

(Single answer: %)

T T T
Less 10,000 I20,000 30,000 [50,000 {100,000 150,000 200,000 [250,000 300,000 ;350,000 |400,000 450,000 500,000 No
than - - - - I~ - - - - I~ - I~ baht or fanswer
10,000 (19,999 129999 149,999 199,999 I149,999 199,999 249,999 1299,999 1349,999 |399,999 449,999|499,999 more
baht baht |baht baht baht Ibaht baht baht baht baht Ibaht baht Ibaht
: | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
Thailand total 501 2.2 214 11.8 76 3.2 4.8 74 8.8 5.8 7.2 42 24 1.2 9.6 2.6
Thatend L Male_ | _24_7 _ _OE _ 1_94_ _ 1_1.7_ _12.5_ _ 2_.4_ _5£ _ _6.9_ _ _85_ _ 2.1_ _ 7_.3_ _4._9 _ _2.2 _ _1.6_ _ 12.5_ _ &0
Female 254 3.5 232 11.8 4.7 3.9 4.3 7.9 9.1 5.5 7.1 3.5 2.8 0.8 8.7 3.1
(Total / Age)
(Single answer: %)
Less 10,000 120,000 |30,000 |50,000 :100,000 150,000 | 200,000 |250,000 300,000:350,000 400,000:450,000 500,000 |No
than - - - - - - - - - - - - baht or |answer
10000 119,999 (29,999 [49.999 (99,999 !149,999 199,999 1249999 |299,999 349,999 |399,999 1449,999 1499.999 |more
baht ~ |baht  |baht  |baht  baht Ibaht  |baht  lbaht  [baht  |baht  lbaht  |baht  lbaht
n | I I I
| | | |
| | | |
| | |
I | | |
Thailand total 501 2.2 214 11.8 76 3.2 4.8 74 8.8 58 7.2 42 24 1.2 9.6 2.6
Thaand 20s 255 3.1 298 10.6 59 1.6 71 741 8.2 39 6.7 35 24 0.8 6.3 31
30s 246 1.2 726 130 93 49 24 77 9.3 7.7 77 49 24 16 13.0 2.0

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q25 Please provide your income from last year.
a : from your current primary job
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Global Career Survey

Part I

Profile

€ In Malaysia, the highest proportion of respondents said that their income (income from main job) was “2000 or more, and
less than 3000 ringgit” at 17.2%, followed by “3000 or more, and less than 4000 ringgit” at 15.5%.

The proportion of people in their 20s who said that their income was “2000 or more, and less than 3000 ringgit” was highest
at 26.6%, followed by “3000 or more, and less than 4000 ringgit” at 16.7%. On the other hand, the proportion of people in

their 30s who said that their income was “3000 or more, and less than 4000 ringgit” was highest at 14.2%, followed by
“5000 or more, and less than 10,000 ringgit” and “50,000 or more, and less than 70,000 ringgit” both at 11.4%.

B Last year's income — income from primary job — (Malaysia)

(Total / Gender)

(Single answer: %)

1
Less 12,000 I3,000 4,000 5,000 10,000 ;20,000 30,000 [40,000 [50,000 70,000 100,000 |No
than - I- - - - - - - - - ringgit answer
2,000 |2,999 13,999 4,999 9,999 19,999 129,999 (39,999 149,999 169,999 99,999  or more
ringgit Iringgit |ringgit |ringgit |ringgit [ringgit [ringgit |[ringgit |ringgit |ringgit [ringgit
n |
|
| |
|
|
|
I I
Malaysia total 471 7.2 17.2 15.5 8.3 8.5 3.8 3.0 8.1 5.7 7.2 6.2 53 40
Malaveia L Male 245 49 15.9 155 9.0 8.2 45 33 9.8 45 6.9 49 9.0 3.7
alaysia i -l - - - - - === = = = = "
Y Female 226 9.7 18.6 15.5 75 8.8 3.1 2.7 6.2 7.1 7.5 7.5 1.3 44
(Total / Age)
(Single answer: %)
|
Less 2,000 13,000 4,000 5,000 10,000 (20,000 {30,000 |40,000 |50,000 |70,000 [100,000 No
than - 1= - - - - - - - - ringgit answer
2,000 I2,999 13999 4,999 9,999 19,999 129,999 (39,999 ;49,999 69,999 199,999 for more
ringgit |ringgit Iringgit ringgit ringgit lringgit [ringgit Jringgit |ringgit ringgit Jringgit
n I |
|
|
|
|
|
|
]
Malaysia total 471 7.2 17.2 15.5 8.3 8.5 3.8 3.0 8.1 5.7 7.2 6.2 53 4.0
20s 252 111 26.6 16.7 71 6.0 36 36 9.1 40 36 28 0.8 52
Malaysia |- — — -1 - —_— —— — —— = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = == = = — — -
30s 219 2.7 6.4 14.2 9.6 114 4.1 2.3 6.8 7.8 114 10.0 10.5 2.7

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q25 Please provide your income from last year.
a : from your current primary job
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PartI Profile

€ In Indonesia, the highest proportion of respondents said that their income (income from main job) was “2 million or more,
and less than 4 million rupiah” at 16.7%, followed by “4 million or more, and less than 6 million rupiah” at 12.4%. On the

other hand, “100 million or more, and less than 200 million rupiah” also accounted for 12.2%.

@ The proportion of people in their 20s who said their income was “2 million or more, and less than 4 million rupiah” was
highest at 23.7%, while the proportion of people in their 30s who said that their income was “100 million or more, and less

than 200 million rupiah” was highest at 16.7%.

M Last year's income — income from primary job — (Indonesia)

(Single answer: %)

(Total / Gender)
T
Less than 2,000,000 4,000,000 6,000,000 8,000,000 |10,000,000 120,000,000 130000000 40,000,000 50,000,000 |60000000 !70,000,000 '100000,000]200,000,000|No answer
2,000000 |- - - - - I- - - I- - - I- rupiahs or
rupiahs 3999,999 [5999,999 |7,999,999 9999999 19,999,999 129999999 139,999,999 ]49,999,999 159,999,999 169,999,999 |99,999999 1199,999,999 |more
rupiahs rupiahs rupiahs rupiahs rupiahs |rupiahs rupiahs rupiahs |rupiahs rupiahs rupiahs |rupiahs
n I | | |
I | | |
I | | |
I | | |
! I I I
Indonesia total 485 35 16.7 124 538 35 87 43 58 33 54 43 58 122 45 39
Male 252 32 155 107 52 44 79 36 44 28 48 6.0 6.7 147 71 32
indoncsi he‘ma;"u‘a“‘sr T R 7Y S Y S T SV ST S T R VR T R TS R Y S F R
(Total / Age)
(Single answer: %)
Less than 2,000,000 |4,000,000 |6,000,000 8,000,000 (10,000,000 120,000,000 |30,000,000 40,000,000 150,000,000 160,000,000 }70,000,000 1100,000,000/200,000,000(No answer
2,000,000 |- - I - - - - - - - - - rupiahs or
rupiahs 3999999 15999999 17999999 9999999 119999999 129,999,999 139,999,999 149,999,999 (59,999,999 (69,999,999 99,999,999 199,999,999 more
rupiahs rupiahs |rup\ahs rupiahs rupiahs Irupiahs rupiahs rupiahs Irupiahs rupiahs rupiahs Irupiahs
n : | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
Indonesia total 485 35 16.7 124 58 35 8.7 43 58 33 5.4 43 58 12.2 45 39
20s 245 6.1 237 13.9 45 20 6.9 29 73 4.1 49 33 57 78 24 45
I"*"es‘ai‘&)s___z%___o?;___93___105___7.1____s.o___ToI___53____4.2____25____53___E4___3.s___16_7___6_7___3_3

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q25 Please provide your income from last year.
a : from your current primary job
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€ In Vietnam, the highest proportion of respondents said that their income (income from main job) was “100 million or more,
and less than 120 million dong,” at 10.2%, followed by “60 million or more, and less than 70 million dong,” at 9.7%.

€ While the highest proportion of men said that their income was “100 million or more, and less than 120 million dong,” at
13.5%, the highest proportion of women said that their income was “60 million or more, and less than 70 million dong,” at

11.7%.

M Last year's income — income from primary job — (Vietnam)

(Total / Gender)

(Single answer: %)

T T T T T
Less than 10,000,000 }30,000,000 |50,000,000 60,000,000 |70,000,000 }80,000,000 |90,000,000 |100,000,000)120,000,000150,000,000}200,000,000 300,000,000 |[No answer
10,000,000 I - - - - - - I - I~ - dong or
dong |29,999,999 49,999,999 |59,999.999 69,999,999 {79,999,999 89999999 99,999,999 I] 19,999,999 149,999,999 | 199,999,999 (299,999,999 Imore
Idong dong Idong dong dong dong dong Idong dong Idong dong |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
Vietnam total 549 9.1 4.7 9.1 6.0 9.7 73 6.7 4.2 10.2 8.4 8.9 5.3 44 6.0
Vietnam k Male 266 8.6 45 71 56 75 6.8 6.4 34 135 10.9 9.0 6.4 6.0 4.1
rFemaIe 283 9.5 49 11.0 6.4 11.7 7.8 7.1 4.9 7.1 6.0 8.8 4.2 28 7.8
(Total / Age)
(Single answer: %)
Less than I]O,OOO.OOO 30,000,000 I50,000,000 60,000,000 |{70,000,000 80,000,000 |90,000,000 I100,000,000 120,000,000|150,000,000 200,000,000 I300,000,000 No answer
10000000 '- - - - - - - I - I - dong or
dong |29,999,999 49,999,999 |59,999,999 69,999,999 (79,999,999 189,999,999 99,999,999 I] 19,999,999 /149,999,999 I1 99,999,999 /299,999,999 Imore
|dong dong |dong dong dong dong dong |dong dong |dong dong |
n | | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
] | ] ] |
Vietnam total 549 9.1 4.7 9.1 6.0 9.7 73 6.7 4.2 10.2 8.4 8.9 53 44 6.0
Vietnam [ 20s 285 11.2 56 11.2 1.7 9.8 9.5 1.7 28 6.0 8.1 6.0 46 25 74
[— 30s 264 6.8 3.8 6.8 42 95 49 5.7 5.7 14.8 8.7 121 6.1 64 45

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q25 Please provide your income from last year.

a : from your current primary job
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€ Inthe United States, the highest proportion of respondents said that their income (income from main job) was “50,000 or
more, and less than 60,000 dollars” at 13.7%, followed by “30,000 or more, and less than 40,0000 dollars” and “40,000 or
more, and less than 50,000 dollars,” both at 11.5%.

@ The proportion of people in their 30s who said that their income was “Over 120,000 dollars” was 15.3%, far higher than the
proportion of people in their 20s who said the same, at 3.2%.

M Last year's income — income from primary job — (United States)
(Total / Gender)

(Single answer: %)

T T T
Less 15,000 I10,000 20,000 ({30,000 ;40,000 |50,000 60,000 I70,000 I80,000 190,000 100,000 120,000 [No
than - I- - - - - - - - - I~ dollars  fanswer
5,000 |9,999 119,999 129,999 139,999 [49999 59999 (69,999 179,999 189,999 |99,999 |119,999 or more
dollars Idollars |dollars |dollars |dollars |dollars dollars dollars |dollars |dollars Idollars Idollars
n | | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| ! i i | |
United States total 496 3.8 2.2 5.0 6.5 115 115 13.7 9.1 8.3 3.8 44 4.4 9.3 6.5
United Stat Male 240 42 08 54 46 10.0 83 142 108 6.7 58 46 58 125 6.3
nited States
Female 256 3.5 3.5 4.7 8.2 129 145 13.3 74 9.8 2.0 43 3.1 6.3 6.6
(Total / Age)
(Single answer: %)
| | |
Less 5,000 110,000 |20,000 30,000 (40,000 50,000 (60,000 170,000 [80,000 90,000 I100,000 120,000 |No
than - 1= - - - - - 1= 1= - - dollars |answer
5,000 |9,999 119,999 129,999 39,999 [49,999 159999 [69,999 79,999 ;89,999 |99,999 |119,999 or more
dollars ldollars |dollars dollars |dollars |dollars !dollars |dollars Idollars Idollars Idollars  ldollars
n | | |
| | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
United States total 496 3.8 2.2 5.0 6.5 115 115 13.7 9.1 8.3 3.8 44 4.4 9.3 6.5
20s 247 6.5 36 117 8.9 134 146 15.0 6.9 57 36 20 08 32 8.1
United States
30s 249 1.2 0.8 24 4.0 9.6 8.4 124 11.2 10.8 4.0 6.8 8.0 15.3 4.8

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q25 Please provide your income from last year.
a : from your current primary job
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@ In Brazil, the highest proportion of respondents said that their income (income from main job) was “10,000 or more, and less
than 20,000 real” at 17.3%, followed by “20,000 or more, and less than 30,000 real” at 14.0%.

M Last year's income — income from primary job — (Brazil)

(Total / Gender)
(Single answer: %)

T T T
Less 2,000 I5,000 10,000 20,000 30,000 40,000 50,000 [60,000 [70,000 80,000 90,000 ;100,000 120,000 No
than - - - - I~ - - - - I~ - 1~ real or !answer
2,000 4999 19999 19,999 129,999 |39,999 49,999 59999 169,999 179,999 |89,999 99,999 |119,999 more
real real |real real real Ireal real real real real Ireal real Ireal
" : | | |
| | | |
| | | |
i | | |
Brazil total 463 6.5 9.9 5.6 17.3 14.0 10.2 6.9 3.9 4.8 22 1.5 0.9 1.9 6.9 7.6
ows LWl | 2271 40 106 _ 35 _i54_ 150 _ 123 _ 70 _ 40 _ 62__26_ _26 _ 13 _ 22 _ 75 _ 57
Female 236 8.9 9.3 7.6 19.1 13.1 8.1 6.8 3.8 3.4 1.7 0.4 0.4 1.7 6.4 9.3
(Total / Age)
(Single answer: %)
Less 2,000 15,000 10,000 120,000 :30,000 40,000 50,000 ]60,000 |70,000 :80,000 90,000 :100,000 120,000 INo
than - |- - - - - - - - - - - real or |answer
2,000 4,999 9,999 19,999 29,999 |39,999 49,999 /59999 69,999 ;79,999 |89,999 99,999 |119,999 more
real real Ireal real real Ireal real real real real Ireal real Ireal
n | | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | |
I | | |
Brazil total 463 6.5 9.9 5.6 17.3 140 10.2 6.9 3.9 48 22 15 0.9 1.9 6.9 7.6
. 20s 247 85 10.1 6.1 20.6 170 8.1 5.7 3.2 32 20 1.2 08 1.6 53 6.5
Brecl 30s 216 4.2 9.7 5.1 13.4 10.6 12.5 8.3 4.6 6.5 2.3 1.9 0.9 2.3 8.8 8.8

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q25 Please provide your income from last year.
a : from your current primary job
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€ In Germany, the highest proportion of respondents said that their income (income from main job) was “40,000 or more, and
less than 50,000 euro” at 19.1%, followed by *“30,000 or more, and less than 40,000 euro” at 17.6%.

B Last year's income — income from primary job — (Germany)

(Total / Gender)

(Single answer: %)

T T T
Less 12,000 |5,000 10,000 {20,000 ;30,000 ;40,000 50,000 IGO,OOO |70,000 180,000 90,000 100,000 [No
than - |_ - - - - - - - - I_ euros orfanswer
2,000 |4,999 19,999 19,999 29,999 (39,999 (49999 {59999 169,999 179,999 |89,999 |99,999 more
euros IeUl’OS |eu|’OS euros euros euros euros euros IeUrOS IeL‘rOS Ieul’os IeUl’OS
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| ] | i | |
Germany total 535 3.9 9.0 1.9 7.1 116 176 191 8.2 7.3 2.2 1.5 0.4 2.1 8.2
o Male 264 19 8.3 23 30 6.8 170 227 114 9.8 2.7 23 0.8 3.8 7.2
erman
Y Female 271 5.9 9.6 1.5 111 16.2 18.1 155 5.2 4.8 1.8 0.7 — 0.4 9.2
(Total / Age)
(Single answer: %)
| | |
Less IZ,OOO 15,000 10,000 ]20,000 30,000 40,000 [50,000 160,000 170,000 80,000 90,000 |[100,000 |No
than - |- - - - - - I - - - euros or|answer
2,000 |4,999 19,999 19,999 729999 (39,999 (49999 (59999 |69,999 |79,999 |89,999 |99,999 more
euros IeUI’OS |eU|’OS euros euros euros euros euros IeUrOS IeurOS IeuI’QS IeUI’OS
R | | |
| | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
Germany total 535 3.9 9.0 1.9 7.1 116 176 191 8.2 7.3 2.2 1.5 0.4 2.1 8.2
a 20s 275 55 120 33 8.0 15.3 171 175 55 29 0.7 0.7 0.7 1.1 9.8
erman
Y 30s 260 2.3 5.8 0.4 6.2 7.7 18.1 20.8 11.2 11.9 3.8 2.3 — 3.1 6.5

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q25 Please provide your income from last year.
a : from your current primary job
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€ In Russia, the highest proportion of respondents said that their income (income from main job) was “300,000 or more, and
less than 400,000 rubles” at 11.5%, followed by “400,000 or more, and less than 500,000 rubles” at 10.5%.

M Last year's income — income from primary job — (Russia)

(Total / Gender)

(Single answer: %)

T T
Less than[50,000 100,000 [200,000 300,000 400,000 500,000 I600,000 I700,000 800,000 (900,000 1,000,000 1,200,000|No
50,000 - - - - I~ - - - - - - rubles or lanswer
rubles 99,999 199,999 1299999 399,999 |499,999 |599,999 1699,999 1799,999 (899,999 (999,999 1,199,999Imore |
rubles rubles rubles rubles | rubles | rubles |rubles |rubles rubles rubles rubles |
n | | |
| |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | |
I I 1 1 1
Russia total 496 7.1 4.6 6.7 7.3 11.5 10.5 9.9 1.1 7.3 4.4 1.6 8.3 6.5 6.9
R L Male 252 6.0 52 56 6.7 9.1 15 1141 83 6.7 48 16 1.1 8.7 15
ussia B e B it T i e i
| Female 244 8.2 4.1 7.8 7.8 13.9 135 8.6 7.0 7.8 4.1 1.6 5.3 4.1 6.1
(Total / Age)
(Single answer: %)
|
Less than|50,000 |100,000 |200,000 300,000 :400,000 I500,000 1600,000 1700,000 (800,000 (900,000 |[1,000,000]1,200,000|No
50,000 |- - - - - - - - - - - rubles or |answer
rubles 99,999 199,999 299,999 1399999 1499999 1599999 1699999 799,999 (899,999 [999,999 [1,199,999 more |
rubles rubles rubles rubles Irubles Irubles jru bles jru bles rubles rubles rubles |
n | |
| | |
| |
| | | | |
| | | | !
| |
| | I
Russia total 496 7.1 4.6 6.7 7.3 115 10.5 9.9 1.1 73 4.4 1.6 8.3 6.5 6.9
Rusei T 20s 259 10.0 4.6 7.3 9.3 14.7 116 10.8 6.6 4.2 2.7 038 46 3.9 8.9
T 30s 237 38 46 59 5.1 80 93 8.9 8.9 105 63 25 122 93 46

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q25 Please provide your income from last year.
a : from your current primary job
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€ In Australia, the highest proportion of respondents said that their income (income from main job) was “50,000 or more, and
less than 60,000 Australian dollars” at 13.8%, followed by “60,000 or more, and less than 70,000 Australian dollars at
12.8%.

M Last year's income — income from primary job — (Australia)

(Total / Gender)
(Single answer: %)

T T
Less than[5,000 10,000 {20,000 30,000 40,000 50,000 I60,000 I70,000 80,000 90,000 100,000 {120,000 INo
5,000 - - - - I~ - - - - - - Australian | answer
Australian]9,999 19,999 129999 (39,999 49999 59,999 169999 179,999 89,999 99,999 119,999 Idollars or |
dollars Australian | Australian | Australian | Australian | Australian ' Australian | Australian | Australian| Australian | Australian | Australian | more |
n dollars dollars dollars dollars dollars dollars  jdollars  jdollars dollars dollars dollars |
| | |
| |
| I | | |
| | |
I I 1 1 1
Australia total 514 2.1 2.1 3.7 4.3 6.6 10.1 13.8 12.8 11.1 74 4.3 4.7 43 12.6
L Male 254 20 08 1.6 51 51 9.1 142 106 11.0 102 43 55 6.7 138
Australia - — — - — —|— — — — — =T — T — L — T T L T
| Female 260 2.3 3.5 5.8 3.5 8.1 11.2 135 15.0 11.2 4.6 4.2 3.8 1.9 115
(Total / Age)
(Single answer: %)
| |
Less than|5,000 10,000 20,000 30,000 I40,000 50,000 160,000 170,000 80,000 |90,000 100,000 120,000 INo
5,000 - - - - - - - - - - - Australian |answer
Australian|9,999 19,999 29999 139,999 l49.999 159,999 169,999 79999 189,999 199,999 119,999 dollars or |
dollars Australian | Australian | Australian | Australian | Australian | Australian | Australian | Australian | Australian | Australian | Australian | more |
n dollars dollars dollars dollars  |dollars  Idollars dollars | dollars dollars dollars dollars |
| |
| | | | |
| | | | !
| |
| | I
Australia total 514 2.1 2.1 3.7 4.3 6.6 10.1 13.8 12.8 11.1 74 43 4.7 4.3 12.6
T 20s 253 36 4.0 4.7 5.1 15 10.7 17.0 123 10.3 5.1 20 24 1.2 14.2
Australia |
30s 261 0.8 0.4 2.7 3.4 5.7 9.6 10.7 13.4 11.9 9.6 6.5 6.9 7.3 11.1

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q25 Please provide your income from last year.
a : from your current primary job
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€ InJapan, the highest proportion of respondents said that their income (income from main job) was “3 million or more, and
less than 4 million yen” at 25.7%, followed by “4 million or more, and less than 5 million yen” at 17.8%.

The proportion of women who said that their income was “2 million or more, and less than 3 million yen” was 21.0%,
approximately 12 points higher than the proportion of men who said the same, at 8.7%.

The proportion of people in their 20s who said that their income was “3 million or more, and less than 4 million yen” was
31.0%, more than 10 points higher than people in their 30s who said the same, while on the other hand, the proportion of
people in their 30s who said that their income was “5 million or more, and less than 6 million yen” was 16.3%, more than 10
points higher than people in their 20s who said the same, showing a clear gap by age.

M Last year's income — income from primary job — (Japan)

(Total / Gender)

(Single answer: %)

T T
Less than |500,000 1,000,000 2,000,000 IS,OOO,OOO 4,000,000 |5,000,000 ;6,000,000 7,000,000 8,000,000 |9,000,000 10,000,000|12,000,000|No answer
500000 |- - - - - I- - - - - - |ven or
yen 1999,000 1,999,999 (2,999,999 13,999,999 4999999 15999999 |6,999,999 7,999,999 IB,999.999 19,999,999 ll,999,999lmore |
lyen yen yen lyen yen lyen yen yen yen lyen yen |
| | | : : | : |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
1 1 1 1 1
Japan total 600 2.7 43 9.2 14.8 25.7 178 10.8 6.8 1.5 13 0.3 0.5 1.2 3.0
Japan | Male 300 2.3 2.7 6.0 87 23.7 220 14.0 9.7 3.0 2.7 0.7 0.7 2.0 20
| Female 300 3.0 6.0 12.3 21.0 27.17 13.7 7.1 4.0 — — — 0.3 0.3 4.0
(Total / Age)
(Single answer: %)
Less than 500,000 1,000,000 2,000,000 13,000,000 '4,000000 15000000 IG.OOO,OOO 7,000,000 :8,000,000 19,000,000 10,000,000:12,000,000|No answer
500,000 |- - - - - - - - - - - yen or |
yen 1999,000 1,999,999 12,999,999 3,999,999 14,999,999 |5999,999 Iﬁ,999,999 7,999,999 |8,999,999 19,999,999 11,999,999|more |
jven yen yen jven yen |ven lyen yen lyen jven yen | |
n | | | : : | : |
| | [ | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
Japan total 600 2.7 43 9.2 14.8 25.7 17.8 10.8 6.8 1.5 1.3 0.3 0.5 1.2 3.0
Japan :_ 20s 300 3.3 50 10.3 173 310 18.3 53 4.7 0.7 03 — — — 3.7
30s 300 20 3.7 8.0 123 20.3 173 16.3 9.0 2.3 2.3 0.7 1.0 2.3 23

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q25 Please provide your income from last year.

a : from your current primary job
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M Last year's income — income from primary job — Average

Part I

(Country)
Country (local currency) Average Median Standard deviation
China (RMB) 515 101146.4 85909.1 853323
Korea (Won) 523 25624897.0 25023809.5 189514545
India (Rupees) 461 606813.7 441750.0 950859.5
Thailand (Baht) 488 197409.6 120822.9 292305.8
Malaysia (Ringgit) 446 234332 46333 314549
Indonesia (Rupiah) 458 42680480.3 146428571 58908713.0
Vietnam (Dong) 508 92681594.5 78363636.4 78808493.0
United States (United States Dollar) 458 59514.1 50450.0 41590.0
Brazil (Real) 426 40046.0 234286 72246.2
Germany (Euro) 489 35651.4 354304 245499
Russia (Ruble) 461 549107.0 475714.3 5384108
Australia (Australian Dollar) 447 59646.2 59264.7 31033.9
Japan (10,000 yen) 581 368.2 3478 2328

* Because one class could disproportionately raise the average annual income in a country with a
large income gap, figures were tallied after analyzing the samples for large deviations in annual
income on the upper end. The method for exclusion was to use data from the entire sample to
calculate the average, median and standard deviation from a logarithmic distribution of income for
each country, and to exclude samples with incomes deviating at 20 (standard deviation) or 30

(standard deviation).

Q25 Please provide your income from last year.
a : from your current primary job

Profile
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2) Last year's income - income from other jobs -

€ In China, the highest proportion of respondents said that their income (income from other work) was “10,000 or more, and
less than 40,000 yuan” at 41.6%, followed by “Less than 5,000 yuan” at 26.3%.

€ The proportion of women who said that their income from other work was “5,000 or more, and less than 10,000 yuan” was
18.0%, more than 10 points higher than the proportion of men who said the same.

B Last year's income — income from other jobs — (China)

(Total / Gender)

<Entries of income from other jobs & 0 excluded n=274> (Single answer: %)

1 1 1
Less 15,000 I10,000 40,000 {70,000 |100,000)130,000160,000 I190,000 I220,000 1250,000 300,000 |No
than - - - - - - - - - - RMB or janswer
5,000 I9,999 139,999 169,999 199,999 129,999 159,999 (189,999 1219,999 1249,999 |299,999 Imcn'e
RMB |RMB |RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB |RMB |RMB |RMB |
n | | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | | | | |
| | |
China total 274 26.3 12.0 41.6 14.2 1.8 2.9 0.4 0.4 — — — — 0.4
chi | Male 152 26.3 72 428 158 26 3.9 0.7 — — — — — 0.7
ina
| Female 122 26.2 18.0 40.2 12.3 0.8 1.6 — 0.8 — — — — —

(Total / Age)

<Entries of income from other jobs & 0 excluded n=274> (Single answer: %)

T T T
Less 15,000 I10,000 40,000 {70,000 {100,000 130,000 160,000 I190,000 I220,000 1250,000 300,000 |No
than - I- - - - - - I- I- - RMB or [answer
5,000 9,999 139,999 169,999 199,999 129,999 (159,999 (189,999 1219,999 1249,999 299,999 more
RMB :RMB |RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB |RMB |RMB RMB

|

|

|

|

China total 274 26.3 12.0 41.6 14.2 1.8 2.9 0.4 0.4 — — — — 0.4
20s 151 278 106 43.7 11.9 26 1.3 0.7 0.7 — — — — 0.7

cina bio-——of(—/0—p———— —— n —n — 0 — —4 —— — —— —— — — ——
L 30s 123 244 13.8 39.0 17.1 0.8 4.9 — — — — — — —

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q25 Please provide your income from last year.
b: from other jobs
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€ In Korea, the highest proportion of respondents said that their income (income from other work) was “Less than 1.5 million
won” at 41.3%, followed by “3 million or more, and less than10 million won” 24.7%.

€ Half of women respondents said that their income from other work was “Less than 1.5 million won,” 18 points higher than
the proportion of men who said the same.

€ Half of people in their 20s said that their income from other work was “Less than 1.5 million won, ” 18 points higher than
the proportion of people in their 30s who said the same.

M Last year's income — income from other jobs — (Korea)

(Total / Gender)

(Single answer: %)

<Entries of income from other jobs & 0 excluded n=247>

T T T
Lessthan |1.500000 2000000 3,000,000 |10000,000 120,000,000 30000000 '40000.000 '50.000,000 |60,000000 [70000.000 |80.000.000 90000000 100,000,000 No answer
1,500,000 |- - - - - - I- - - - - - wonor
won 1999999 2999999 19,999,999 19999999 |29,999.999 139999999 149,999,999 159,999,999 69,999,999 179,999,999 189999999 199,999,999 |more [
. jwon won won won won won Jwon |won won won won won |
| | : : |
| | | | |
| | | | |
Korea total 247 413 20 9.7 247 17 45 1.2 04 1.2 — — — — 04 28
Male 128 328 1.6 10.9 297 17 55 23 0.8 — — — — — 0.8 3.9
O ) Femele| _ 119] T T804 25 sa 493 418 34— T~ T T g T T T T T T T T
(Total / Age)
<Entries of income from other jobs & 0 excluded n=247> (Me answer: %)
Less than :1,500.000 :2,000,000 3000000 [10,000,000 [20,000000 30000000 40000000 !50000000 |60,000,000 |70,000,000 |80,000,000 90,000,000 100,000.000:No answer
1500000 - - - - - - I- - - - - - won or |
won 1999999 2999999 19999999 19999.999 29999999 139,999,999 149999999 159,999,999 169,999,999 |79,999.999 189,999.999 99,999999 |more |
Iwon Iwcn won won won won |won |won won won won won |
" | | : : |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
Korea total 247 413 20 9.7 24.7 1.7 45 1.2 04 1.2 — — — — 04 28
[ 20s 119 504 0.8 76 218 10.1 4.2 — — 0.8 — — — — 0.8 34
R T 128 328 31 117 213 133 47 23 08 16 — — — — — 23

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q25 Please provide your income from last year.
b: from other jobs
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€ In India, the highest proportion of respondents said that their income (income from other work) was “50,000 or more, and
less than 100,000 rupees,” at over 20%, and when combined, the total who said that their income from other work was “Less

than 100,0000 rupees” accounts for over half of respondents.

M Last year's income — income from other jobs — (India)
(Total / Gender)
(Single answer: %)

<Entries of income from other jobs & 0 excluded n=197>
T T T
Less than {20,000 I50,000 100,000 200,000 ISOO,OOO 400,000 500,000 600,000 [700,000 I800.000 900,000 1,000,000 IZ,OOO,OOO No
20,000 - - - I~ I- - - - - I- - - Irupees or lanswer
rupees 49,999 199,999 199,999 |299,999 1399,999 1499,999 |599,999 |699,999 799,999 1899,999 999,999 11,999,999 Imore
rupees |rupees rupees Irupees |rupees rupees Irupees Irupees rupees |rupees rupees rupees |
n
| | | |
| | |
| | | |
| | |
| | | |
| | |
| | | |
India total 197 18.8 16.2 213 16.2 6.6 8.1 3.6 1.5 1.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 3.0 0.5 1.0
I | Male 113 186 15.9 230 168 6.2 53 44 1.8 27 0.9 0.9 09 18 — 09
""" | Female 84 19.0 16.7 19.0 155 7.1 119 24 12 = - — — 48 12 12
(Total / Age)
<Entries of income from other jobs & 0 excluded n=197> (Single answer: %)

T T T
Less than 120,000  '50,000 100,000 200,000 1300,000 400000 1500,000 600,000 700,000 I800,000 1900000 [1,000,000'2,000000]No
20,000 - I- - I I- - N " - 1- - - lrupees or |answer
rupees 149,999 199,999 199,999 |299,999 1399,999 499,999 |599,999 |699,999 799,999 1899,999 (999,999 1,999,999 Imore
rupees  |rupees |rupees Irupees |rupees  |rupees Irupees lrupees rupees |rupees |[rupees [rupees |
n | | | | | | |
| | | |
| | |
| | | |
| | |
| | | |
1 I 1 I l 1 1
India total 197 18.8 16.2 21.3 16.2 6.6 8.1 3.6 15 15 0.5 0.5 0.5 3.0 0.5 1.0
Ind L 20s 101 208 18.8 20.8 18.8 59 6.9 3.0 —_ 1.0 —_ 1.0 —_ 1.0 10 10
ndia -t
| 30s 96 16.7 135 21.9 135 73 94 4.2 3.1 2.1 1.0 — 1.0 5.2 — 1.0

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q25 Please provide your income from last year.
b: from other jobs
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€ In Thailand, the highest proportion of respondents said that their income (income from other work) was “Less than 10,000
baht” at 33.2%, and when combined with people who said “10,000 or more, and less than 20,000 baht” (17.4%), account for
over half of respondents.

€ The proportion of people in their 20s who said that their income from other work was “Less than 10,000 baht” was 42.7%,
approximately 19 points higher than the proportion of people in their 30s who said the same.

M Last year's income — income from other jobs — (Thailand)

(Total / Gender)

<Entries of income from other jobs & 0 excluded n=253> (Single answer: %)

T T T
Less 10,000 I20,000 30,000 [50,000 {100,000 150,000 200,000 [250,000 {300,000 ;350,000 400,000 450,000 500,000 No
than - - - - I~ - - - - I~ - - baht or fanswer
10,000 19,999 129,999 149,999 199,999 I149,999 199,999 249,999 1299,999 1349999 399,999 {449,999 499,999 Imore
. baht baht |baht baht baht Ibaht baht baht baht baht Ibaht baht Ibaht
: | | |
| | | |
| | | |
Thailand total 253 33.2 174 8.7 9.1 12.3 8.3 24 4.7 — 0.8 — 0.8 — 24 —
. Male 135 326 13.3 104 11.9 11.9 74 30 52 — 0.7 — 15 — 22 —
Thaiand Female 118 33.9 220 6.8 5.9 12.7 9.3 1.7 4.2 — 0.8 — — — 25 —
(Total / Age)
<Entries of income from other jobs & 0 excluded n=253> (Single answer: %)
T T T
Less 10,000 I20,000 30,000 50,000 100,000 150,000 200,000 250,000 /300,000 350,000 400,000 450,000 500,000 No
than - I- - - - - - - - I~ - I~ baht or fanswer
10,000 (19,999 129,999 49,999 199,999 149,999 199,999 249,999 299,999 1349,999 399,999 (449999 499,999 |more
baht baht |baht baht baht Ibaht baht baht baht baht Ibaht baht Ibaht
n | | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
Thailand total 253 33.2 174 8.7 9.1 12.3 8.3 2.4 4.7 — 0.8 — 0.8 — 2.4 —
20s 124 427 17.7 7.3 7.3 121 56 038 3.2 — — — — — 3.2 —
Thailand b = — = — == =T o T o N T T T S s e = 2T
30s 129 24.0 171 10.1 10.9 124 10.9 3.9 6.2 — 1.6 — 1.6 — 1.6 —

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL

/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q25 Please provide your income from last year.

b: from other jobs
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€ In Malaysia, the highest proportion of respondents said that their income (income from other work) was “Less than 2000
ringgit” was 38.9%, and combined with the proportion who said that it was “2000 or more, and less than 3000 ringgit”
(17.9%), account for more than half of respondents.

€ The proportion of women who said that their income from other work was “Less than 2000 ringgit” was 45.8%, more than
10 points higher than that of men.

B Last year's income — income from other jobs — (Malaysia)
(Total / Gender)

<Entries of income from other jobs & 0 excluded n=190> (Single answer: %)

T
Less 12,000 I3,000 4,000 5,000 10,000 ;20,000 30,000 {40,000 [50,000 70,000 100,000 |No
than - - - - - - - - - - ringgit answer
2,000 |2,999 13,999 4,999 9,999 19,999 129,999 (39,999 149,999 169,999 99,999  or more
. ringgit | ringgit |ringgit |ringgit |ringgit [ringgit [ringgit [ringgit |ringgit |ringgit [ringgit
|
|
o
I |
Malaysia total 190 38.9 17.9 11.6 3.7 11.6 74 2.1 1.1 0.5 1.6 0.5 2.1 1.1
Malaysia Male 107 33.6 19.6 121 1.9 13.1 93 0.9 0.9 0.9 1.9 0.9 28 1.9
Female 83 458 15.7 10.8 6.0 9.6 4.8 3.6 1.2 — 1.2 — 1.2 —
(Total / Age)
<Entries of income from other jobs & 0 excluded n=190> (Single answer: %)
T
Less 12,000 I3,000 4,000 5,000 10,000 ;20,000 ;30,000 {40,000 {50,000 ;70,000 ;100,000 No
than - I- - - - - - - - - ringgit answer
2.'00(.) Ig,QQ? |3',99$'3 4',99? 9',99%] 1'9,999 ?9,999 3.9,999 4.9,999 6.9,9?9 9.9'99.9 or more
ringgit ringgit  |ringgit ringgit ringgit ringgit ringgit ringgit ringgit ringgit ringgit
n : |
|
|
|
|
L
Malaysia total 190 38.9 17.9 11.6 3.7 11.6 74 2.1 1.1 0.5 1.6 0.5 2.1 1.1
Malaysia 20s 105 410 20.0 12.4 29 7.6 95 29 1.0 — 1.0 — 1.0 1.0
30s 85 36.5 15.3 10.6 4.7 16.5 4.7 1.2 1.2 1.2 24 1.2 35 1.2

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q25 Please provide your income from last year.
b: from other jobs
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€ In Indonesia, the highest proportion of respondents said that their income (income from other work) was “Less than 2 million
rupiah” at 32.6%, followed by “2 million or more, and less than 4 million rupiah” at 16.9%.

€ The proportion of people in their 20s who said that their income from other work was “Less than 2 million rupiah” accounted
for 43.8% of respondents, some 22 points higher than people in their 30s who said the same.

M Last year's income — income from other jobs — (Indonesia)

(Total / Gender)

(Single answer: %)

<Entries of income from other jobs & 0 excluded n=261>

T
Less than 2,000,000 4,000,000 16,000,000 8,000,000 10,000,000 120,000,000 30,000,000 [40,000,000 50,000,000 ISO,OOD,ODO 170,000,000 IIOO,OOO,ODO 200,000,000 No answer
2000000 |- - - - - - - - - - I- - rupiahs or
rupiahs |3,999,999 5999,999 7,999999 9999999 (19999999 129,999,999 39,999,999 149,999,999 159,999,999 169,999,999 199,999,999 1199,999,999|more
rupiahs rupiahs rupiahs rupiahs rupiahs |rupiahs rupiahs rupiahs rupiahs |rupiahs |rupiahs |rupiahs
: | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| 1 | 1
Indonesia total 261 326 16.9 138 42 04 8.0 96 15 19 3.1 08 15 11 19 2.7
Indonosia i Male 133 286 165 13 53 08 6.8 105 15 30 38 08 3.0 15 338 3.0
h Female 128 36.7 172 16.4 3.1 — 94 8.6 16 08 2.3 08 — 038 — 23
(Total / Age)
<Entries of income from other jobs & 0 excluded n=261> (Single answer: %)
T
Less than 2,000,000 4,000,000 6,000000 8,000,000 10,000,000 120,000,000 130,000,000 140000000 150000000 160,000,000 70,000,000 100000000/200,000,000{No answer
2,000,000 |- - - - - I- - - - - I- - rupiahs or
rupiahs |3,999,999 5999999 (7,999,999 (9,999,999 19,999,999 129,999,999 ]39,999,999 ]49,999,999 |59,999,999 169,999,999 199,999,999 1199,999,999|more
rupiahs rupiahs rupiahs rupiahs rupiahs |rupiahs rupiahs rupiahs rupiahs |rupiahs |rupiahs |rupiahs
n : | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | |
! I I L L
Indonesia total 261 326 16.9 138 42 0.4 8.0 96 15 19 3.1 08 15 1.1 19 2.7
20s 128 438 13.3 11.7 23 0.8 70 7.8 23 23 3.9 — — — 23 2.3
Indonesia
r 30s 133 218 203 158 6.0 — 9.0 113 0.8 15 23 15 3.0 23 15 30

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q25 Please provide your income from last year.

b: from other jobs
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€ In Vietnam, the highest proportion of respondents said that their income (income from other work) was “10 million dong or
more, and less than 30 million dong” at 33.0%, and when combined with the proportion who said that it was “Less than 10
million dong,” more than half of respondents said that their income from other work was less than 30 million dong.

@ The proportion of people in their 20s who said that their income from other work was “Less than 10 million dong” was
30.5%, some 15 points higher than the proportion of people in their 30s who said the same.

M Last year's income — income from other jobs — (Vietnam)

(Total / Gender)

(Single answer: %)

<Entries of income from other jobs & 0 excluded n=318>
T T T T T T
Less than 10,000,000 (30,000,000 |50,000,000 (60,000,000 70,000,000 }80,000,000 90,000,000 |100,000,000120,000,000150,000,000}200,000,000 300,000,000 |No answer
10,000,000 I - - I - - I - - I - dong or |
dong |29,999,999 |49,999,999 59,999,999 |69,999,999 79,999,999 89,999,999 |99,999,999 119,999,999 149,999,999 | 199,999,999 299,999,999 more |
Idong Idong dong Idong dong dong Idong dong dong Idong dong |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
Vietnam total 318 230 330 11.0 1.0 3.1 22 0.9 — 4.1 0.6 0.9 1.9 2.2 6.0
Vietnam ] Male 172 221 302 14.0 122 29 2.9 0.6 — 4.7 12 12 2.9 2.3 29
i Female 146 240 363 15 9.6 34 14 14 — 34 — 0.7 0.7 21 9.6
(Total / Age)
{Entries of income from other jobs & 0 excluded n=318> (Single answer: %)
T T T T T T
Less than 10,000,000 ;30,000,000 50,000,000 60,000,000 70,000,000 |80,000,000 90,000,000 |100,000,000120,000,000150,000,000200,000,000)300,000,000No answer
10,000,000 I - - I - - I - - I - dong or |
dong |29,999,999 |49,999,999 59,999,999 |69,999,999 79,999,999 (89,999,999 |99,999,999 119,999,999 149,999,999 | 199,999,999 299,999,999 more |
dong dong dong dong dong dong dong dong dong dong dong
n | | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
Vietnam total 318 230 330 11.0 1.0 31 22 0.9 — 4.1 0.6 0.9 19 22 6.0
[ 20s 154 30.5 35.1 78 741 13 2.6 0.6 — 39 0.6 0.6 1.3 13 71
Vietnam
r 30s 164 15.9 31.1 14.0 146 49 1.8 12 — 43 0.6 12 24 30 4.9

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q25 Please provide your income from last year.
b: from other jobs
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€ Inthe United States, the highest proportion of respondents said that their income (income from other work) was “Less than
5000 dollars” at 35.1%, followed by “10,000 or more, and less than 20,000 dollars” at 16.2%.

€ The highest proportion of both men and women said that their income from other work was “Less than 5,000 dollars,”
followed by “10,000 or more, and less than 20,000 dollars” for men (at 22.8%) and “5,000 or more, and less than 10,000
dollars” for women (at 17.3%).

€ By age, the highest proportion of both age ranges said “Less than 5,000 dollars,” followed by “10,000 or more, and less than
20,000 dollars” for people in their 20s (at 21.5%) and “20,000 or more, and less than 30,000 dollars” for people in their 30s
(at 16.4%).

M Last year's income — income from other jobs — (United States)
(Total / Gender)

<Entries of income from other jobs & 0 excluded n=154> (Single answer: %)
T I I T T
Less 15,000 I10,000 20,000 (30,000 40,000 |50,000 }60,000 (70,000 80,000 |90,000 ;100,000)120,000 [No
than - - - - - - - - - - I~ dollars  fanswer
5,000 |9,999 119,999 129,999 139,999 (49999 59999 (69,999 179,999 189,999 |99,999 |1 19,999 [ or more
dollars Idollars |dollars |dollars |dollars |dollars dollars dollars |dollars |dollars | dollars Idollars
n [ I I
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | | | | |
| 1 1
United States total 154 35.1 11.7 16.2 9.7 9.1 1.9 3.2 1.3 1.3 1.9 0.6 1.3 — 6.5
United Stat. Male 79 31.6 6.3 228 127 5.1 25 51 25 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 — 6.3
Female 75 38.7 17.3 9.3 6.7 13.3 1.3 1.3 — 1.3 2.7 — 1.3 — 6.7
(Total / Age)
<Entries of income from other jobs & 0 excluded n=154)> (Single answer: %)
T T T
Less 15,000 I10,000 20,000 {30,000 ;40,000 ;50,000 60,000 I70,000 I80,000 190,000 100,000 120,000 [No
than - I- - - - - - I- I- - - dollars lanswer
5,000 |9,999 119,999 129,999 39,999 (49,999 59,999 (69,999 79,999 189,999 |99,999 I] 19,999 [or more
dollars | dollars |dollars |dollars |dollars [dollars [dollars [dollars |dollars |dollars | dollars | dollars
n | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | |
| | |
| ] | | | |
United States total 154 35.1 11.7 16.2 9.7 9.1 1.9 3.2 1.3 1.3 1.9 0.6 1.3 — 6.5
United Stat. 20s 93 38.7 10.8 215 54 108 22 22 1.1 — — — 1.1 — 6.5
30s 61 29.5 13.1 8.2 16.4 6.6 1.6 4.9 1.6 3.3 49 1.6 1.6 — 6.6

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q25 Please provide your income from last year.
b: from other jobs
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@ In Brazil, the highest proportion of respondents said that their income (income from other work) was “10,000 or more, and
less than 20,000 real” at 24.8%, followed by “Less than 2,000 real” at 19.7%.

M Last year's income — income from other jobs — (Brazil)

(Total / Gender)

<Entries of income from other jobs & 0 excluded n=238>

(Single answer: %)

T T T
Less 2,000 I5,000 10,000 720,000 30,000 40,000 50,000 (60,000 70,000 80,000 90,000 ;100,000 120,000 'No
than - I- - - I~ - - - - I~ - - real or fanswer
2000 4999 19999 19999 129999 |39,999 49,999 59,999 169,999 179,999 |89,999 99,999 |119,999 more
. real real |real real real Ireal real real real real Ireal real Ireal
: | | |
| | | |
| | | |
Brazil total 238 19.7 13.4 8.8 248 11.3 5.9 2.9 0.8 2.5 0.4 — 0.8 0.4 2.5 55
. Male 117 18.8 120 10.3 256 94 6.8 43 1.7 43 0.9 — 0.9 — 34 1.7
B2l | Female 121] 207 149 74 240 132 50 17 — o8 — — 08 08 17 9.1
(Total / Age)
<Entries of income from other jobs & 0 excluded n=238)> (Single answer: %)
T T T
Less 2,000 I5,000 10,000 720,000 ;30,000 ;40,000 50,000 60,000 /70,000 ;80,000 ;90,000 100,000 120,000 No
than - I- - - - - - - - 1~ - I~ real or lanswer
2,000 (4999 19999 119,999 ]29,999 |39,999 49,999 59,999 ]69,999 ]79,999 |89,999 99,999 |119,999 more
real real |real real real real real real real real real real real
n | | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
Brazil total 238 19.7 134 8.8 248 11.3 5.9 2.9 0.8 2.5 0.4 — 0.8 0.4 2.5 5.5
Branl | | 20s _131) 198 115 84 267 122 61 31 08 23 08 — 08 08 15 53
30s 107 19.6 15.9 9.3 224 10.3 5.6 2.8 0.9 2.8 — — 0.9 — 3.7 5.6

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q25 Please provide your income from last year.
b: from other jobs
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€ In Germany, the highest proportion of respondents said that their income (income from other work) was “Less than 2000
euro” at 32.3%, and when combined with those who said it was “2,000 or more, and less than 5,000 euro,” they accounted

for approximately 60% of respondents.

€ By gender, the proportion of women who said that their income from other work was “2,000 or more, and less than 5,000
euro” was over 10 points higher than that of men who said the same, while the proportion of men who said that it was
10,000 or more, and less than 20,000 euro” was over 10 points higher than that of women who said the same.

€ By age, the proportion of people in their 20s who said that their income from other work was “Less than 2,000 euro” was
over 10 points higher than that of people in their 30s.

M Last year's income — income from other jobs — (Germany)

(Total / Gender)

<Entries of income from other jobs & 0 excluded n=133> (Single answer: %)

T T T
Less 12,000 I5,000 10,000 {20,000 30,000 ;40,000 50,000 I60,000 I70,000 180,000 90,000 100,000 [No
- I- I- - - euros orfanswer

than - I- - -
2,000 4999 19999 19,999 29,999 (39,999 (49999 (59999 169,999 179,999 89999 99999 |more

| | |
euros Ieuros |leuros Jeuros Jeuros |euros |euros |euros |euros |euros Ieuros Ieuros
| | |
| | |
| | |

Germany total 133 32.3 27.8 12.0 13.5 1.5 4.5 2.3 — — 0.8 — — 0.8 4.5
Male 68 3338 221 14.7 19.1 15 — 15 — — — — — 15 59

Germany e e
Female 65 30.8 33.8 9.2 7.7 1.5 9.2 3.1 — — 1.5 — — — 3.1

(Total / Age)

<Entries of income from other jobs & 0 excluded n=133> (Single answer: %)

T T T
Less 2,000 I5,000 10,000 {20,000 ;30,000 {40,000 ;50,000 I60,000 I70,000 180,000 90,000 100,000 [No
than - I- - - - - - I- I- - - euros orlanswer
2,000 4999 19,999 19,999 29,999 39999 49999 [59,999 [69,999 179,999 89999 99999 more

euros euros

euros euros |euros euros euros euros euros euros |euros |euros

Germany total 133 32.3 27.8 12.0 13.5 1.5 45 2.3 — — 0.8 — — 0.8 4.5
20s 75 373 253 12.0 133 — 13 4.0 — — — — — 13 53
Germany
30s 58 25.9 31.0 12.1 13.8 34 8.6 — — — 1.7 — — — 3.4

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q25 Please provide your income from last year.
b: from other jobs
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€ InRussia, the highest proportion of respondents said that their income (income from other work) was “Less than 50,000
rubles” at 28.0%, and the total of people who said that it was less than 300,000 rubles accounted for more than 80% of
respondents.

B Last year's income — income from other jobs — (Russia)
(Total / Gender)

<Entries of income from other jobs & 0 excluded n=246> (Single answer: %)
T T
Less than[50,000 100,000 ({200,000 300,000 400,000 500,000 I600,000 I700,000 800,000 (900,000 1,000,000 1,200,000|No
50,000 - - - - I~ I~ - I- - - - rubles or lanswer
rubles 99,999 199,999 1299999 399,999 I499,999 |599,999 1699999 1799,999 (899,999 (999,999 1,199,999Imore |
rubles rubles rubles rubles rubles rubles |rubles |rubles rubles rubles rubles |
n | | | | |
| |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | |
Russia total 246 28.0 15.9 22.0 16.7 5.7 0.8 3.7 1.6 — 04 — 2.0 0.4 2.8
Russia | Male 138 29.0 174 19.6 18.1 43 0.7 3.6 14 — 0.7 — 2.2 0.7 22
| Female 108 26.9 13.9 25.0 14.8 74 0.9 3.7 1.9 — — — 1.9 — 3.7
(Total / Age)
<Entries of income from other jobs & 0 excluded n=246> (Single answer: %)
T T
Less than[50,000 {100,000 {200,000 {300,000 ;400,000 500,000 1600000 !700,000 {800,000 {900,000 |1,000000 1,200,000|No
50,000 - - - - I~ - - - - - - rubles or lanswer
rubles 99,999 199,999 1299999 399,999 499999 599,999 1699,999 1799,999 (899,999 [999,999 [1,199,999|more |
rubles rubles rubles rubles ! rubles ! rubles |rubles |rubles rubles rubles rubles |
n I I | | |
| |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | |
I I 1 1 1
Russia total 246 28.0 15.9 22.0 16.7 5.7 0.8 3.7 1.6 — 0.4 — 2.0 04 2.8
| 20s 127 323 16.5 244 15.0 3.9 0.8 1.6 0.8 — — — — — 4.7
Russia ;_ 30s 119 23.5 15.1 19.3 185 7.6 0.8 59 25 — 0.8 — 4.2 0.8 0.8

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q25 Please provide your income from last year.
b: from other jobs
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€ In Australia, the highest proportion of respondents said that their income (income from other work) was “Less than 5,000
Australian dollars” at 21.2%, followed by those who said it was “10,000 to 20,000 Australian dollars” at 18.5%.

M Last year's income — income from other jobs — (Austra

(Total / Gender)
<Entries of income from other jobs & 0 excluded n=151>

lia)

(Single answer: %)

T T
Less than[5,000 10,000 120,000 30,000 40,000 50,000 I60,000 I70,000 80,000 90,000 100,000 [120,000 INo
5,000 - - - - I~ I~ - - - - - Australian | answer
Australian]9,999 19,999 129999 39,999 I49,999 |59,999 169,999 179,999 (89999 99,999 119,999 |dollars or |
dollars Australian | Australian | Australian | Australian | Australian ' Australian | Australian | Australian| Australian | Australian | Australian |more |
n dollars dollars dollars dollars  ldollars  dollars |dollars  |dollars dollars dollars dollars |
: : | | |
| | | | |
| | |
Australia total 151 21.2 9.3 18.5 6.0 6.6 4.6 11.9 79 2.6 2.0 — 0.7 0.7 7.9
) Male 72 194 4.2 19.4 9.7 6.9 2.8 13.9 6.9 14 2.8 — 14 14 9.7
Aol | e male 79| 228 139 177 25 63 63 101 89 38 13 — = = 63
(Total / Age)
<Entries of income from other jobs & 0 excluded n=151> (Single answer: %)
T T
Less than{5,000 10,000 20,000 30,000 40,000 50,000 l60000 !70000 {80000 90,000 [100000 !120000 INo
5,000 - - - - I~ - - - - - - Australianlanswer
Australian]9,999 19,999 29,999 39,999 49,999 59,999 169,999 179,999 89,999 99,999 119,999 |dollars or |
dollars Australian | Australian | Australian AustralianIAustraIianIAustralian|Australian|AustraIian Australian | Australian | Australian |more |
n dollars dollars dollars dollars  dollars  !dollars |dollars | dollars dollars dollars dollars |
: : | | |
| | | | |
| | |
I I 1 1 1
Australia total 151 21.2 9.3 18.5 6.0 6.6 4.6 11.9 7.9 2.6 2.0 — 0.7 0.7 7.9
Australia |- 20s 82 20.7 73 18.3 6.1 6.1 4.9 122 9.8 1.2 12 — — 1.2 11.0
L 30s 69 21.7 11.6 18.8 58 7.2 4.3 11.6 58 43 29 — 14 — 4.3

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL

/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q25 Please provide your income from last year.

b: from other jobs
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1. Current working situation
1) Type of employment

In every country, almost all respondents said they were “Company employee/corporate personnel,” and particularly in Japan
and China accounted for over 95% of respondents.
In Vietnam and Brazil, there was a high proportion of people who said they were a “Public official,” at over 20%.

@ In all countries except for the United States, the proportion of people in their 30s who said that they were a “Public official”
was high, and in Vietnam and Brazil 1 in 4 people in their 30s said that they were a “Public official.”

M Type of employment

(Total / Country / Country & Gender) (Total / Country & Age)
(Single answer: %) (Single answer: %)
Company Company Public Independent | Family Company Company Public Independent | Family
employee/ |executive/ |official business employee employee/ |executive/ |official business employee
corporate director owner (of corporate director owner (of
personnel independent personnel independent
n business) n business)
Total 6673 89.2 — 10.8 — — Total 6673 89.2 — 10.8 — —
China 518 954 — 4.6 — — hi 20s 276 975 — 25 — —
Korea 562 911 — 8.9 — — " [ 30s 242 930 — 70 — —
India 483 93.0 — 70 — — K 20s 279 925 — 15 — —
Thailand 501 908 — 92 — — R 283 898 — 102 — —
Malaysia 471 8538 — 14.2 — — i 20s 240 9538 — 42 — —
Indonesia 485 895 — 105 — — "o 305 243 90.1 — 99 — —
Vietnam 549 79.6 — 204 — — Thailand 20s 255 914 — 86 — —
United States 496 913 — 87 — — “ 308 246 902 — 98 — —
Brazil 463 76.2 — 238 — — 20s 252 89.7 — 10.3 — —
Malaysia
Germany 535 88.6 — 114 — — 30s 219 81.3 — 18.7 — —
Russia 496 935 — 6.5 — — 20s 245 92.7 — 73 — —
Indonesia
Australia 514 874 — 12.6 — — 30s 240 86.3 — 13.8 — —
Japan 600 95.3 — 4.7 — — 20s 285 856 — 144 — —
Vietnam
ohi Male 247 939 — 6.1 — — 30s 264 73.1 — 26.9 — —
" [ Female 271 96.7 — 3.3 — — 20s 247 91.1 — 89 — —
United States
« Male 278 9238 — 7.2 — — 30s 249 91.6 — 8.4 — —
orea
Female 284 89.4 — 10.6 — — Brasi 20s 247 77.7 — 223 — —
razi
Indi Male 241 95.9 — 4.1 — — 30s 216 74.5 — 25.5 — —
ndia
Female 242 90.1 — 9.9 — — 20s 275 88.7 — 11.3 — —
Germany
§ Male 247 915 — 8.5 — —| 30s 260 88.5 — 11.5 — —
Thailand
Female 254 90.2 — 9.8 — —| R 20s 259 96.1 — 3.9 — —
ussia
Male 245 84.1 — 15.9 — —| 30s 237 90.7 — 9.3 — —
Malaysia
Female 226 876 — 124 — —| ) 20s 253 90.1 — 9.9 — —
Australia
) Male 252 88.9 — 1.1 — —| 30s 261 84.7 — 15.3 — —
Indonesia
Female 233 90.1 — 9.9 — — J 20s 300 96.0 — 4.0 — —
apan
. Male 266 78.9 — 211 — — i 30s 300 94.7 — 5.3 — —
Vietnam
Female 283 80.2 — 19.8 — —
Male 240 88.8 — 11.3 — —
United States
Female 256 93.8 — 6.3 — —
i Male 227 75.8 — 242 — —
Brazil
Female 236 76.7 — 233 — —|
Gormany | —12le 264 883 — 17 — —| The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
Female 271 889 — i — —| /Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.
Male 252 92.9 — 7.1 — —
Russia
Female 244 943 — 57 — —
Male 254 874 — 12.6 — — " . .
Austraia [———— 260 o713 — 127 — —| Q3 Please tell us about your first job after graduation.
Male 300 963 — 37 — —| QB8 If you left your first job, please tell us about your second to latest job
Japan :
Female 300 943 — 57 — —| inorder.

Q09 If you had more than a sixth job, tell us about each of the following
items about your current job.
(2) Type of employment
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2) Work practice

In every country, almost all people said they currently worked “Full-time (35 hours per week or more).”
In Brazil and Australia, the proportion of people who said they currently worked “Part-time (less than 35 hours per week)”
was relatively high, at just under 20%.

A R 2

@ In the United States, Brazil, Germany, Australia and Japan, the proportion of women who said they currently worked “Part-
time (less than 35 hours per week)” was higher than that of men by over 10 points.

€ Inparticular, in the United States, Germany and Australia, the proportion of people in their 20s who said that they currently
worked “Part-time (less than 35 hours per week)” was high.

M Work practice

(Total / Country / Country & Gender) (Total / Country & Age)
(Single answer: %) (Single answer: %)
Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time
(35 hours  |(less than (35 hours  |(less than
per week or |35 hours per week or |35 hours
more) per week) more) per week)
n n
Total 6673 91.1 8.9 Total 6673 91.1 8.9
China 518 99.6 04 ohi 20s 276 99.3 0.7
Korea 562 940 6.0 e 30s 242 100.0 —
India 483 96.9 3.1 K 20s 279 90.3 9.7
Thailand 501 96.8 3.2 oree 30s 283 975 25
Malaysia 471 975 2.5 i 20s 240 954 46
Indonesia 485 934 6.6 e 30s 243 984 1.6
Vietnam 549 96.4 3.6 Thaand 20s 255 95.3 4.7
United States 496 84.9 15.1 aen 30s 246 984 1.6
Brazi 463 812 188 | 20s 252 97.6 24
Germany 535 854 146 30s 219 973 2.7
Russia 496 919 8.1 20s 245 90.6 94
Indonesia
Australia 514 80.7 193 30s 240 96.3 3.8
Japan 600 86.3 137 20s 285 94.7 53
Vietnam
ohi Male 247 100.0 — 30s 264 98.1 19
" | Female 271 99.3 07 20s 247 76.1 21.9
United States
K Male 278 95.7 43 30s 249 91.6 8.4
orea
Female 284 92.3 77 Brasi 20s 247 81.8 18.2
razi
Indi Male 241 975 2.5 30s 216 80.6 194
ndia
Female 242 96.3 3.7 20s 275 81.5 18.5
Germany
. Male 247 98.4 1.6 30s 260 89.6 104
Thailand
Female 254 953 4.7 Russi 20s 259 91.5 8.5
ussia
o Male 245 98.8 1.2 30s 237 924 7.6
Female 226 96.0 40 ) 20s 253 71.9 28.1
Australia
. Male 252 96.4 3.6 30s 261 89.3 10.7
Indonesia
Female 233 90.1 9.9 J 20s 300 87.0 130
lapan
. Male 266 96.2 3.8 i 30s 300 85.7 14.3
Vietnam
Female 283 96.5 3.5
) Male 240 913 8.8
United States
Female 256 78.9 21.1
o Male 297 868 132 ;rge shadgd_tfi?_ures inéhe tables arfets ct))r :nore points above the TOTAL
razi
Female 236 758 242 Igures In Italics are 5 or more points below.
Male 264 91.7 8.3
Germany . . i
Female 271 79.3 207 Q3 Please tell us about your first job after graduation.
Russia Male 252 93.7 6.3 Q8 If you left your first job, please tell us about your second to latest job
Female 244 90.2 9.8 in order.
Australia M2l 254 88.6 114 Q09 If you had more than a sixth job, tell us about each of the following
ustrali . .
Female 260 73.1 26.9 items about your current job.
) Male 300 92.3 7.7 (3) Work practice (full-time/part-time)
*" | Female 300 80.3 197
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3) Type of contract

€ Inall countries except for Vietnam, the proportion of people who said the type of contract in their current job was
“Permanent” was high at 70 to 90%.

€ On the other hand, in Vietnam, the proportion of people who said that their current job was “Permanent” was less than half
of respondents.

€ By gender, in particular in Korea, Germany and Japan, a higher proportion of women than men said that their current job was
“Temporary.”

€ By age, in Japan alone, the proportion of people in their 30s on “Temporary” contracts was higher than that of people in their
20s.

B Type of contract

(Total / Country / Country & Gender) (Total / Country & Age)
(Single answer: %) (Single answer: %)
Permanent |Temporary Permanent |Temporary
n n
Total 6673 79.6 204 Total 6673 79.6 204
China 518 69.9 30.1 ohi 20s 276 68.1 319
n
Korea 562 84.2 15.8 ° 30s 242 71.9 28.1
India 483 88.0 12.0 K 20s 279 774 226
Thailand 501 87.2 12.8 [ 308 283 90.8 9.2
Malaysia 471 89.8 102 i 20s 240 84.6 154
Indonesia 485 814 186 nee 30s 243 914 86
Vietnam 549 46.6 534 20s 255 83.9 16.1
Thailand
United States 496 86.5 13.5 30s 246 90.7 9.3
Brazil 463 879 12.1 20s 252 87.3 12.7
Malaysia
Germany 535 67.7 323 30s 219 92.7 7.3
Russia 496 9338 6.3 20s 245 74.3 25.7
Indonesia
Australia 514 83.3 16.7 30s 240 88.8 11.3
Japan 600 755 245 20s 285 39.6 60.4
Vietnam
ohi Male 247 72.1 279 30s 264 54.2 458
" | Female 271 67.9 32.1 , 20s 247 82.2 178
United States
K Male 278 88.8 11.2 30s 249 90.8 9.2
orea
Female 284 79.6 204 Brazi 20s 247 87.0 13.0
razi
Indi Male 241 90.9 9.1 30s 216 88.9 11.1
inaia
Female 242 85.1 14.9 20s 275 57.8 422
Germany
Male 247 86.6 134 30s 260 78.1 21.9
Thailand
Female 254 87.8 122 Russi 20s 259 93.1 6.9
ussia
o Male 245 935 65 30s 237 945 55
Female 226 85.8 142 20s 253 794 20.6
Australia
Male 252 81.7 183 30s 261 87.0 13.0
Indonesia
Female 233 81.1 18.9 J 20s 300 773 22.7
lapan
) Male 266 474 52.6 > 30s 300 73.7 26.3
Vietnam
Female 283 45.9 54.1
. Male 240 87.1 12.9
United States
Female 256 85.9 14.1
Brasil Male 227 89.9 10.1 The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
Female 236 86.0 14.0 / Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.
Male 264 73.1 26.9
Germeny | 271 624 37.6
cmae - - Q3 Please tell us about your first job after graduation.
Russia Male 252 20 7.1 Q8 If you left your first job, please tell us about your second to latest job
Female 244 94.7 5.3 in order.
Australia |__Male 254 86.2 138 Q9 If you had more than a sixth job, tell us about each of the following
Female 260 80.4 196 items about your current job.
J Male 300 87.7 72.3 (4) Type of contract
apan
i Female 300 63.3 36.7
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4) Type of workplace

@ In all countries except for China, around half or more respondents said that their current type of workplace was “Private
(domestic capital),” while over 80% of workplaces in Japan and Korea were “Private (domestic capital)” workplaces.

@ On the other hand, in China, the highest proportion of people said that their current workplace was “Private (foreign
capital),” accounting for 37.4% of respondents.

M Type of workplace

(Total / Country / Country & Gender) (Total / Country & Age)
<{Company employee/corporate personnel n=5950> (Single answer: %) <{Company employee/corporate personnel n=5950> (Single answer: %)
Government | Private Private Private Government |Private Private Private
/public— (domestic  |(foreign (oint /public— (domestic  |(foreign Goint
operated capital) capital) capital) operated capital) capital) capital)
n n
Total 5950 169 57.6 15.1 105 Total 5950 16.9 57.6 15.1 105
China 494 259 229 374 138 chine 20s 269 279 238 349 134
Korea 512 96 842 39 23 30s 225 236 21.8 404 14.2
India 449 1538 494 241 107 20s 258 101 822 4.3 35
Thailand 455 9.9 624 163 114 R TS 254 9.1 86.2 25 1.2
Malaysia 404 9.2 55.2 260 9.7 India 20s 230 12.6 50.9 25.7 109
Indonesia 434 7.8 56.0 18.2 18.0 30s 219 19.2 47.9 224 10.5
Vietnam 437 176 46.0 256 108 Thailand 20s 233 10.7 60.9 176 10.7
United States 453 225 66.0 38 117 30s 222 9.0 64.0 149 122
Brazil 353 9.9 46.7 153 280 Malaysia 20s 226 80 56.2 239 1.9
Germany 474 310 51.5 38 13.7 30s 178 10.7 53.9 28.7 6.7
Russia 464 26.3 56.5 7.8 95 o . 20s 227 7.9 53.7 172 21.1
Australia 449 252 57.2 12.7 4.9 30s 207 7.7 58.5 193 145
Japan 572 8.0 84.1 5.6 2.3 Vietnam 20s 244 15.2 46.7 275 10.7
hina Male 232 284 272 319 125 30s 193 20.7 45.1 233 109
Female 262 23.7 19.1 424 14.9 United States 20s 225 218 69.3 1.8 71
Korea Male 258 9.7 845 3.9 1.9 30s 228 23.2 62.7 5.7 8.3
Female 254 94 83.9 3.9 2.8 Bradi 20s 192 11.5 432 15.6 29.7
dia Male 231 12.1 50.6 26.0 13 30s 161 8.1 50.9 149 26.1
Female 218 19.7 48.2 220 10.1 Gormany 20s 244 37.3 48.8 2.9 11.1
Thailand Male 226 84 66.8 18.1 6.6 30s 230 243 54.3 4.8 16.5
Female 229 114 58.1 144 16.2 Ruedia 20s 249 26.1 55.4 80 10.4
Malaysia Male 206 8.3 58.3 252 8.3 30s 215 26.5 57.7 74 8.4
Female 198 70.1 52.0 26.8 111 Australia 20s 228 250 54.8 136 6.6
Indonesia Male 224 8.0 545 17.0 205 30s 221 253 59.7 11.8 32
Female 210 7.6 57.6 195 152 Jopon 20s 288 7.6 840 52 3.1
Vietnam Male 210 195 43.8 252 11.4 30s 284 8.5 84.2 6.0 14
Female 227 15.9 48.0 26.0 10.1
United States |_M2IE 213 21.1 68.1 38 70
Female 240 23.8 64.2 3.8 8.3
i Male 172 8.7 50.0 16.9 244
Bzl o male 181 110 136 138 315 The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
Male 233 270 549 52 129 / Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.
Germany [ male 241 34.9 487 25 145
Russia FZA:; Zgg ng ggz ;g 13; Q3 Please tell us about your first job after graduation.
Male 222 185 56.8 89 59 Q8 If you left your first job, please tell us about your second to latest job
Aol mal 227 317 577 66 40 in order.
emale
Male 289 55 893 412 10 Q09 If you had more than a sixth job, tell us about each of the following
R emale 283 106 788 7.1 35 items about your current job.

(5) Type of workplace
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5) Type of job

€ In all the countries, “Office work (general office work, human resources, planning, etc.)” and “Specialized/technical
(engineer, programmer, physician, attorney, educator, etc.)” when combined accounted for around 70 to 80%.

€ Inall the countries except for Australia, a difference by gender was evident, since the proportion of women who said their
job category was “Office work (general office work, human resources, planning, etc.)” was higher than men, and the
proportion of men who said their job category was “Specialized/technical (engineer, programmer, physician, attorney,
educator, etc.)” was higher than that of women.

B Type of job
(Total / Country / Country & Gender)
(Single answer: %)

Office work Retail Sales Specialized/ |Services Production Agriculture, Transportation |Other
(general office |(retail sales, (accounts) technical (beautician, process, forestry, (driver, train
work, human |cash register (engineer, chef, waiter/ |manual labor |fishery conductor,
resources, operator, etc.) programmer, waitress, (construction etc.)
planning, etc.) physician, host/hostess, |worker, repair
attorney, etc.) work,
n educator, etc.) production
line worker,
etc.)

Total 6673 46.2 3.0 55 329 2.7 1.6 04 0.3 74
China 518 51.9 25 6.9 359 0.2 0.6 — 02 1.7
Korea 562 63.3 18 2.1 28.1 2.1 0.7 — — 1.8
India 483 39.8 2.1 4.1 36.9 35 29 04 0.2 10.1
Thailand 501 435 78 6.8 329 22 14 04 0.6 44
Malaysia 471 36.1 21 5.9 43.7 23 08 — — 8.9
Indonesia 485 542 23 6.0 24.1 0.2 217 08 0.6 9.1
Vietnam 549 446 22 10.0 377 1.1 04 02 0.2 3.6
United States 496 41.1 58 50 290 42 20 06 0.6 115
Brazil 463 51.0 1.1 39 337 1.1 13 0.6 — 7.3
Germany 535 484 1.3 34 26.9 39 1.1 0.9 02 13.8
Russia 496 50.0 2.6 46 292 20 3.0 — 04 8.1
Australia 514 38.7 5.1 2.7 354 43 1.0 08 0.6 115
Japan 600 37.7 2.8 8.7 348 6.7 3.3 — 0.7 5.3

. Male 247 40.5 3.2 7.3 46.2 — 08 — 04 16
O Fomale | 271 62.4 18 6.6 266 04 04 — — 1.8
Korea Male 278 59.4 2.5 3.6 313 0.7 1.1 — — 14

Female 284 67.3 1.1 0.7 25.0 35 04 — — 2.1

India Male 241 35.7 1.7 6.2 40.7 0.8 29 0.8 0.4 10.8
Female 242 43.8 2.5 2.1 33.1 6.2 29 — — 9.5

Thailand Male 247 32.0 9.7 3.6 445 2.8 2.8 0.8 0.8 2.8
Female 254 54.7 5.9 9.8 21.7 1.6 — — 0.4 5.9

. Male 245 302 1.6 5.7 514 29 1.2 — — 6.9
Female 226 425 2.7 6.2 354 1.8 0.4 — — 11.1

Indonesia Male 252 49.2 3.2 6.7 274 0.4 28 0.8 04 9.1
Female 233 59.7 1.3 5.2 20.6 — 2.6 0.9 0.9 9.0

Vietnam Male 266 31.6 2.6 10.5 49.6 1.5 0.8 0.4 — 3.0
Female 283 56.9 1.8 9.5 26.5 0.7 — — 0.4 4.2

United States Male 240 40.8 42 6.7 29.6 5.0 3.3 0.8 1.3 8.3
Female 256 41.4 74 3.5 28.5 3.5 0.8 0.4 — 14.5

Brasi Male 227 49.8 0.9 4.4 35.7 0.9 0.9 0.9 — 6.6
Female 236 52.1 1.3 34 31.8 1.3 1.7 04 — 8.1

Germany Male 264 473 1.5 3.8 326 3.0 1.1 0.8 0.4 9.5
Female 271 49.4 1.1 3.0 214 48 1.1 1.1 — 18.1

Russia Male 252 40.1 3.2 48 38.5 0.8 48 — 04 75
Female 244 60.2 2.0 45 19.7 3.3 1.2 — 0.4 8.6

Australia Male 254 39.0 4.7 2.8 346 43 1.6 1.2 1.2 10.6
Female 260 385 54 2.7 36.2 4.2 0.4 0.4 — 123

Japan Male 300 28.3 20 13.0 40.7 6.0 5.0 — 1.0 4.0
Female 300 470 3.7 43 29.0 13 1.7 — 03 6.7
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€ By age, the proportion of people from Vietnam in their 20s who said their job category was “Sales (accounts)” was
relatively high at over 10%.

H Type of job
(Total / Country & Age)
(Single answer: %)

Office work Retail Sales Specialized/ |Services Production Agriculture, Transportation |Other
(general office |(retail sales, (accounts) technical (beautician, process, forestry, (driver, train
work, human |cash register (engineer, chef, waiter/ |manual labor |fishery conductor,
resources, operator, etc.) programmer, waitress, (construction etc.)
planning, etc.) physician, host/hostess, |worker, repair
attorney, etc.) work,
n educator, etc.) production
line worker,
etc.)
Total 6673 46.2 3.0 5.5 329 2.7 1.6 0.4 0.3 74
ohi 20s 276 543 29 6.2 344 04 0.7 — — 1.1
" [ 30s 242 492 21 7.9 3756 — 04 — 04 25
K 20s 279 64.2 25 1.1 26.9 25 0.7 — — 22
re
| 305 283 625 11 32 293 18 07 — — 14
i 20s 240 34.2 038 42 421 21 33 0.4 — 129
e 30s 243 453 33 41 317 49 25 04 04 74
20s 255 408 7.8 5.9 34.1 3.1 20 0.4 — 59
Thailand
30s 246 46.3 1.7 1.7 31.7 1.2 08 0.4 1.2 28
o 20s 252 40.1 32 4.0 425 24 08 — — 71
30s 219 31.5 0.9 82 452 23 0.9 — — 1.0
20s 245 54.7 08 45 26.1 04 24 08 08 94
Indonesia
30s 240 53.8 38 75 22.1 — 29 08 04 88
) 20s 285 442 2.1 12.6 36.8 1.1 — — — 3.2
Vietnam
30s 264 45.1 23 7.2 38.6 1.1 0.8 0.4 0.4 42
20s 247 38.9 8.9 5.3 26.7 4.9 28 0.8 0.4 113
United States
30s 249 434 2.8 48 31.3 3.6 1.2 0.4 0.8 11.6
Brasi 20s 247 55.5 0.8 36 28.3 0.8 1.2 1.2 — 85
razi
30s 216 45.8 1.4 4.2 39.8 1.4 1.4 — — 6.0
20s 275 476 1.8 29 24.0 4.0 1.5 0.7 — 175
Germany
30s 260 49.2 0.8 3.8 30.0 3.8 0.8 1.2 0.4 100
Russi 20s 259 51.0 3.9 46 28.6 35 23 — — 6.2
ussia
30s 237 48.9 1.3 4.6 30.0 0.4 3.8 — 0.8 10.1
_ 20s 253 352 59 28 35.6 6.7 0.8 0.8 0.4 11.9
Australia
30s 261 42.1 4.2 2.7 35.2 1.9 1.1 0.8 0.8 111
J 20s 300 34.3 5.0 8.7 323 73 4.7 — 0.7 7.0
lapan
i 30s 300 41.0 0.7 8.7 373 6.0 2.0 — 0.7 3.7

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q10 Please tell us about your current job category.
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6) Positions

@ In China and India, the proportion of people who said that they were a “Manager” was relatively high at over 40%.

€ Inevery country, the proportion of men who said that they were a “Manager” was higher than that of women, and in
particular in Japan, the proportion of men was over 15 points higher than women.

@ In every country, the proportion of people in their 30s who said they were a “Manager” was high, and particularly in China
and India, over half of the people in their 30s said they were a “Manager.”

M Positions
(Total / Country / Country & Gender) (Total / Country & Age)
(Single answer: %) (Single answer: %)
Manager Not a Manager Not a
manager manager
n n
Total 6673 23.0 77.0 Total 6673 230 77.0
China 518 438 56.2 ohi 20s 276 34.1 65.9
n
Korea 562 132 86.8 ° 30s 242 55.0 45.0
India 483 422 57.8 K 20s 279 54 946
v
Thailand 501 128 87.2 | a0s 283 208 792
Malaysia 471 21.7 783 I 20s 240 3038 69.2
Indonesia 485 23.7 76.3 nee 30s 243 535 165
Vietnam 549 293 70.7 20s 255 6.7 933
Thailand
United States 496 226 774 30s 246 19.1 80.9
Brazil 463 19.0 81.0 N 20s 252 10.3 89.7
Germany 535 213 78.7 } 30s 219 34.7 65.3
Russia 496 19.2 80.8 20s 245 106 894
Indonesia
Australia 514 16.7 833 30s 240 371 62.9
Japan 600 152 84.8 20s 285 17.5 825
Vietnam
ohi Male 247 46.6 534 30s 264 420 58.0
" [ Female 271 413 58.7 bt statee 208 247 16.6 834
K Male 278 14.0 86.0 30s 249 28.5 71.5
orea
Female 284 123 87.7 Brazil 20s 247 16.2 83.8
razi
Indi Male 241 456 544 30s 216 22.2 778
ndia
Female 242 38.8 612 20s 275 14.2 85.8
Germany
Thailand Male 247 16.6 834 30s 260 28.8 712
allan
Female 254 9.1 90.9 Russi 20s 259 12.0 88.0
ussia
o Male 245 229 77.1 30s 237 27.0 730
Female 226 204 79.6 . 20s 253 10.3 89.7
Australia
. Male 252 274 726 30s 261 23.0 770
Indonesia
Female 233 19.7 80.3 J 20s 300 5.0 95.0
apan
. Male 266 323 67.7 i 30s 300 253 747
Vietnam
Female 283 26.5 735
) Male 240 26.3 7338 ] ) )
United States Fomal 256 To1 309 The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
cmae - - / Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.
. Male 227 238 76.2
Brazil
Female 236 144 85.6
Germany Male 264 258 74.2 Q11 Which of the following describes your current position? If you are a
Female 271 17.0 83.0 management-level employee, please tell us at what age you became a
. Male 252 22.2 77.8 manager.
Russia
Female 244 16.0 84.0
Male 254 21.7 783
Australia
Female 260 711.9 88.1
Male 300 230 770
Japan
Female 300 7.3 92.7
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2. Satisfaction with current job

Partl] Current working situation

In terms of satisfaction with their current job, In every country more than half of respondents said they were “Satisfied
(total).”
In particular, in India, more than 80% said they were “Satisfied (total).”

@ In Japan, while the 46.7% of men said they were “Satisfied (total)” with their current job, 55.0% of women said the same, a
proportion approximately 8 points higher.

€ Inparticular, in Korea, the proportion who said that they are satisfied with their current job was lower for people in their 30s,
than for people in their 20s.

M Satisfaction with current job
(Total / Country / Country & Gender)

(Single answer: %)

(Total / Country & Age)

(Single answer: %)

Q12 Are you satisfied with your current job?

Very Satisfied |Not sure |Unsatisfied|Very ~ |Satisfied/ |Unsatisfied Very  |[Satisfied |Notsure |Unsatisfied|Very  |Satisfied/ |Unsatisfied
satisfied unsatisfied |total /total satisfied unsatisfied |total /total
n n
Total 6673 115 549 214 100 22 664 122 Total 6673 115 549 214 100 22 664 122
China 518 79 535 305 71 10 614 8.1 e 205 276 65 536 312 80 0.7 60.1 87
Korea 562 46 479 340 116 20 525 135 305 242 95 533 208 62 12 628 74
India 483 209 62.1 85 70 4 830 85 205 279 57 509 344 79 K 566 90
Thailand 501 124 62.3 184 X 02 747 7.0 e a0, 283 35 449 336 152 28 484 180
Malaysia 471 89 584 195 108 23 673 132 o 208 240 200 500 108 75 17 800 92
Indonesia 485 58 604 184 134 21 662 155 305 243 218 642 62 66 12 860 78
Vietnam 549 40 526 330 95 09 566 104 205 255 122 600 192 82 04 722 86
United States 496 230 500 143 10.1 26 730 127 et e 246 126 646 175 53 — 772 53
Brazi 463 153 527 153 114 52 680 teo] [, 0 252 56 619 206 103 6 675 119
Germany 535 176 59.1 148 75 11 766 86 305 219 128 543 183 114 32 67.1 Im
Russia 496 8.1 575 252 73 20 655 93 205 245 57 504 180 135 24 66.1 159
Australia 514 156 576 152 103 14 732 TEI N e T 240 58 604 188 133 17 66.3 150
Japan 500 75 433 270 157 65 508 22| | 205 285 28 502 368 88 4 530 102
e | Mae | 247 126 522 271 6.9 12 648 8.1 305 264 53 553 288 102 04 606 106
Fomale | 271 37 546 336 74 0.7 58.3 X1 | 247 251 470 174 73 32 72.1 105
oo | _Male | 278 76 442 374 94 4 518 108 305 249 209 530 112 129 20 739 149
Female | 284 18 514 306 137 25 532 162 o | 20s 247 178 526 134 T0.1 6.1 704 162
e | Male | oai 187 627 75 95 17 813 112 305 216 125 528 176 130 42 653 171
Fomale | 242 231 616 95 45 12 847 gs| |20 275 185 58.9 142 65 8 775 84
o el | 247 105 611 231 53 ] 717 53 305 260 165 592 154 85 04 758 88
Female | 254 142 634 138 83 04 776 87 o | 205 259 62 560 282 6.9 27 622 97
v |_Mele | 245 98 576 192 106 29 673 135 305 237 10.1 59.1 219 76 13 69.2 8.9
Female | 226 80 593 199 111 8 673 128) ([, 205 253 142 585 154 103 6 727 19
o [ Twae | o2 63 623 179 123 12 68.7 135 305 261 169 56.7 149 103 K 736 115
Female | 233 52 584 189 146 30 635 176 o 205 300 67 433 267 167 67 500 233
oo |_Male | 266 53 545 301 856 5 59.8 102 305 300 83 433 273 147 63 517 210
Female | 283 28 509 357 102 04 53.7 106
o Male | 240 267 475 129 96 33 742 129
Fomale | 256 195 523 156 105 20 719 125
oo | _Male | 227 203 507 145 110 35 709 145
Female | 236 106 547 16.1 119 68 653 186
oy | Male | 264 163 629 148 49 K 792 6.1
Fomale | 271 188 554 148 100 K 742 111
o | male | 252 67 599 250 71 12 66.7 83 . . .
Female | 244 9.4 54.9 254 74 29 64.3 102| The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
Austraia |Male 254 16.9 543 165 102 2.0 713 122| / Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.
Female | 260 142 608 138 104 08 750 112
o | _Male | 300 70 397 273 167 93 467 260
Fomale | 300 80 470 267 147 37 550 183
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Global Career Survey Partll Getting first job and working situation

1. From attending school to working
1) School graduated from before becoming working person

4 In India and Germany 40 to 50% of respondents said that the school that they had graduated from before getting their first
job was “Graduate School.”

@ InJapan, the proportion of men who had graduated from “Graduate School” before getting their first job was 10 points
higher than that of women.

€ Inall countries other than Japan, the proportion of people in their 30s who had graduated from “Graduate School” before
getting their first job was high, and in particular in Germany accounted for 60% of respondents.

M School graduated from before becoming working person

(Total / Country / Country & Gender) (Total / Country & Age)
(Single answer: %) (Single answer: %)
College Graduate College Graduate
school school
n n
Total 6673 85.0 15.0 Total 6673 85.0 15.0
Chi 1 d . . .
ina 518 90.5 9.5 hina 20s 276 92.8 7.2
Korea 562 90.7 9.3 | 30s 242 88.0 12.0
India 483 59.6 404 K | 20s 279 93.2 68
orea - — - - T - - - - - - -
Thailand 501 89.8 10.2 | 30s 283 88.3 11.7
Malaysia 471 953 4.7 i | 20s 240 654 346
ndia
Indonesia 485 95.1 49 I 30s 243 539 46.1
Vietnam 549 945 55 Thailand I 20s 255 925 7.5
allan
United States 496 83.5 16.5 I 30s 246 870 13.0
Brazil 463 80.8 19.2 I 20s 252 96.0 4.0
Malaysia r
Germany 535 47.1 52.9 30s 219 945 55
Russia 496 97.8 22 ™ 20s 245 97.1 2.9
Indonesia |~
Australia 514 934 6.6 . 30s 240 929 7.1
Japan 600 86.8 13.2 : 20s 285 97.5 25
Vietnam I
ohi I Male 247 89.5 10.5 , 30s 264 91.3 87
ina T
| Female 271 91.5 85 20s 247 87.9 121
United States = — — f— —"— | — — =" — —
K I Male 278 88.8 11.2 . 30s 249 79.1 20.9
orea T
| Female 284 92.6 74 Bl 20s 247 85.0 15.0
razi - =0 -] - — - — — 7
Indi I Male 241 614 38.6 . 30s 216 75.9 24.1
ndia T
| Female 242 57.9 42.1 | 20s 275 54.2 458
Germany
Thailand I Male 247 87.9 121 . 30s 260 39.6 60.4
allan - 1t -t - - Q" —-" - - — T
| Female 254 91.7 83 Russia | 20s 259 98.5 1.5
ussia L
| Male 245 955 45 ,  30s 237 97.0 3.0
Malaysia T
| Female 226 95.1 4.9 _ 20s 253 96.8 32
Australia - —— j— == — —— — —
| Male 252 95.2 48 . 30s 261 90.0 10.0
Indonesia T
| Female 233 94.8 52 20s 300 86.7 13.3
Japan b= -=--==- - ="
_ I Male 266 93.2 68 | 30s 300 87.0 13.0
Vietnam
| Female 283 95.8 42
v I Male 240 84.6 154
United States — — | — — + — — — — — — —
| Female 256 824 17.6
| Male 227 894 176 The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
Brazil — = - - - = = — — — / Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.
| Female 236 792 208
. | Male 264 48.5 515
erman . . .
" | Female 271 45.8 54.2 SQ1-1 At that time, which did you graduate from?
1 Male 252 976 24
Russia
| Female 244 98.0 2.0
1 Male 254 93.7 6.3
Australia |, — — | — — T — — — — — — —
| Female 260 93.1 6.9
I Male 300 81.7 18.3
Japan - 1t -7 """ —” - - -
| Female 300 920 80
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2) Department (graduate course) graduated from

€ In China, Vietnam, and Germany, the proportion of people who studied “Social science (economics, business administration,
commercial science, law, political science, etc.)” was high, at over 40%.

€ InKorea and Japan, 1 in 4 people majored in “Humanities (literature, history, philosophy, psychology, education, etc.)”

€ The proportion of women who studied “Humanities (literature, history, philosophy, psychology, education, etc.)” was
higher than that of men, and particularly in Korea, Brazil and Japan, was higher by over 20 points.

€ The proportion of men who studied “Natural science (engineering, physical science, agriculture, medicine, pharmaceutical
science, etc.)” was relatively high, and particularly in China, Korea Malaysia and Vietnam, comprised over 40%.

M Department (graduate course) graduated from

(Total / Country / Country & Gender) (Total / Country & Age)
(Single answer: %) (Single answer: %)
Humanities |Social science |Natural |Architecture | Art (music, |Physical Other Humanities |[Social science | Natural IArchileclure IAn (music, IPhysica\ Other
(iterature, [(economics, |science | fine arts, |education (iterature, (economios. |science | Ifine arts, leducation
history, business (engineering, etc) history, business (engineering, | letc) |
philosophy, |edministration. lohysical ! ! philosophy, Jadministration. |physical | | |
hology, |commercial lscience, | | | hology, Jcommereial |science,
e Jscience, law, |agiculure. | | | e e | ccionce, an. | agrcutture, ! ! !
n t0) " olitical medicine, | | n ) " Ipolitical medicine, ! ! !
ete science, etc.) | pharmaceutical | ste science, etc.) |pharmaceutical| | |
! science, st | ! science, etc) | | |
| | | | |
I I I
I I | | I | | |
| | | | | | | |
I I I I
Total 6673 152 333 300 22 31 07 154 Total 6673 152 333 300 22 3.1 07 154
China 518 106 405 376 29 17 02 64 e 1205 ] 276 94 424 370 33 25 — 54
Korea 562 260 274 33.1 34 53 09 39 " 1308 | 242 120 384 384 25 08 04 74
India 483 9.1 284 302 14 41 08 259 e 205 | 279 237 280 323 39 68 K 43
Thailand 501 108 337 285 14 62 04 19.0 " T30s | 283 283 269 339 28 39 07 35
Malaysia 471 40 263 342 30 19 02 304 s [ 205 [ 240 75 233 346 2.1 25 04 296
Indonesia 485 70 377 324 29 2.1 — 17.9 " 305 | oas 107 333 259 08 58 12 222
Vietnam 549 56 419 308 36 20 02 129 g | 205|255 90 306 329 12 47 — 216
T I
United States 496 200 317 228 10 79 10 157 f Jos | “oas 126 370 240 16 77 08 163
Brazil 463 220 315 235 17 17 30 164 N '} 20s | 252 14 270 333 32 28 = 294
daysia b= —|—m |- — = 2 S S22 — S
Germany 535 193 400 202 11 11 02 92 " B0s | 218 37 256 352 27 09 05 315
Russia 496 T6.1 343 329 28 8 06 s | | 205 | 245 56 322 351 37 24 — 180
ndonesia b — | — |- — —L_ _ vee el S A2~ DY
Australia 514 156 265 278 4 23 0 255 | 30s | 240 54 433 296 21 17 = 179
J 600 253 322 270 22 20 0 103 20s | 285 54 439 291 32 32 — 123
apan_ Viewem gl of e - 2~ S o &
o L Mele | 247] 67 30486 a2 18 ___ 04 ___ 6] | 30s | 264 57 398 326 42 08 04 136
Female | 271 148 465 277 26 18 = 66] ([ rmssml 205 | 247 206 291 235 08 85 04 170
oo Male_ | 278 147 288 453 43 25 07 36 | 30s | 249 193 341 221 12 72 16 145
orea
"Female | 284 370 26.1 211 25 8.1 11 42 oo 1205 | 247 198 316 239 6 20 32 178
g Male_| 241 58 274 282 12 29 12 332 | 30s | 216 245 315 23.1 9 14 28 148
nda e | 241l 66 74 82 12 29 12 332
Female | 242 124 293 322 17 54 04 18o] I_20s | 275 200 400 287 T T — 91
emany 1200 1 2791 00N 87 11 M — &
g | Mele_| 247 77 263 381 16 45 08 211 ¥ | 30s | 260 185 400 296 12 12 04 92
il
Female | 254 138 409 193 12 79 = 16.9 s 1205 | 259 18.1 340 317 23 23 — 116
e - Male_| 245 29 208 420 33 24 04 282 | 30s | 237 139 346 342 34 13 13 14
deysia |- oe_( 2491 29 _ Z0OimmEll %3 _ 23 OAEEEEERg
"Female | 226 53 323 257 27 13 = aad| ([, "i20s | 253 150 237 296 08 36 20 253
ustraia 1222 L 28 18O 7 296 08 36 20 %
v " Male_|_252 44 365 357 24 08 — 202 | 30s | 261 16.1 291 261 19 T — 257
indonesia
Female | 233 99 391 288 34 34 = 155 o 1205 | 300 243 323 287 20 27 17 83
apan
voman | Male_| 266 26 365 42.1 49 19 04 117 " 30s | 300 263 320 253 23 13 03 123
fetnam
Female | 283 141 470 201 25 2.1 = 141
" Male_|_240 163 333 267 04 58 3 163
United States |- — | — - — PSS S P e s ]
Female | 256 234 301 19.1 6 98 08 152
T Male_|_227 101 357 264 18 — 44 216
Brazil -
Female | 236 335 275 208 17 34 17 114
"Male_| 264 129 420 337 9 04 — 9.1
Germany |— —|——|——— i — — S e e
Female | 271 255 380 247 04 18 04 9.2
" Male_|_252 107 302 393 44 — 04 15.1
Russia [~
Fomale | _ 244 217 385 262 12 37 08 7.8
" Male |_254 83 252 315 6 12 6 307
Australia | o— —[— =l — S S Sm 2 S S ]
Female | _ 260 227 277 242 12 35 04 204
d " Male_| 300 137 403 327 20 07 03 103
apan
" Tremale| 300 370 240 213 23 33 17 703

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

SQ1-2 Which department (graduate course)?
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3) Time when career path after college was chosen

Partll Getting first job and working situation

@ Regarding when they chose their career path after graduating college, in China, Korea and Japan, around half of
respondents said “Late college (includes graduate school),” while in India, Thailand, Malaysia and Indonesia, around half of
respondents said “After graduating college.”

*

On the other hand, in Germany, 11.0% of respondents said that they had chosen their career path “Before graduating junior

high school,” and 33.6% said that they had chosen it “During high school,” which combine to constitute 45% of respondents.

almost 20 points higher than that of men.

In India, the proportion of women who said that they had chosen their career path “After graduating college” was 63.2%,

B Time when career path after college was chosen

(Total / Country / Country & Gender)

(Single answer: %)

Before During Late After
graduating [ high Iyears of |yearsof [graduating
junior highlschool |co|lege college college
school | (includes
| graduate
| school)
" |
|
|
|
|
Total 6673 4.0 178 18.8 28.0 313
China 518 — 5.8 19.5 46.9 278
Korea 562 34 144 15.7 432 23.3
India 483 43 10.6 147 172 532
Thailand 501 34 176 11.6 26.3 411
Malaysia 471 3.0 15.7 15.5 18.3 476
Indonesia 485 038 140 19.4 204 454
Vietnam 549 24 288 248 12.6 315
United States 496 5.0 20.2 325 21.0 214
Brazil 463 45 285 19.2 19.9 279
Germany 535 11.0 336 19.6 19.1 16.6
Russia 496 5.0 17.9 20.6 24.0 325
Australia 514 8.2 243 20.8 20.0 26.7
Japan 600 15 23 12.0 66.0 182
T Male 247 — 6.5 21.1 490 235
China =
Female 271 — 5.2 18.1 450 31.7
" Male 278 29 13.7 14.7 453 234
Korea | — — |- — —|—— — — — — — — — — = = = — — — —
Female 284 3.9 15.1 16.5 412 232
Indi " Male 241 15 12.0 17.0 203 432
ndia
I—Female 242 1.2 9.1 124 74.0 63.2
" Male 247 28 154 105 279 433
Thailand | — — [- == ]— — =T— — —— — "= — " —
Female 254 3.9 19.7 12.6 2438 39.0
" Male 245 29 18.0 18.0 16.3 449
Malaysia [~
Female 226 3.1 13.3 12.8 204 504
X " Male 252 038 147 214 18.7 444
Indonesia - — — |- — —|— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — -
Female 233 0.9 13.3 17.2 22.3 46.4
. " Male 266 23 327 244 120 286
Vietnam -
Female 283 25 25.1 251 13.1 343
" Male 240 29 204 333 204 22.9
United States r
Female 256 7.0 19.9 31.6 21.5 19.9
. " Male 2217 4.4 339 21.6 15.0 25.1
Brazil -
Female 236 4.7 233 16.9 246 30.5
Male 264 114 352 21.6 17.0 14.8
Germany [~
Female 271 10.7 32.1 17.7 21.0 18.5
. Male 252 5.2 206 20.2 242 298
Russa | ——p—"— - — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
Female 244 49 15.2 209 2338 352
. " Male 254 9.4 213 21.3 20.1 280
Australia [~
Female 260 6.9 273 204 20.0 254
" Male 300 0.7 1.7 12.0 67.3 18.3
Japan | — — | - — |- - — - — — — — — — = = = — — — -
Female 300 23 3.0 12.0 64.7 18.0

(Total / Country & Age)

(Single answer: %)

Before |During Early Late lAfter
graduating | high years of lyears of Igraduating
| junior highlschool college college |co|lege
school | (includes |
graduate |
I school) |
n |
| |
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
Total 6673 40 17.8 18.8 28.0 31.3
20s 276 — 62 214 504 22.1
China | — — 4+ — =4+ — — — — — = — =" — ' — 2L
30s 242 — 54 174 430 343
20s 279 3.6 16.8 16.1 462 172
Korea | — — 1 — — 1T —— — — — — — — — — =0 =fe — — =
30s 283 3.2 12.0 15.2 403 29.3
20s 240 54 16.3 171 17.5 438
Inda [ = —|— — —[—— = — = === — == — = — — —
30s 243 3.3 4.9 123 16.9 62.6
20s 255 3.1 224 118 298 329
Thailand
30s 246 3.7 12.6 114 22.8 496
20s 252 3.2 16.7 13.1 21.0 46.0
Malaysia
30s 219 2.7 14.6 18.3 15.1 493
20s 245 08 14.7 224 249 371
Indonesia
30s 240 0.8 13.3 16.3 15.8 53.8
20s 285 3.2 274 235 17.9 28.1
Vietnam
30s 264 1.5 303 26.1 6.8 35.2
§ 20s 247 6.9 23.1 332 17.8 19.0
United States
30s 249 3.2 17.3 31.7 241 23.7|
Brasil 20s 247 49 320 17.8 22.3 23.1
razi
30s 216 4.2 245 208 17.1 33.3
20s 275 124 36.4 18.5 20.0 12.7,
Germany [ — — 4 — — 4+ — — "= — — = 2R S
30s 260 9.6 308 208 18.1 208
X 20s 259 5.8 18.1 216 255 29.0
Russia
30s 237 4.2 17.7 19.4 224 36.3
20s 253 8.7 26.5 209 209 22.9
Australia | — — e e S
30s 261 1.1 22.2 20.7 192 30.3
J 20s 300 1.0 27 11.7 69.7 15.0
apan
" 30s 300 2.0 20 123 623 21.3

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL

/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q2 When did you choose your career path after college (graduate
school)?
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4) Influences upon choosing career path after college

@ Inall countries except for Brazil and Japan, the highest number of respondents said that their “Parents” influenced their
career path choice.

€ In Brazil, the highest number of respondents said that “Business experience, work experience such as internships”
influenced their career path choice, at 38.7%, while in Japan, “Job search activities” was highest, at 35.5%.

B Influences upon choosing career path after college

(Total / Country / Country & Gender)
(Multiple answer: %)

Parents Siblings/ College/ IFriends ICollege Lecture or |Study |College/ Idob search |[Business Social or  |Publications|Other

relatives school I entrance class in overseas, |school club factivities experience, [sports |

teacher | lexam college or |living Iac:tivities ! work activities |

| | school overseas | | experience |outside of |

| | | such as school

| | | | internships |

n | |

| | | | |

| | | | |

| | | | |

| | | | |

| | | | |
Total 6673 422 15.3 224 31.4 9.6 15.9 5.6 8.6 32.9 26.3 8.4 104 139
China 518 62.4 17.8 38.8 55.6 6.8 26.8 5.6 18.0 54.4 52.9 19.9 20.1 3.3
Korea 562 45.0 15.8 30.1 319 9.4 19.4 6.9 11.0 26.9 235 11.6 9.8 121
India 483 54.9 23.2 35.2 47.8 18.2 16.8 110 16.4 35.4 174 95 8.1 5.6
Thailand 501 40.3 156 13.8 244 204 7.8 3.0 6.0 14.8 33.5 5.6 6.0 144
Malaysia 471 423 20.0 24.8 374 5.7 15.9 4.0 14 38.2 229 6.6 10.8 142
Indonesia 485 46.6 26.0 17.9 38.1 8.5 245 6.6 9.5 416 30.5 10.1 15.9 10.3
Vietnam 549 49.7 23.1 16.9 33.2 17.1 11.7 2.4 8.9 41.7 26.2 10.9 28.6 10.7
United States 496 35.9 13.1 26.2 258 8.3 15.3 6.7 10.3 264 22.0 6.0 34 18.1
Brazil 463 229 9.5 19.4 17.3 6.3 14.7 50 4.1 194 38.7 71 12.7 175
Germany 535 38.3 9.3 19.6 27.1 6.0 179 79 54 27.5 355 6.4 52 18.7
Russia 496 395 7.1 74.9 19.8 10.1 139 2.4 4.6 33.1 194 4.2 52 139
Australia 514 416 13.4 26.5 294 78 13.6 8.8 5.1 31.9 17.3 6.2 4.1 144
Japan 600 292 72 9.5 21.3 1.0 8.8 3.0 5.2 35.5 5.3 4.7 5.3 25.8
Ghina :_ Male | 247 (MENSNOID| = 17SWSNSRSCONSNNNESOl 77WESESRCO6) 0 6 NENNESONSSNO|-INSNN N R—_C ) 52|
Female 271 62.7 17.7 38.7 56.1 5.9 244 5.2 18.1 572 53.5 18.5 19.2 3.3
Korea :_Male 278 453 173 324 335 9.0 194 8.3 10.8 2838 245 12.6 10.8 8.6
Female 284 44.7 144 27.8 30.3 9.9 194 5.6 11.3 25.0 225 10.6 8.8 155
India :_ Male | _241) 556 = 224 = 324 485 162 145 87 141 382 _ 799 _ 104 _ _ 116 _ _ 58]
Female 242 54.1 240 38.0 471 202 190 132 18.6 326 74.9 8.7 4.5 54
Thailand :_ Male | 247|429 182 162 _ _287_ _ 227 _ 65 20 _ _ 61 _ _766_ _ 348 73 _ _ 69 _ _ 130
Female 254 378 13.0 114 20.1 18.1 9.1 3.9 5.9 13.0 323 3.9 5.1 15.7
Malaysia :_ Male 245 412 18.8 257 39.2 5.7 16.7 4.1 78 39.6 245 8.2 12.2 10.2
Female 226 434 21.2 23.9 35.4 58 15.0 4.0 71 36.7 212 4.9 9.3 18.6
Indonesia :_ Male | 252|472 250 _ 183 _ 39 _ 95 222 _ 60 _ _ 111 405 845 _ 95 __ 179 _ _ 111]
Female 233 45.9 270 17.6 39.5 73 270 73 11 429 26.2 10.7 13.7 9.4
Vietnam :_ Male | 266|530 252 199 _ _876_ _ 192 _ 150 34 113 _ 33 _ 274 _ _ 185 320 _ _ 102
Female 283 46.6 21.2 4.1 290 15.2 85 1.4 6.7 417 254 8.5 254 113
United States:— Male 240 36.3 129 23.8 2838 79 108 15 9.2 275 188 42 46 171
Female 256 35.5 133 285 230 8.6 195 5.9 11.3 254 25.0 18 2.3 19.1
Brazi :_ Male | 227\ _ 286 _ _ 93 _ _ 189 _ 220 _ _ 19 _ _ 1871 _ _ 48 _ _ 35 _ _ 207 _ 8171 _ _ _ 79 _ _ 159 _ _ 194|
Female 236 174 9.7 19.9 12.7 4.7 15.7 5.1 4.7 182 453 6.4 9.7 15.7
Gormany :_ Male | 264|394 95 223 _ _303__ 64 170 68 57 _ 299 348 76 45 _ _ 152
Female 271 373 9.2 17.0 24.0 55 18.8 8.9 52 251 36.2 5.2 5.9 221
Russia :_Male 252 433 7.5 135 222 9.9 15.1 20 44 345 21.0 44 48 175
Female 244 35.7 6.6 164 172 10.2 12.7 2.9 4.9 31.6 17.6 4.1 5.7 10.2
At :_ Male | 254| 449 157 _ 264 _ 346 _ 91 __ 83 102 _ _ 15 _ 3038 _ 138 _ _ 19 _ _ 39 _ _ 126|
Female 260 385 11.2 26.5 24.2 6.5 18.8 73 2.7 335 208 4.6 42 16.2
v Mele |00l T T265 55 so 20 o7 a7 13 87 _ 853 _ 60 _ 23 _ 51l _ 243
Female 300 320 9.0 10.0 22.7 1.3 9.0 4.7 6.7 35.7 4.7 7.0 5.0 273

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

SQ2 What influenced your career path choice?
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B Influences upon choosing career path after college
(Total / Country & Age)

Partll Getting first job and working situation

(Multiple answer: %)

Parents Siblings/ College/ IFriends ICollege Lecture or |Study |College/ IJob search |[Business Social or  |Publications|Other

relatives school | entrance class in overseas, |school club activities experience, |sports |

teacher | lexam college or |living Iactivities | work activities |

| | school overseas | | experience |outside of |

| | | such as school

| | I | internships I

n | |

| | | | |

| | | | |

| | | | |

| | | | |

| | | | |
Total 6673 42.2 153 224 31.4 9.6 159 5.6 8.6 329 26.3 8.4 10.4 139
Ghina ;_ 20s | 276f 670 217 417 565 65 272 47, 178 478 514 181 199 = 43
. 30s 242 57.0 13.2 35.5 54.5 70 26.4 6.6 18.2 62.0 54.5 21.9 20.2 2.1
Koren | 20s 279 498 19.0 38.7 312 118 22.6 8.6 14.0 29.7 29.7 14.0 11.8 9.0
| 30s 283 403 12.7 216 325 7.1 16.3 53 8.1 24.0 17.3 9.2 78 15.2
e | 20s 240 529 254 375 48.3 15.8 121 108 14.2 33.3 175 10.8 83 58
| 30s 243 56.8 21.0 32.9 473 20.6 214 11.1 18.5 374 173 8.2 78 53
Thaitand |_20s | 255 443 184 180 272, 248 114 47 59 722, 35 51 63 137
| 30s 246 362 126 9.3 276 16.3 4.1 12 6.1 175 325 6.1 5.7 15.0
Malaysia I 20s 252 476 214 29.8 39.7 6.3 210 40 8.7 39.7 29.8 8.3 12.3 111
I 30s 219 36.1 18.3 19.2 347 50 100 4.1 5.9 36.5 15.1 4.6 9.1 178
Indonosia |_20_s | _ 245 %02 318 < 229, 420 @ 86 261 65 106 376 298 98 151 118
I 30s 240 42.9 20.0 12.9 342 8.3 22.9 6.7 8.3 458 31.3 10.4 16.7 88
Vietnam : 20s 285 417 21.1 158 340 16.5 13.3 25 10.2 46.0 32.6 15.1 33.0 119
30s 264 51.9 254 18.2 322 17.8 9.8 2.3 16 37.1 19.3 6.4 23.9 9.5
United Statesl 20s 247 38.5 126 28.7 26.7 9.7 170 5.7 10.5 28.7 239 8.9 3.6 19.0
I 30s 249 33.3 13.7 23.7 24.9 6.8 13.7 7.6 10.0 24.1 20.1 32 3.2 173
o |20 | 2l 267 os e ez e _ 190 _ 53 _ _65_ _ 200]_ %8 __ 5 _ _130__ 18
30s 216 185 79 18.1 162 42 9.7 4.6 14 18.1 40.7 8.8 12.5 171
Gormany : 20s 275 425 10.9 222 284 55 211 95 58 225 37.1 76 6.5 20.7
30s 260 338 7.7 16.9 258 6.5 14.6 6.2 5.0 32.7 33.8 50 38 16.5
Russia T 20s 259 35.5 62 16.6 18.5 116 16.6 3.1 4.6 324 205 4.6 58 14.7
305 237 439 8.0 13.1 21.1 8.4 11.0 1.7 4.6 33.8 18.1 3.8 4.6 13.1
poorsa | 208 | 23] _as1__asTTEBS w20 N8 85 47 _ 2y 186 _ &1 _ 51 _ _1od
30s 261 38.3 123 245 26.8 4.6 11.5 8.0 54 36.0 16.1 5.7 3.1 134
Japan : 20s 300 280 5.7 10.0 233 0.7 77 3.0 6.3 420 6.7 6.0 5.7 26.7
30s 300 303 8.7 9.0 79.3 1.3 100 3.0 4.0 290 4.0 3.3 5.0 250

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

SQ2 What influenced your career path choice?
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Partll Getting first job and working situation

5) Was your first job after graduation decided while attending school?

€ When asked if their first place of work after graduation was decided while attending college (graduate school), the
proportion of people who said “Yes” was relatively high in Thailand, Brazil and Japan, at over 60%.

€ Inevery country, the proportion of men who said “Yes ” to the question was higher than that of women, and in particular in
Germany the proportion of men was over 10 points higher than that of women.

€ In every country, the proportion of people in their 30s who said “No (decided after graduation) ” to the question was higher
than that of people in their 20s, and in particular in Malaysia and Indonesia, there was a gap of over 15 points.

B Was your first job after graduation decided while attending school?
(Total / Country / Country & Gender)
<Type of employment at first job:

independent business owner/family employee excluded n=6540>

(Single answer: %)

Yes No No answer
(decided
lafter
| graduation)
|
n
|
|
|
|
Total 6540 51.2 48.7 0.1
China 513 43.7 56.3 —
Korea 556 42.3 57.7 —
India 476 50.0 50.0 —
Thailand 481 62.6 374 —
Malaysia 455 36.0 64.0 —
Indonesia 460 38.5 61.3 0.2
Vietnam 541 35.7 64.3 —
United States 484 46.3 53.7 —
Brazil 453 60.3 38.9 0.9
Germany 530 58.5 41.5 —
Russia 490 56.9 42.9 0.2
Australia 504 48.8 510 0.2
Japan 597 814 18.6 —
Male 243 46.5 5356 —
China = — = — — == — e ———
Female 270 41.1 58.9 —
Male 277 45.5 54.5 —
Korea
Female 279 39.1 60.9 —
Male 238 517 483 —
India r_ - r--1 V- - —-—— = = — "
Female 238 48.3 51.7 —
Male 234 65.0 35.0 —
Thailand = — |- — —|— — = — — — — — — —
Female 2417 60.3 39.7 —
Male 237 38.8 61.2 —
Malaysia
Female 218 33.0 67.0 —
) Male 239 41.0 59.0 —
Indonesia - — — - — —|— — — —= — — — — — — -
Female 221 35.7 63.8 0.5
) Male 263 384 61.6 —
Vietham | — —— — —|— — — — — — — — — —
Female 278 33.1 66.9 —
) Male 236 50.8 49.2 —
United States
Female 248 41.9 58.1 —
) Male 222 63.1 36.0 0.9
Brazil | — — |- — —
Female 231 57.6 41.6 0.9
Male 262 64.5 35.5 —
Germany | — — [ — —|— — — — — — — — — — -
Female 268 52.6 474 —
Male 248 61.3 38.7 —
Russia
Female 242 52.5 47.1 0.4
) Male 251 52.2 474 04
Australia |- — — [ — —|— — — —= — — — — — — -
Female 253 45.5 54.5 —
Male 299 83.3 16.7 —
Japan - = - — — — — = —
Female 298 795 20.5 —

(Total / Country & Age)
<Type of employment at first job:

independent business owner/family employee excluded n=6540>

(Single answer: %)

Yes No |No answer
(decided
after |
graduation)I
n |
|
|
|
|
Total 6540 51.2 48.7 0.1
20s 273 46.9 53.1 —
China b ——|—— |- — = === — — — 1
30s 240 40.0 60.0 —
L 20s 2717 458 54.2 —
Korea -1 = == - .= — — — 1
30s 279 38.7 61.3 —
20s 237 52.7 473 —
India
30s 239 473 52.7 —
20s 246 63.4 36.6 —
Thailand
30s 235 61.7 38.3 —
20s 246 43.1 56.9 —
Malaysia
30s 209 278 72.2 —
20s 237 46.0 540 —_
Indonesia | — —  — — T — — — — — — — — — —
30s 223 30.5 69.1 0.4
v 20s 281 374 626 —
et | 497]
T 305 | 260 338 66.2 —
) 20s 239 477 52.3 —
United States
30s 245 44.9 55.1 —
20s 244 62.7 35.7 1.6
Brazl [ — — [ — —|— — — — — — — — — — A
30s 209 574 42.6 —
20s 274 63.9 36.1 —
Germany
30s 256 52.7 47.3
. 20s 257 60.3 39.3 04
Russia | — —|— — —
30s 233 53.2 46.8 —
‘ 20s 248 52.8 46.8 0.4
Australia [ — —[— — —|— — — — — — — — — — o
30s 256 44.9 55.1 —
20s 298 83.9 16.1 —
Japan
30s 299 78.9 21.1 —

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q4 Was your first place of work after graduation decided while
attending college (graduate school)?
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Global Career Survey Partll Getting first job and working situation

6) During job search, what did you think your strengths were?

€ During their job search activities, the proportion of people in China who thought their strengths were “Self-control skills
(stress tolerance, persistence, etc.)” and “Logical thinking skills” were both highest at 61.2%.

€ In India and the countries of Southeast Asia, the proportion of people who thought that “Confidence” was their strength was
relatively high at around 50%, and in particular was highest in India at 55.7%.

€ In China, Vietnam, the United States, Brazil, Germany and Australia, 1 in 4 people thought that their strength was their
“Work experience (business experience, internships, etc.).”

B During job search, what did you think your strengths were?
(Total / Country / Country & Gender)

<Type of employment at first job: independent business owner/family employee excluded n=6540> (Multiple answer: %)
uman |Self- |Problem  'Logical  'Expert  'Desire to !Gonfidence [Name of  |Majorin |Lived |Language 'Work Irskits  !ocoupational !Other  |No answer
retiontic control |detection thinking  'knowledge/ 'succeed ! |college |college |overseas, |skils experience ! (programming | qualification | |
sils (eadership. iy (stress and solving skills I skils | studied I(business ~ Inetwork | |
coomeraiveness | erance, skills | | | | I I loversess | lexperience, |expertise, | | I
ctc) | . | | | | | . . |
persistence, | | | | |internships, |etc) | |
letc) ! | | | | : : : : |etc.) | | | :
" ' ' I I I I I I I |
' ' I | | I ' ' ' ' | | | | '
I I | | | | I I I I | | | | I
I I | | | | I I I I | | | | l
I I | | | | I I I I | | | | I
| | | | | | |
Total 6540 480 430 418 470 378 371 379 158 269 74 236 209 220 24.2 6.0 0.1
China 513 495 61.2 56.1 61.2 56.9 216 405 16.6 335 57 347 215 199 203 23 —
Korea 556 54.1 444 32.7 322 255 259 29.7 94 302 124 187 103 124 216 6.7 —|
India 476 422 435 46.4 517 35.1 441 557 9.5 176 103 374 235 403 225 27 —
Thailand 481 58.0 520 422 49.9 345 36.0 457 283 227 58 17.9 220 295 266 37 —|
Malaysia 455 415 444 418 514 378 451 468 132 297 70 345 178 217 341 33 —
Indonesia 460 574 504 480 59.3 60.9 535 54.3 302 400 54 287 19.6 248 320 46 02
Vietnam 541 49.2 575 49.2 45.1 575 451 49.7 207 421 26 283 26.6 217 296 6.8 —
United States 484 436 35.1 417 514 229 432 343 134 333 6.8 211 264 140 124 6.2 —|
Brazil 453 605 35.1 444 442 59.6 336 395 18.1 225 8.4 208 278 179 305 42 09
Germany 530 508 387 489 574 502 432 272 126 194 14.0 272 28.1 24.0 321 6.0 —
Russia 490 459 427 400 494 19.2 386 371 124 135 29 143 167 265 312 49 02
Australia 504 355 296 417 478 268 373 337 137 29.0 9.1 200 254 196 188 6.9 02
Japan 597 38.5 27.1 157 186 116 208 50 104 166 54 7.4 34 65 7.2 16.9 —|
ohinn 'rMa\e 243 486 588 60.1 634 609 267 416 156 325 58 317 280 288 136 16 —
Female 270 504 633 526 59.3 533 170 396 174 344 56 374 270 1.9 263 30 —|
Koren :_Ma\e 277 59.2 455 386 422 292 282 347 105 303 130 206 105 18.1 245 32 —
Female 279 49.1 427 269 222 21.9 237 247 82 30.1 118 168 100 68 186 100 —
nda el | 238 450 48T 5187 T %63 37070 T 487 S84 60  fod _ _ S59F 387 227 458 223 25 = —
Female 238 39.5 424 416 471 332 395 529 109 202 147 39.1 244 349 227 29 —
hatand :_ Male 234 534 500 436 534 415 308 46.6 239 23.1 5.1 14.1 205 389 269 34 —
Female 247 623 538 409 46.6 27.9 409 449 324 223 65 215 235 206 263 40 —
edoie :_ Male 237 384 418 45.1 54.0 405 413 46.4 13.1 283 46 300 165 350 342 25 —
Female 218 45.0 472 38.1 486 349 427 472 133 31.2 9.6 394 193 197 339 4.1 —
Indonesia :, Male | 239 | SEEN094R SRR OIONT IOt NG00 N 008 NN 002 NI IO A EENZB0R RS 42 259 0 ISSINUNNSIINE a2 00 54 0 00 —
Female 221 552 498 412 51.6 620 51.6 507 326 36.7 638 317 204 158 317 36 05
Viewan - Mele 263 532 605 50.6 502 650 46.0 502 198 456 30 255 278 376 243 65 —
Female 278 453 54.7 418 403 504 442 493 216 388 22 309 255 183 345 72 —
wessree- Mol | _236[__ gag 2oz 308 _ 483 _ 216 _ %69 _ 3% _ _ 14 _ 322 51 _ _ 195 _ _ 19 _ 18 _ _&/__ _12__ _ ]
Female 248 528 407 435 544 242 49.2 355 153 343 85 226 327 105 165 52 —
e :_ Male | 222| 586 378 459 482 568 347 405 122 276 86 _ 194 234 219 266 _ 45 09
Female 231 623 325 429 403 623 325 385 238 234 82 221 320 82 342 39 09
cormany Ml 262 46.9 378 527 656 57.3 416 294 137 21.0 99 221 215 29.0 32.1 46 —
Female 268 545 39.6 451 49.3 433 448 250 116 17.9 17.9 321 287 19.0 321 75 —
poosa | Moo | _2e8[ 4 a2 asal T s20 226 o1 _ 31 _ _ _e7_ _ 97 _ _ 24 __Jo) _ _ M6 _ %2 _ _65__ _—
Female 242 508 426 355 467 157 40.1 393 153 174 33 186 194 223 322 29 04
PO 251 267 263 39.8 478 275 355 31.9 12.7 271 72 175 211 283 15.9 8.0 04
Female 253 443 328 435 478 26.1 39.1 356 146 308 11.1 225 296 11.1 217 59 —
o e 299 37.1 268 164 254 11.7 17.1 74 87 164 33 57 3.0 87 67 147 —
Female 298 39.9 275 15.1 1.7 114 245 87 12.1 168 74 9.1 3.7 14 7.7 19.1 —
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B During job search, what did you think your strengths were?
(Total / Country & Age)

<{Type of employment at first job: independent business owner/family employee excluded n=6540> (Multiple answer: %)
emp’ lepender 1er/family employee ex
Human |Self- |Problem  'Logical  'Expert  !Desireto !Gonfidence |Name of  |Majorin  |Lived |Language  |Work I akits ! ocoupational |Other |No answer
estionstie control |detection thinking  'knowledge/ !succeed ! |college |college  |overseas, |skils perien  qualification ! i
s feadere?: skills (stress jand solving lskills I skils | | i i jstuded | I(business  Inetwork | | I
o 'jtolerance.  skills I | I I | | joverseas | lexperience, lexpertise, | | |
persistence, | | | | |internships, |etc.) | |
letc) ! ! ! ! ! etc.) !
| | | | | | | |
n | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
' ' | | | | I I I I | | | | I
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
Total 6540
:
20s 273
China bk — — | — —
30s 240
Korea 202 L 2T
30s 279
|_20s 237
Inda ' — — ———
| 30s 239
| 20s 246
Thailand iy i |
| 30s 235
| 20s 246
Malaysia |_30_ -1 — ;[)9_
s
I 20s 237
Indonesia I_:N)_ -1 — ;23—
s
T 205 281
Vietnam I_aﬂ_ -1 — ;60_
s
T 20s 239
United Stalesl 30 245
s
T 205 244
Brazil |_30_5 -1 — EOQ_
[_20s [ 274]
Germany | 308 256
T 205 257
Russia I 308 233
T 20s 248
Australia I 30 256
s
f T 20s 298
gan | — = o — = -
™" 1 308 299

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q5 During your job search activities, what did you think your strengths
were?

55
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7) Path to getting first job

€ For a high proportion of people from Indonesia, Vietnam, and Russia, the channel of finding their first place of work after
graduation was “Introduced by family or acquaintance,” at over 30%.

€ InIndia, the proportion of people who found their first place of work after graduation by being “Introduced through college
or school’s career center” was 20%, and when those who found it through their “College or school’s job search website or
publication” and through a “Seminar hosted by college or school” are combined, the channel through college or school
accounts for over 30%.

€ InJapan, approximately 1 in 3 people found their first job after graduation from a “Private job search website or
publication.”

M Path to getting first job
(Total / Country / Country & Gender)

<Type of employment at first job: independent business owner/family employee excluded n=6540> (Single answer: %)
Introduced [College or Seminar Internship or |Introduced |Introduced |Private |F’rivate job  [Private Public Public job Public Contacted |Other No answer
through school's job |hostedby  |part-time job |by teacher by family or |employment !search seminar {employment |search seminar company
college or  |search college or | during school) |acquaintance agency Iwebsite or agency website or directly |
school's web.s\te or Ischool | | | | Ipublication publication |
career publication |
| ! ! ! | |
n | | |
| | | | | |
I | | | : I
A |
| | |
| | | | | |
Total 6540 99 72 25 8.1 43 178 30 17.2 13 26 6.6 0.6 10.7 8.1 0.1
China 513 17.2 12.5 3.3 8.4 3.1 20.1 16 172 14 27 37 1.0 5.5 2.5 —
Korea 556 9.4 8.1 4.0 5.6 108 14.6 13 24.6 16 0.9 52 1.1 5.2 7.7 —]|
India 476 20.6 8.2 53 4.6 2.3 8.8 7.6 15.8 15 4.6 8.8 0.6 8.8 2.5 —|
Thailand 481 44 8.1 2.1 6.4 50 243 3.3 222 0.2 23 23 0.2 15.6 3.5 —
Malaysia 455 8.4 5.1 0.4 70 2.4 15.6 3.7 211 0.4 4.2 136 0.4 9.2 8.4 —]
Indonesia 460 10.9 8.3 1.1 52 3.7 30.2 2.6 193 el 09 24 —_ 9.6 57 0.2
Vietnam 541 3.5 4.8 3.7 7.2 4.4 36.2 0.7 7.9 1.1 22 118 0.4 126 3.3 —|
United States 484 114 110 1.7 9.7 3.5 11.6 3.5 12.8 14 2.5 9.7 0.2 8.3 128 —]
Brazil 453 10.2 5.7 13 148 4.4 15.0 4.2 6.4 0.4 35 75 0.7 10.6 143 0.9
Germany 530 7.7 6.4 2.1 172 4.3 7.5 15 72 0.6 3.6 58 0.4 24.9 10.8 —|
Russia 490 6.7 20 14 104 49 31.0 24 143 0.4 18 04 04 16.7 6.7 0.2
Australia 504 121 7.7 2.2 6.7 2.2 70.1 6.3 18.7 12 3.2 109 0.4 7.1 10.9 0.2
Japan 597 7.7 57 2.8 3.2 35 84 17 335 5.2 22 42 15 54 15.1 —]
Ghina rMa\e___Z‘t_J___ZLO___]_].S____4.5____92___4._1___16_.5___l.2___1_4.4____08____2_5___1;[7‘___1.6____6.6____3.7____:
Female 270 13.7 133 22 70 2.2 233 19 19.6 19 30 5.6 04 44 1.5 —|
Korea |- MOle | 2TT) 94105 %4 4105 M4 25 s 18 4448l 688 =
Female 279 9.3 57 25 5.7 11.1 14.7 — 297 14 04 57 0.7 4.3 8.6 —|
India Male 238 239 59 34 42 1.7 8.0 76 185 08 34 84 0.8 11.8 1.7 —]
Female 238 172 105 71 50 29 9.7 76 130 21 59 9.2 04 59 34 —]|
Thaland | Male 234 5.6 73 13 5.1 6.8 235 17 235 — 26 2.1 04 158 43 —|
Female 247 32 89 28 1.1 32 25.1 49 211 04 20 24 — 154 28 —]
Voso | Mo | 2070 105 76 o4 68 13 __ 135 &1 207 _ 08 25 _ 2] _ 08 _ 89 _ 84—
Female 218 6.0 23 0.5 7.3 3.7 17.9 23 216 — 6.0 147 — 9.6 8.3 —|
Indonesia Male 239 12.1 88 08 6.7 42 30.1 29 155 -_ 08 38 d 79 6.3 -
Female 221 9.5 17 14 3.6 3.2 303 23 235 — 09 0.9 — 113 50 0.5
Vietnam Male 263 38 57 57 10.6 46 33.1 04 84 08 0.8 9.5 04 12.9 34 —|
Female 278 32 40 1.8 4.0 43 39.2 11 7.6 14 3.6 140 04 122 32 —
votessweee Ml | _200] s _twe 25 81 38 ez 38 _ _ql9 21 80 _ _ 7204 _ _ Bl __ ]
Female 248 9.7 10.1 0.8 11.3 3.2 129 3.2 137 0.8 20 121 — 1.1 12.5 —]
Brag | MAle | 222 WS 68 23 144 41 WS 44l 08 4 T 08 126 113 09
Female 231 9.1 4.8 0.4 152 48 152 43 8.7 — 30 74 04 8.7 173 0.9
Germany Male 262 8.8 6.9 15 149 4.6 6.5 15 8.8 08 19 38 04 290 10.7 —]
Female 268 6.7 6.0 2.6 194 4.1 8.6 15 5.6 04 52 78 04 20.9 108 —
Russia Male 248 9.7 24 0.8 121 48 294 16 10.1 08 16 — 0.8 20.2 5.6 —|
Female 242 3.7 1.7 2.1 8.7 50 326 33 18.6 — 21 08 — 132 79 04
paio | M | 2st| a7 ea 24 72 28 80 64 _ 183 16 40 _ _64_ 08 _ 72 _ 16 __ 04
Female 253 9.5 71 20 6.3 16 123 6.3 19.0 0.8 24 154 — 71 103 —
Japan Male 299 94 47 33 40 3.7 84 0.7 30.8 70 3.3 30 23 5.7 137 -
Female 298 6.0 6.7 2.3 2.3 34 84 2.7 36.2 34 1.0 54 0.7 5.0 164 —]|

56



Global Career Survey

B Path to getting first job

(Total / Country & Age)

<Type of employment at first job: independent business owner/family employee excluded n=6540>

Partll Getting first job and working situation

(Single answer: %)

Introduced [College or Seminar I[nternsh\p or |Introduced |Introduced |Private IPrivate Job Private Public Public job Public Contacted Other INQ answer

through  |school'sjob lhostedby !part-time job by teacher |by family or |employment !search seminar  |employment |search seminar  |company I

college or  |search college or  lduring school| |acquaintance agency Iwebsite or agency website or directly |

schools  |website or  |school | | | | Ipublication publication |

career publication | | |

center | ! | ! | |

n | | I I | |

| I I I | |

| | I I | |

| I I

| [ [ [ | |

| | | | | |
Total 6540 9.9 72 25 8.1 43 178 30 172 13 26 66 06 107 8.1 0.1
e 208 273 168 125 33 103 40 165 15 187 15 22 40 — 70 18 —]
305 240 175 125 33 63 2.1 242 17 154 13 33 33 2.1 38 33 _
20s 277 10.8 79 43 72 112 137 11 224 22 11 47 14 43 76 —
e M30e 279 79 82 36 39 104 154 14 269 11 07 57 07 6.1 79 —
e 208 237 236 93 42 5.1 30 68 68 165 2.1 34 68 — 8.9 38 ]
30s 239 176 71 63 42 17 109 84 15.1 08 59 109 13 88 13 —]
205 246 6.1 8.1 33 73 6.9 154 37 236 — 20 33 04 150 49 —]
T 235 26 8.1 09 55 30 336 30 209 04 26 1.3 — 162 21 —]
) 20s 246 85 6.1 08 93 3.7 122 33 211 04 37 126 04 102 1.7 —
Malva e 209 8.1 38 — 43 10 196 43 211 05 48 148 05 8.1 9.1 —
ndonesia | 205 | _ 7 122 84 17 59 46 288 21 90— 04 21 __— __ 105 46 —
30s 223 94 8.1 04 45 27 323 31 197 — 13 27 = 85 67 04
vowmn 1208 281 28 64 36 93 43 317 04 100 IR 4 153 — 110 28 —]
30s 260 42 3.1 3.8 50 46 412 1.2 5.8 1.2 3.1 8.1 0.8 14.2 3.8 —
oo 205 | 209l 180 _ w8 17 _ _ss___ 4 _ 126 __ 83 __ jas_ _ 08 _ 25 _ _tos ___— 7ol a4 _ _ ]
30s 245 98 13.1 6 106 24 106 37 135 20 24 9.0 04 86 122 —]
Brasil 20s 244 119 6.1 1.2 189 49 12.3 1.2 78 0.8 29 9.4 04 8.6 119 1.6
305 209 8.1 53 4 100 38 182 77 18 — 43 53 10 129 172 ]
comany |25 274 95 66 2.9 182 58 55 07 55 04 40 55 04 245 106 —]
30s 256 59 63 2 160 2. 93 23 90 08 3.1 63 04 254 109 ]
s 1200 | _ 251 _ 70 23 _ _ 12 _ _ 97 _ _ 43l _ _ 261 _ _ 23 _ _ 187 _ _ _04_ _ _ 16 _ _ 08 _ _ 08 _ _ 181 _ _ _o62_ _ _ 04
30s 233 6.4 7 7 12 56 369 26 94 04 2.1 — = 146 73 —]
ooais 1208 248 133 105 24 X 6 105 36 16.9 04 28 97 — 73 125 04
30s 256 109 51 20 55 2.7 98 90 203 20 35 124 08 70 94 _]
o 208 298 9.1 44 37 34 0 50 17 403 40 20 47 13 37 158 —]
30s 299 64 70 20 30 6.0 117 17 2638 64 23 37 17 70 144 —

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q6 How did you find your first place of work after graduation? Please
select the most influential factor.
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2. Working situation at first job
1) Type of employment

4 Inevery country, the form of employment in their first job after graduating for almost all respondents was “Company
employee/corporate personnel.” In particular, in China and Japan this accounted for over 96% of respondents.

€ On the other hand, in Vietnam and Brazil, there was a relatively high proportion of people who said “Public official” at
nearly 20%.

€ In Vietnam, the proportion of people in their 30s whose first job after graduating was as a “Public official” was 23.1%, over
10 points higher than the proportion of people in their 20s who said the same.

B Type of employment

(Total / Country / Country & Gender) (Total / Country & Age)
(Single answer: %) (Single answer: %)
Company Company  |Public |Independent | Family Company ICompany IF’ub\it’: IIndepencientlFamily
employee/ |executive/ |ofﬁcial |business |employee employee/ 'executive/ 'official business employee
corporate director | jowner I(of corporate ldirector | lowner I(of
personnel | | inde.pendent personnel | | | |inde.pendent
| I Ibuslness) | | | |business)
n | | | n : : : :
R T T R
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
Total 6673 88.9 0.5 8.7 0.9 1.1 Total 6673 88.9 0.5 8.7 0.9 1.1
China 518 96.5 — 25 0.2 08 Ghina |_20_s | _ 218y 82 =~ @ — 07 - 1
Korea 562 90.2 0.2 8.5 0.7 0.4 | 30s 242 94.6 — 45 0.4 0.4
India 483 91.3 12 6.0 0.8 0.6 Korea I 20s 279 925 0.4 6.5 0.7 —
Thailand 501 90.0 0.2 58 1.0 3.0 I 30s 283 88.0 — 10.6 0.7 0.7
Malaysia 471 85.4 15 9.8 1.9 15 India :_ 20s 240 942 0.4 42 038 0.4
Indonesia 485 88.9 — 6.0 19 3.3 30s 243 88.5 2.1 7.8 0.8 0.8
Vietnam 549 82.1 —_ 16.4 —_ 15 ! 20s 255 91.8 — 4.7 08 2.7
United States 496 89.3 10 73 12 12 e T 0s 246 88.2 04 69 12 33
Brazil 463 784 0.4 19.0 1.7 0.4 Malaysia ;_ 20s [ 252 869 24 83 16 08
Germany 535 88.4 0.2 10.5 0.7 0.2 , 30s 219 83.6 05 114 23 23
Russia 496 90.7 0.6 75 0.2 10 Indonesia | 20s 245 922 — 45 08 24
Australia 514 858 10 113 12 08 | 30s 240 854 — 75 29 42
Japan 600 96.3 — 32 0.2 03 Vietmam | 20s 285 88.4 — 102 — 14
Ghina :_ Male_ - _24_7 _ _95_1 e _3£ _ _O,i _ _1.& | 30s 264 754 — 23.1 — 15
: Female 271 97.8 — 1.8 — 04 uﬂimdStateJ 20s 247 87.4 1.6 7.7 1.2 2.0
Korea - Male 278 92.1 0.4 72 04 — | 30s 249 91.2 0.4 6.8 12 04
| Female 284 88.4 — 9.9 1.1 0.7 Brasi |__20s 247 78.9 04 194 04 08
nda Male 241 934 0.8 46 0.4 0.8 | _30s 216 778 0.5 18.5 32 —
 Female 242 89.3 17 74 12 04 omang 1205 | _ 278 _ _s98 04 95 _ _ 04 _ _ —
Thailand |- Male 247 87.9 — 6.9 12 4.0 | _30s 260 86.9 — 115 12 0.4
 Female 254 92.1 04 47 08 20 s 1205 | 250l @50 04 39 04 _ _ 04
Malaysia - Male 245 86.1 12 9.4 2.0 1.2 | 30s 237 86.1 0.8 11.4 — 1.7
 Female 226 84.5 18 102 18 18 noeraia 120 | _ 258 88t 08 _ o1 _ _ 12 _ _ 08
Indonesia |- Male 252 88.5 — 6.3 20 3.2 | 30s 261 83.5 1.1 13.4 1.1 0.8
Female 233 89.3 — 5.6 17 34 o 120 | 300 _es7 _ — 87 _ _ 03 _ _ 03
Vietnam |- Male 266 82.7 — 16.2 —_ 1.1 | 30s 300 97.0 — 2.7 — 0.3
Female 283 81.6 — 16.6 — 18
Urited States - Male 240 88.3 13 8.8 08 08
Female 256 90.2 0.8 5.9 16 16
T
Brazil I—FeM:\I:Ie ;2; ; Z': o_s :g: :3 g’: Th_e shadgd_fig_ures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
T - - - - — [/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.
comeny - Ml [ 204] " e90 o4 _es o4 __ o4
Female 271 87.8 — 11.1 1.1 —
roren Mol |22l st w2 et oa 1] - .
Fomale || 244 934 - 57 Z 0s| Q3 Please tell us about your first job after graduation.
Aeia :_ Male | 254|866 12 110 o4 _ _ o8| (2) Type of employment
Female 260 85.0 0.8 11.5 1.9 0.8
oo Mo | a0of e - g0 _— __ o3
Female 300 96.0 — 3.3 0.3 0.3
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2) Work practice

4 Inevery country, almost all respondents said they worked “Full-time (35 hours per week or more).”

€ In the United States, Brazil, Germany and Australia, the proportion of people who said they worked “Part-time (less than 35
hours per week)” was relatively high at around 20%.

@ Inthe United States, Brazil, Germany and Australia, the proportion of women who said they worked “Part-time (less than
35 hours per week)” was relatively high at about 20%.

@ Inthe United States, Germany, and Australia, when compared to people in their 30s, a higher proportion of people in their
20s said that they worked “Part-time (less than 35 hours per week)” in their first job after graduating, a difference of around
10 points.

Bl Work practice

(Total / Country / Country & Gender) (Total / Country & Age)
<Type of employment at first job: <Type of employment at first job:
independent business owner/family employee excluded n=6540> independent business owner/family employee excluded n=6540>
(Single answer: %) (Single answer: %)
Full-time  |Part-time Full-time Part-time
(35 hours | (less than (35 hours  [(less than
per week or ;35 hours per week or 135 hours
more) per week) more) per week)
n | n
|
|
|
Total 6540 90.3 9.7 Total 6540 90.3 9.7
China 513 9838 12 ohi 20s 273 989 1.1
Korea 556 932 68 R 240 988 1.3
India 476 94.7 53 K 20s 277 89.5 105
Thailand 481 96.9 3.1 % 308 279 96.8 3.2
Malaysia 455 974 2.6 nd 20s 237 94.1 59
Indonesia 460 900 100 e 30s 239 954 46
Vietnam 541 95.0 50 20s 246 959 4.1
Thailand
United States 484 82.0 18.0 30s 235 97.9 2.1
Brazil 453 76.8 232 20s 246 97.2 28
Malaysia
Germany 530 84.2 15.8 30s 209 97.6 24
Russia 490 91.4 8.6 20s 237 86.5 135
Indonesia f — — 1+ — — I — — — — — — —
Australia 504 80.0 200 30s 223 93.7 6.3
Japan 597 92.5 75 20s 281 93.6 6.4
Vietnam
Male 243 984 1.6 30s 260 96.5 3.5
China F ——F ——|]— — — = — — — —
Female 270 99.3 07 btegsaeeh 208 1289|753 241
Male 277 953 4.7 30s 245 88.6 114
Korea + — =} —""=|— = — = — — — =
Female 279 91.0 9.0 Brazil b 20s 244 77.5 225
razi - R e
Ind Male 238 945 55 30s 209 76.1 239
india
Female 238 95.0 5.0 20s 274 80.7 19.3
Germany
Male 234 97.4 2.6 30s 256 87.9 12.1
Thailand
Female 247 96.4 3.6 Russi 20s 257 90.3 9.7
ussia
. Male 237 98.7 1.3 30s 233 92.7 73
Malaysia
Female 218 95.9 4.1 Austral 20s 248 722 278
ustralla r —— T — (— - - — = = = =
. Male 239 92.9 A 30s 256 875 125
Indonesia - — — ——"—|—— — — — — — —
Female 221 86.9 13.1 J L 20s 298 91.3 8.7
apan - R
. Male 263 958 4.2 30s 299 93.6 6.4
Vietham F — — |- == |- = == — — — =
Female 278 94.2 58
X Male 236 87.3 12.7
United States
Female 248 77.0 23.0 X . X
o Male 222 202 198 ;I'Ele s:wad%ditflgljiuresrln ;hert;bl:as ar;ams %r :n\t,)vre points above the TOTAL
razi .
Fomale | 231 736 264 gures In ltalics are 5 or more points belo
Male 262 90.1 9.9
Germany
Female 268 784 2& Q3 Please tell us about your first job after graduation.
Russia b Male | 2481 923 77 (3) Work practice (full-time/part-time)
Female 242 90.5 9.5
Male 251 86.9 13.1
Australia b — — |- — —|— — — = — — — —
Female 253 73.1 26.9
Male 299 94.0 6.0
Japan
Female 298 90.9 9.1
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3) Type of contract

4 The proportion of people whose type of contract in their first job was “Permanent” was high at 60 to 90% in all countries
except Vietnam.

4 On the other hand, in Vietnam, 61.9% of respondents said the type of contract in their first job was “Temporary.”

@ The proportion of men in Korea, Germany and Japan, who said that their first job had been “Permanent” was around 10
points higher than the proportion of women who said the same.

€ In Vietnam, the proportion of people in their 20s who said that their first job was “Temporary” was high at 66.5%.

B Type of contract

(Total / Country / Country & Gender) (Total / Country & Age)
<Type of employment at first job: <Type of employment at first job:
independent business owner/family employee excluded n=6540> independent business owner/family employee excluded n=6540>
(Single answer: %) (Single answer: %)
Permanent | Temporary Permanent | Temporary
| |
| |
| |
n I n I
| |
| |
| |
| I
| |
Total 6540 73.2 26.8 Total 6540 73.2 26.8
China 513 59.8 402 o T 20s 273 59.0 410
ina
Korea 556 797 203 " 306 240 60.8 39.2
India 476 813 18.7 . Ir 20s 277 736 26.4
Thailand 481 784 216 N 279 857 143
Malaysia 455 813 18.7 o . 20s 237 814 186
Indonesia 460 652 348 | 30s 239 81.2 188
Vietnam 541 38.1 61.9 a1 208 246 752 248
allan
United States 484 793 207 ' | 30s 235 81.7 18.3
Brazil 453 826 174 | 20s 246 78.9 21.1
Malaysia
Germany 530 58.7 413 | 30s 209 842 158
Russia 490 90.6 94 | 20s 237 620 380
Indonesia — — —|— — o — — — — — — —
Australia 504 772 228 | 30s 223 68.6 314
Japan 597 826 174 I 20s 281 336 66.5
Vietnam
oni I Male 243 61.3 38.7 I 30s 260 43.1 56.9
ina - - ] - 71T - - - - - — —
| Female 270 58.5 415 et Sencee 205 _| _ 239 732 268
« I Male 277 86.6 134 I 30s 245 85.3 14.7
orea -] - - "T - -"--" - - -
| Female 279 728 27.2 B I 20s 244 80.7 19.3
razi -] —- " - - - - - =
i I Male 238 83.6 164 I 30s 209 84.7 15.3
india - ] - T - "0 - - - =
| Female 238 790 21.0 I 20s 274 53.3 46.7
Germany — -_— = — = = - — —
Thatang | Male 234 78.2 218 I 30s 256 64.5 355
allan - ] - - - - - - - -
| Female 247 785 215 o I 20s 257 883 1.7
ussia - - - " - - - - - - -
1 Male 237 823 17.7 I 30s 233 93.1 6.9
Malaysia -_—— - T - - - — — — —
| Female 218 80.3 19.7 1 20s 248 774 226
Australia | — — —|— — | — — — — — — —
| Male 239 644 356 I 30s 256 77.0 230
Indonesia y — — 1 — — T — — — — — — —
| Female 221 66.1 33.9 ) I 20s 298 829 17.1
lapan - -1 ] - - - - - - =
) Male 263 369 63.1 P17 306 299 823 17.7
Vietnam | — — — — — T — — — — — — —
| Female 278 39.2 60.8
Uted seee _Male | 236 788 212
| Female 248 798 202 The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
Brai ! _Male | 222) 815 785 / Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.
| Female 231 835 165
. Male 262 64.9 35.1
erman -] - " - - - - - - . . .
" | Female 268 526 474 Q3 Please tell us about your first job after graduation.
Russia I Male | 248 911 89 (4) Type of contract
| Female 242 90.1 9.9
| Male 251 80.9 19.1
Australia | — — 1 — — T — — — — — — —
| Female 253 735 265
Male 299 873 12.7
Japan -] - -0 - -—"-" - - -
| Female 298 779 221
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4) Type of workplace

4 Inall countries except China, the highest proportion of respondents said that their type of workplace was “Private (domestic
capital),” accounting for over 80% of respondents in Korea and Japan.

4 On the other hand, in China, both “Government/public-operated” and “Private (domestic capital)” accounted for almost
30% each.

€ In China, a higher proportion of men than women said that they worked in “Government/public-operated” or “Private
(domestic capital)” workplaces, while the proportion of women who said that they worked in a “Private (foreign capital)”
workplace was 34.0%, more than 10 points higher than men.

M Type of workplace

(Total / Country / Country & Gender) (Total / Country & Age)
<Company employee/corporate personnel/company executive/director n=5962> <Company employee/corporate personnel/company executive/director n=5962>
(Single answer: %) (Single answer: %)
Government | Private |Private Private Government | Private Private Private
/public— |(domestic | (foreign (oint /public— (domestic | (foreign (joint
operated Icapital) | capital) capital) operated capital) capital) capital)
n | | n
| |
| |
| |
Total 5962 16.7 61.1 125 9.8 Total 5962 16.7 61.1 12.5 9.8
China 500 298 284 28.8 130 20s 271 28.0 262 31.7 140
Korea 508 9.6 84.1 4.3 20 China 30s 229 319 31.0 253 11.8
India 447 13.6 59.1 17.7 9.6 20s 259 10.0 82.2 4.6 3.1
Thailand 452 106 668 13.1 95 T 500 249 92 859 40 08
Malaysia 409 64 67.2 174 9.0 20s 227 11.5 58.6 18.9 11.0
Indonesia 431 4.9 60.3 20.2 146 fnda 30s 220 159 595 16.4 82
Vietnam 451 182 48.8 222 109 ! 20s 234 12.0 62.8 154 938
United States 448 19.9 694 29 78 e e 218 92 711 106 9.2
Brazil 365 9.3 49.0 140 277 . 20s 225 6.7 62.2 204 10.7
Germany 474 312 534 25 129 MR e 184 60 734 136 71
Russia 453 329 54.7 6.0 6.4 . 20s 226 6.2 55.8 19.9 18.1
Australia 446 215 590 119 76 1eones ) g0 205 34 654 205 10.7
Japan 578 74 85.8 4.3 24 Vietnam 20s 252 15.1 49.6 230 123
ohina |- Male_ | _23_5 _ _33;6 _ _.S’I_/ _ ESO_ _ 1_2.3_ 30s 199 22.1 47.7 211 9.0
Female 265 26.4 26.0 34.0 13.6 United States 20s 220 20.5 70.5 14 1.7
Korea Male 257 82 86.0 3.5 2.3 30s 228 19.3 68.4 44 7.9
Female 251 11.2 82.1 52 1.6 Brasi 20s 196 11.2 42.3 15.3 31.1
g o Male | 2270 a7 e17[_ 194 _ _ 93 30s 169 7.1 56.8 124 237
Female 220 177 564 159 10.0 omany | 205 | 208|918 476 24 _ 125
Thailand Male 217 9.7 71.0 124 6.9 30s 226 243 59.7 2.7 13.3
Female 235 11.5 63.0 13.6 11.9 Russia 20s 247 28.7 56.7 6.1 8.5
Malaysia Male 214 6.5 65.4 18.7 9.3 30s 206 37.9 52.4 5.8 3.9
Female 195 62 69.2 15.9 8.7 noeaia | 208 | 2250 1o 59 124 93
X Male 223 5.8 59.2 188 16.1 30s 221 240 58.8 11.3 5.9
Indonesia - — — — — —[— — — — — — = = — — —"— — — —"
Female 208 3.8 61.5 21.6 13.0 Jopen _20_5 A £87_ _ _63_ _ _82.1_ _ 4_.5_ _ _3._7
Vietnam Male 220 223 45.5 21.4 10.9 30s 291 8.6 85.6 4.1 1.7
Female 231 14.3 51.9 229 10.8
United States Male 215 19.1 70.7 3.7 6.5
Female 233 20.6 68.2 2.1 9.0
oo b Mele | _t78[_ 75 22 152] 253
Female 187 11.2 46.0 12.8 29.9
Gormany Male 236 280 56.8 3.8 114
Female 238 34.5 50.0 1.3 14.3
rwoss | Male | _225[ " " s20  sea _ _ 67 _ _ 40 o ,
Female 228 32.9 531 53 8.8 The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
Male 223 175 601 148 76 / Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.
Aot el | 223 256 578 9.0 76
Male 290 38 90.7 4.1 14
Jepan e 288 111 809 G 25 Q3 Please tell us about your first job after graduation.

(5) Type of workplace
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5) Main reason for leaving the job

Partll Getting first job and working situation

€ In China, India, Russia and the countries of Southeast Asia, a high proportion of people who had left their first job after
graduating said that their reason for leaving the job was that they were “Dissatisfied with salary,” at over 30%.

€ In Brazil, Germany and Australia, the proportion of people who had left their first job due to “End of contract” was
relatively high.

€ InIndia and Japan, a high proportion of women said that they had left their first job due to “Marriage, child birth, childcare,
nursing,” at over 10%.

Bl Main reason for leaving the job
(Total / Country / Country & Gender)
<Respondents who quit a job n=3330>

(Single answer: %)

End of ICompany Early Dissatisfied |Dissatisfied ID\ssatisﬁed Dissatisfied |Uncertainty |Injury or |Marriage, ITo work To enter to |Other
contract Iwent retirement, |with salary  [with working 'with personal{with nature |about the sickness |child birth, lindependently] higher level
Ibankrupt  |encouraged conditions, Irelations of work future of the | (self) childeare, | school o to
| to retire, place of | company, |nursing | obtain
| termination assignment, | employment | certification
| etc. | stability, etc. | ]
n |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
Total 3330 94 35 19 245 16.1 33 9.0 10.2 10 26 14 44 12.7
China 283 4.6 3.5 3.9 31.1 15.9 3.5 11.7 198 — 0.7 — 18 35
Korea 244 13.1 6.6 25 14.8 16.0 25 11.1 148 1.6 12 0.8 6.1 9.0
India 245 6.1 16 — 371 16.3 20 8.6 73 — 5.7 08 49 9.4
Thailand 307 42 1.6 0.7 33.2 13.7 5.2 10.1 6.2 1.3 1.6 26 5.9 13.7
Malaysia 292 4.8 1.7 0.3 29.1 16.1 2.1 10.3 11.6 — 2.1 27 3.1 16.1
Indonesia 290 11.0 24 03 31.7 20.0 2.1 7.2 12.8 0.3 0.7 14 2.1 79
Vietnam 266 34 5.6 1.1 293 23.7 26 8.6 10.2 0.4 1.1 3.0 3.0 79
United States 227 13.7 44 22 18.1 13.7 18 8.4 15 — 22 04 6.2 216
Brazil 191 18.3 47 4.7 16.8 13.6 3.7 1.0 11.5 — 2.1 2.1 2.6 18.8
Germany 168 286 48 2.4 14.9 15.5 24 6.0 3.6 0.6 1.2 — 5.4 14.9
Russia 261 50 5.7 1.1 322 16.1 15 6.5 10.3 1.1 4.6 23 2.7 10.7
Australia 262 145 27 1.1 17.6 10.7 19 10.3 2.7 1.1 23 08 7.3 271
Japan 294 741 24 48 5.1 16.7 10.2 129 11.2 538 78 07 6.8 85
Ghina :_Male 129 54 47 3.1 28.7 202 39 85 202 — — - 16 3.9
Female 154 3.9 26 45 33.1 12.3 32 14.3 19.5 — 1.3 — 19 32
Korea |- Male 104 125 6.7 38 221 173 19 9.6 14.4 1.9 — 1.0 29 58
Female 140 13.6 6.4 14 9.3 15.0 29 12.1 15.0 1.4 2.1 0.7 8.6 114
India :_Male__EZ_____4.5____23___:___3L1___1_5.2____2.3____10.2___9._8___:___2.8____1.5____4£___11;4
Female 113 8.0 09 — 372 17.7 18 6.2 44 — 115 — 53 7.1
" Male 148 4.7 20 — 36.5 16.9 4.1 95 54 14 — 34 41 12.2
Thailand -
Female
Malaysia |- Male |
Female
Indonesia [~ Male
Female
Viewam - Male
Female
Umtedstztes:— Male |
Female
Brazil |- Mele
Female
cermany - M |
Female
s - 92 L
Female
Australia :— Male
Female
oo 1 Male [
Female
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€ In Korea, the United States, Brazil and Germany, the proportion of people in their 20s who said that they had left their first
job due to “End of contract” was higher than that of people in their 30s by around 10 points.

Bl Main reason for leaving the job
(Total / Country & Age)

<Respondents who quit a job n=3330> (Single answer: %)
End of |Company Early Dissatisfied |Dissatisfied ID\ssatisﬁed Dissatisfied |Uncertainty |Injury or |Marriage, |To work To enter to |Other
contract Iwent retirement, |with salary  [with working 'with personal{with nature |about the sickness |child birth, lindependently] higher level
Ibankrupt encouraged conditions, Irelations of work future of the | (self) Ichildcare, | school or to
| to retire, place of | company, Inursing | obtain
| termination assignment, | employment | certification
| etc. | stability, etc. | ]
n |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
Total 3330 9.4 3.5 19 245 16.1 3.3 9.0 10.2 1.0 26 1.4 4.4 12.7
e P20 [ [ _ 43 o2 _4s__Tmes _ ey __ 22 __ e _ W __—__ 14 __ _— __ _i&___3o
| 30s 144 4.9 49 35 285 13.2 4.9 14.6 20.1 — — — 2.1 3.5
KoreaLzﬂs___w____528____ZE___:___7i5___1_7.7____38____82___13_9___:____7____13____5l___7_6‘
| 30s 165 8.5 8.5 3.6 13.9 15.2 1.8 12.1 152 2.4 1.8 0.6 6.7 9.7
nda L 20s 110 45 27 — 418 15.5 18 109 4.5 — 2.7 — 8.2 7.3
| 30s 135 74 0.7 — 333 17.0 22 6.7 9.6 — 8.1 15 22 111
Thm‘and|_20_s__1@___4_.4___2.7____7___32.4____162___3_.7___1&5____5./____2.2____:___&9___2.1___1_1.0_
| 30s 171 4.1 2.3 12 339 11.1 6.4 8.2 7.0 0.6 29 2.3 4.1 15.8
Malaysia | 20s 136 59 — — 294 19.1 29 125 10.3 — 15 22 5.1 11.0
| 30s 156 3.8 3.2 0.6 288 135 13 8.3 12.8 — 2.6 3.2 13 20.5
I 20s 117 120 3.4 — 299 205 1.7 6.8 145 — 0.9 1.7 1.7 6.8
Indonesia e R
| 30s 173 10.4 17 0.6 329 19.7 23 75 116 0.6 0.6 12 2.3 8.7
Vietnam : 20s 117 34 5.1 — 316 214 26 68 120 09 - 43 34 85
30s 149 34 6.0 20 275 255 27 10.1 8.7 — 20 20 2.7 74
letedSLaLes: 20s 87 19.5 23 3.4 184 19.5 — 34 5.7 — 1.1 — 6.9 195
30s 140 10.0 5.7 14 17.9 100 29 114 8.6 — 29 0.7 5.7 229
oo |20 | _WITTTES _as_ 28 fes 12§ _ _ _88_ _ _ s _ W00 __ _— __ 13 _ __3___25___ 15
30s 111 144 6.3 6.3 153 144 36 09 12.6 — 27 09 2.7 19.8
Gormany : 20s 61 36.1 16 16 9.8 13.1 16 8.2 33 — — — 8.2 16.4
30s 107 243 6.5 2.8 17.8 16.8 28 47 3.7 0.9 19 — 3.7 14.0
rusa |22 | 10O a6 s e[S s _ - _ 45 _ W09 _ _ 18 __ 13 _ __w___1s__ 109
30s 151 6.0 6.0 0.7 305 172 26 79 9.9 0.7 26 20 33 10.6
Australia : 20s 97 134 4.1 1.0 19.6 10.3 — 134 2.1 — 3.1 1.0 72 247
30s 165 15.2 18 12 164 109 30 85 3.0 1.8 18 06 73 285
Japen : 20s 88 5.7 2.3 34 6.8 15.9 114 148 114 12.5 3.4 — 57 6.8
30s 206 78 24 53 44 170 9.7 121 11.2 29 9.7 1.0 73 9.2

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q3 Please tell us about your first job after graduation.
(7) Main reason for leaving the job.
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Global Career Survey PartlV. Changing jobs

1. Experience changing jobs
1) Have you ever quit a job?

*

The proportion of people who had changed jobs since graduation was relatively high in Thailand, Malaysia and Indonesia at
around 60%, while on the other hand, the proportion was low in Germany at about 30%.

*

In all countries except for India and Brazil, the proportion of women who had changed their jobs since graduation was
noticeably higher than the proportion of men.

In all countries, the proportion of people in their 30s who had changed jobs since graduation was higher than the proportion
of people in their 20s who had done the same, and in Korea and Japan, the proportion of people in their 30s who had
changed jobs since graduation was over 30 points higher than the proportion of people in their 20s who had done the same.

M Have you ever quit a job?

(Total / Country / Country & Gender) (Total / Country & Age)
(Single answer: %) (Single answer: %)
Yes |No Yes |No
|
|
|
n n |
|
|
|
|
Total 6673| 499 50.1 Total 6673] 499 50.1
China 518| 546 454 ohi 20s 276| 504 496
ina
Korea 562| 434 56.6 30s 242| 595 405
India 483 50.7 493 p 20s 279 283 11.1
Thailand 501| 613 387 T 306 283| 583 477
Malaysia 471| 62.0 380 i 20s 240| 458 542
india - - 7T - - - - -
Indonesia 485| 598 402 30s 243| 556 444
Vietnam 549]| 485 515 20s 255]| 533 46.7
Thailand
United States 496| 458 542 30s 246| 695 305
Brazil 463| 41.3 581 20s 252| 540 46.0
Malaysia
Germany 535| 37.4 68.6 30s 219 7112 288
Russia 496| 526 474 20s 245| 478 522
Indonesia - = 7T — — - — -
Australia 514 51.0 490 30s 240 721 279
Japan 600 490 51.0 Viet L 20s 285| 47.7 589
letham - 1 0 | - = =
ohi ™ Male 247| 522 478 30s 264| 564 436
ina
" Female 271| 568 432 United Statea ) 205_ | _ _247[ 352 648
K " Male 278| 374 62.6 30s 249| 562 438
orea - - -] - = =
I—Female 284| 493 50.7 Bradi 20s 247| 324 616
razi
o " Male 241| 548 452 30s 216| 514 486
ndia
I—Female 242| 46.7 533 20s 275| 222 1718
T Germany——————————
. Male 247| 599 4o0.7 30s 260| 47.2 588
Thal'and r - - -\ —_ -
Female 254| 626 374 Russi 20s 259| 425 515
ussia
. " Male 245| 616 384 30s 237] 63.7 363
Malaysia I
Female 226| 624 376 . 20s 253| 383 61.1
T Australia
. Male 252| 595 405 30s 261| 632 368
Indonesia I_ - - -——_"—\—"" - -
Female 233| 60.1 399 J 20s 300 29.3 70.7
apan
) " Male 266| 466 534 i 30s 300|] 68.7 31.3
Vietnam |~
Female 283| 502 498
iessimeny. Mele_ [ _240] 0877592 o .
rFemaIe 256| 504 496 Th_e shad_ed_flg_ures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
1 / Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.
. Male 227| 44.7 55.9
Brazil I
Female 236| 386 614
Germany |- Male | 264 288 712 Q3 Please tell us about your first job after graduation.
Female 271] 339 66.1 (6) Year and month you left
T Male 252] 496 504
Russia I
Female 244| 55.7 443
Avetal T Male 254| 469 53.1 * To determine if respondent has ever quit a job. On the part of the questionnaire
ustralia : " . . "
I Eomale 260 550 <50 asking the "year and month you left your first job.
" Male 300| 44.3) 557
Japan r - - -] - = =
Female 300| 53.7 46.3
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2) Number of jobs quit by those who have quit a job

PartlV. Changing jobs

4 Inalmost all countries, the number of job changes for people who had changed jobs since graduation was “one change” or
“two changes,” which when combined comprised around 50 to 60% of respondents.

€ On the other hand, in China, Germany and Japan, the number of job changes was “one change” or “two changes” for over
70% of respondents and the average number of job changes was 2.0 or less.

€ InJapan, the number respondents in their 20s who said that their number of job changes since graduation was “one change
was noticeably high at 70%.

M Number of jobs quit by those who have quit a job
(Total / Country / Country & Gender)
<Respondents who quit a job n=3330>

(Single answer: %)

1 time |2 times |3 times I4 times |5 times |6 times |Avg
! ! or (times)
I I Imore
n | | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
Total 3330 32.2 274 21.8 10.0 5.1 3.6 25
China 283 37.8 36.4 17.7 5.7 1.8 0.7 20
Korea 244 36.5 24.2 221 11.9 3.7 1.6 2.3
India 245 294 322 212 8.6 6.5 20 24
Thailand 307 29.3 274 25.1 78 6.2 4.2 25
Malaysia 292 253 291 23.3 13.7 438 3.8 2.6
Indonesia 290 224 24.8 27.2 14.8 6.2 4.5 2.7
Vietnam 266 263 297 26.7 113 3.8 23 2.5
United States 227 35.2 26.4 194 70 6.2 5.7 25
Brazil 191 236 257 26.7 115 73 5.2 2.8
Germany 168 482 26.8 13.7 6.5 3.0 1.8 2.0
Russia 261 24.1 241 238 146 6.9 6.5 29
Australia 262 290 218 218 11.1 8.0 8.4 2.9
Japan 294 54.4 259 12.6 44 24 0.3 1.8
ohi | Male 129 34.9 434 124 54 23 1.6 20
ina
| Female 154 403 305 221 5.8 1.3 — 2.0
« | _Male 104] 433 23.1 20.2 10.6 19 1.0 2.1
orea
| Female 140 31.4 25.0 23.6 12.9 50 2.1 24
g | _Male 132 32.6 26.5 19.7 10.6 9.8 0.8 24
ndia
| Female 113 257 389 23.0 6.2 2.1 35 24
| _Male 148 270 2941 25.7 6.8 8.1 34 25
Thailand
| Female 159 314 258 245 8.8 44 50 25
| _Male 151 219 _ 344 23.8 139 4.0 20 25
Malaysia ~—— — — — 4 = == == == = = — = — =T - =
| Female 141 29.1 234 22.7 135 5.7 5.7 2.6
| _Male 150 24.7 233 26.0 13.3 6.7 6.0 2.8
Indonesia —— — — e ———— ] e
| Female 140 200 264 28.6 16.4 5.7 2.9 2.1
. Male 124 315 30.6 21.0 9.7 5.6 1.6 24
Vietnam
| Female 142| 218 289 31.7 12.7 2.1 2.8 25
| _Male 98 29.6 34.7 14.3 8.2 4.1 9.2 27
United States
| Female 129 395 202 233 6.2 7.8 3.1 24
Srasi | _Male 100 28.0 23.0 26.0 11.0 50 70 29
razi
| Female 91 18.7 286 275 12.1 9.9 3.3 2.8
Male 76 526 250 105 6.6 26 26 2.1
Germany — — o — — 4 — = — = — =
| Female 92 446 283 16.3 6.5 33 1.1 20
Russi | _Male 125 224 232 248 15.2 5.6 8.8 3.0
ussia  — — — - = = == = == =T — =Ty - =
| Female 136 257 250 22.8 140 8.1 4.4 2.1
| _Male 119 32.8 7185 235 9.2 4.2 118 29
Australia ——— —] e e —_
| Female 143 259 245 20.3 12.6 112 5.6 2.9
J | _Male 133 594 203 15.0 4.5 0.8 — 1.7
apan
i | Female 161 50.3 304 70.6 4.3 3.7 0.6 1.9

(Total / Country & Age)
<Respondents who quit a job n=3330>

(Single answer: %)

1 time |2 times|3 times |4 times|5 times |6 times |Avg
I I or (times)
| | more
n | |
| |
| |
| |
Total 3330 322 274 218 10.0 5.1 3.6 25
ohi I 20s 139 460 345 15.1 29 0.7 07 1.8
ina
I 30s 144 299 382 201 8.3 2.8 0.7 22
p 205 79 50.6 278 16.5 3.8 13 — 18
orea
306 165 297 224 248 15.8 48 24 25
i ™ 205 110 336 345 200 4.5 55 1.8 23
India
f 30s 135| 259 304 222 119 74 22 25
st ; 20s 136] 434 331 191 29 o7 071 19
ailan - = — R e — — _ B — = —
. 30s 171 18.1 228 298 117 10.5 70 3.0
Maloveia | 20s 136 33.1 324 228 103 15 — 2.1
alaysia
y 30s 156 786 263 237 16.7 1.7 71 2.9
|
Indonesia 1= 20s 117 36.8 299 2438 6.0 1.7 09 2.1
ndonesia — ——— " EEEEEE — — — — . -
| _30s 173 127 214 289 20.8 9.2 6.9 3.2
v | 20s 117 31.6 350 214 85 3.4 — 2.2
ietnam
| 30s 149 221 255 309 134 4.0 4.0 2.7
United Stat | 20s 87 39.1 287 17.2 46 6.9 34 24
nited States — —  — - == == = T e = T T
| 30s 140( 329 250 207 8.6 5.7 7.1 2.7
Brazi | 20s 80| 350 238 225 138 50 — 23
razil  — — — ——t—— e — — — — T —_
| 30s 111 7153 210 291 9.9 9.0 9.0 3.2
a | 20s 61 623 213 11.5 1.6 1.6 16 1.8
ermany — — —|— — —|— — — — — — — — — — — —— — —_
Y | _30s 107 40.2 29.9 15.0 9.3 3.7 19 2.1
R | 20s 110  33.6 273 18.2 145 1.8 45 24
ussia
| 30s 151 172 219 218 14.6 10.6 79 3.2
Avstral | 20s 97 423 25.8 16.5 6.2 3.1 6.2 24
ustralia
| 30s 165| 212 794 248 139 10.9 9.7 3.3
J | 20s 88| 721 15.9 102 1.1 — — 14
apan
" | 30s 206 46.6 30.1 13.6 5.8 3.4 0.5 1.9

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL

/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q7 How many times have you changed jobs since graduation?
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3) Use of career consultants

PartlV. Changing jobs

€ InChinaand India, regarding contacting a career consultant, around 40% of respondents said that they had “Contacted only
when you searched for or changed jobs,” while around 20% said that they “Contact even when you have no plans to search
for or change jobs,” to make a combined total of over half of respondents who had some sort of relationship with a career
consultant.

On the other hand, in Korea, Thailand, Russia and Japan, relationships with career consultants were rare with over 20%
even choosing the answer, “You do not know what a career consultant is.”

In India, the proportion of people who responded “Contact even when you have no plans to search for or change jobs”
regarding a career consultant was higher for people in their 30s than for people in their 20s by approximately 9 points.

B Use of career consultants
(Total / Country / Country & Gender)

(Single answer: %)

(Total / Country & Age)

(Single answer: %)

Contacted |Contact You have IYou do not Contacted |Contact You have You do not
only when jeven when [never used Iknow what only when jeven when |never used [know what
you you have a career |a career you you have a career a career
searched no plans to |consultant. |consultant searched no plans to |consultant. |consultant
for or search for lis. for or search for is.
changed or change | changed or change
n | jobs. jobs. | n jobs. jobs.
|
|
|
|
Total 6673 19.7 10.2 56.3 13.8 Total 6673 19.7 10.2 56.3 138
China 518 429 22.6 25.7 8.9 hina '_20_5 | 276 417 282 272 &0
Korea 562 18.1 75 543 20.1 I 30s 242 442 219 24.0 9.9
India 483 373 18.8 40.0 3.9 I 20s | _279) 201 57 _ 516 226
Thaiand 501 206 98 48.9 208 e T g 283 16.3 92 569 177
Malaysia 471 18.7 104 64.8 62 India ;_ 20s 240 36.3 142 45.0 4.6
Indonesia 485 12.8 9.5 68.9 8.9 . 30s 243 383 235 35.0 3.3
Vietnam 549 219 6.7 56.1 153 : 20s 255 224 10.2 45.9 216
United States 496 16.3 129 589 119 et T 00 246 18.7 93 520 19.9
Brazil 463 13.0 73 73.2 6.5 Malaysia L 20s | _262) 183 99 = 635 = &3
Germany 535 120 114 68.4 82 I Os 219 19.2 110 66.2 3.7
Russia 496 8.7 28 61.9 26.6 Indonesia ]_20s | 245) 737 86 698 86
Australia 514 210 123 56.2 10.5 | 30s 240 125 104 67.9 92
Japan 600 13.5 2.7 56.5 273 Vietnam | 20s 285 179 4.9 58.9 182
Ghina _Male | 247) 458 227 = 235 &5 | 30s 264 26.1 8.7 53.0 121
Female 271 40.6 225 277 9.2 United Statesl 20s 247 18.2 11.7 58.3 11.7
Koren Male 278 20.1 9.0 55.0 15.8 | 30s 249 14.5 14.1 59.4 12.0
Female 284 16.2 6.0 535 243 gy | 20s | 2470 717 _85_ _ M1 _ _ _81
India Male 241 340 199 432 2.9 | 30s 216 144 6.0 75.0 4.6
Female 242 405 178 36.8 5.0 Germany | 20s 275 11.6 120 68.7 76
Thailand _Male | 247) 182 105 _ _ 490( _ 223 I 30s 260 12.3 10.8 68.1 8.8
Female 254 228 9.1 188 193 s |_20s | 259 62z 19 _ 610/ _ 309
Malaysia Male 245 188 122 62.0 6.9 | 30s 237 114 3.8 62.9 21.9
Female 226 18.6 8.4 67.7 5.3 Australia | 20s 253 18.6 142 56.5 10.7
donoqa | Male | 252 727 103 674 _ _ 99 | 30s 261 234 103 55.9 103
Female 233 712.9 8.6 70.8 7.7 Japan I 20s 300 12.0 1.3 52.7 340
Vietnam Male 266 195 15 60.2 12.8 | 30s 300 15.0 4.0 60.3 20.7
Female 283 24.0 6.0 52.3 17.7
United States Male 240 188 163 53.8 11.3
Female 256 14.1 9.8 63.7 12.5
Brasil _Male | 227|745 _ 119 687 48
Female 236 114 30 715 8.1 ) ) )
Female 271 11.1 9.2 69.7 10.0 :
Roesa | Male | 252 71 32 635 _ _ 262
Female 244 102 2.5 60.2 27.0
T Mak 5 o 22 531 9 Q16 Have you ever used a career consultant?
Female 260 154 123 59.2 13.1
v | Male | 300l - y47 35 590 230
Female 300 12.3 2.0 54.0 31.7
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Global Career Survey PartlV. Changing jobs

2. Situation during job changes
1) Main reason for leaving prior company (job)

€ In Ching, India, Thailand, Indonesia, Vietnam, and Russia, the main reason for leaving their previous company (job) was
“Dissatisfied with salary” for more than 1 in 4 people.

@ In Brazil and Germany, around 20% of respondents left their previous job due to “End of contract.”

€ In Russia, the highest proportion of men left their previous job because “Dissatisfied with salary,” at 34.4%, which was over
10 points higher than women who had done the same.

€ Inaddition, in India, Russia and Japan, the proportion of women who left their previous job due to “Marriage, child birth,
childcare, nursing” was relatively high at 10 to 20%.

M Main reason for leaving prior company (job)
(Total / Country / Country & Gender)

<Respondents who quit a job _n=3330> (Single answer: %)
End of Company Early Dissatisfied |Dissatisfied |Dissatisfied |Dissatisfied [Uncertainty |Injury or |Marriage, | To work ITo enter to |Other

contract went retirement, |with salary with working with personal ywith nature [about the sickness |ohwld birth, |independently|higher level 1

bankrupt encouraged conditions, relations of work future of the I(self) Ich\ldcare, | Ischool or to |

to re.tire: place of company, |nursing | Iobtain ) |

termination |assignment, |employment | certification

etc. stability, etc. ! ! | !

n | | | |

| | | |

| | | |

| | | |

| | | |

| | |
Total 3330 96 417 25 210 16.7 4.0 79 11.2 1.0 3.9 13 33 13.0
China 283 6.4 49 5.7 240 16.3 39 8.8 20.8 — 238 0.4 1.8 42
Korea 244 127 6.6 4.1 9.0 19.7 33 10.7 148 0.4 33 1.6 37 102
India 245 6.9 16 — 318 16.7 24 6.9 9.8 08 6.5 1.2 24 12.7
Thailand 307 52 26 1.3 27.1 13.7 52 10.7 9.1 1.6 2.6 26 4.2 13.4
Malaysia 292 75 338 03 226 16.8 55 6.2 134 — 24 1.0 27 178
Indonesia 290 107 45 03 255 22.1 4.1 59 114 0.3 2.1 1.7 1.7 9.7
Vietnam 266 49 6.8 — 263 19.2 45 6.4 13.9 04 4.1 1.9 23 9.4
United States 227 11.0 48 35 19.4 14.5 22 8.8 6.6 0.4 2.6 0.4 44 21.1
Brazil 191 183 52 47 173 147 47 2.6 8.9 — 05 1.6 1.6 19.9
Germany 168 214 6.0 36 19.6 179 0.6 6.0 48 06 1.2 06 36 143
Russia 261 6.9 92 27 280 16.9 3.1 6.5 9.2 1.1 57 15 08 84
Australia 262 11.8 3.1 23 134 14.5 3.1 8.8 4.2 1.1 3.8 0.4 8.0 256
Japan 294 92 3.1 5.1 6.1 143 7.1 122 143 5.1 105 14 5.1 6.5]
hina Male 129 85 54 39 248 171 3.1 70 209 — 08 038 23 54
Female 154 4.5 45 71 234 15.6 45 104 2038 — 45 — 1.3 32
wows | Ml [ t04l __s7_ e a8 _ g4 _ 183 29 & _ @\ _ _ _— _ _ _—___15 _ _ 25 __ _96
Female 140 15.7 71 36 5.0 207 3.6 121 9.3 0.7 5.7 14 43 10.7
India Male 132 38 15 — 326 189 338 9.1 121 08 23 1.5 15 12.1
Female 113 106 18 — 31.0 142 09 44 71 09 115 09 35 133
Thailand |- Male | 148 714 27 14 284 16.9 47 10.1 88 14 — 3.4 27 122
Female 159 3.1 25 13 270 10.7 5.7 113 9.4 1.9 5.0 1.9 5.7 145
Voo | M0 LS| me_ 46— 288 172 46 40 w8 — - _ 01 __ 20[ 0777185
Female 141 6.4 28 0.7 19.1 16.3 6.4 8.5 12.8 — 5.0 14 35 17.0
Indonesia - Male 150 100 47 — 273 26.7 4.1 4.7 127 — 07 1.3 07 6.7|
Female 140 114 43 07 236 171 36 71 100 07 36 2.1 29 129
Viewan |- M | val T g0 T T se TS0 wa e e _ms = 82 40 16 _ _ &l
Female 142 56 17 — 239 204 49 49 134 0.7 49 — 28 10.6
i) M [ 08| _v22 71 _we 204 d22 st 82 102 _—_ __ 10 __ 1o _ 200 old
Female 129 10.1 3.1 54 18.6 16.3 16 93 3.9 0.8 39 — 6.2 209
Brasil Male 100 170 80 40 18.0 140 20 30 9.0 — — 30 — 220
Female 91 198 22 55 165 154 11 22 838 — 1.1 — 33 176
Gomany Mo | 76| 88 66 es 287 145 13 83 &6 = —_ 13 26 158
Female 92 26.1 54 1.1 16.3 207 — 6.5 3.3 1.1 2.2 — 43 13.0
Russia Male 125 120 96 24 344 144 40 6.4 8.8 16 — 08 08 4.8
Female 136 22 838 29 221 19.1 22 6.6 9.6 07 110 22 07 118
Australia Male 119 134 42 34 16.0 126 08 10.1 6.7 08 08 — 126 185
Female 143 105 21 14 112 16.1 49 11 2.1 14 6.3 07 42 315
oo Mo L 133l 83 s0 68 _e0 150 83 i200 008 0760 _ —_ 15 45 83
Female 161 9.9 31 37 3.7 13.7 6.2 124 11.8 43 193 12 56 5.0

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q3 Please tell us about your first job after graduation.

Q8 If you left your first job, please tell us about your second to latest job
in order.

(7) Main reason for leaving the job.
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Global Career Survey PartlV. Changing jobs

€ In India and Japan, the proportion of respondents in their 30s who left their previous job due to “Marriage, child birth,
childcare, nursing” was around 10%, over 5 points higher than people in their 20s who did the same.

M Main reason for leaving prior company (job)
(Total / Country & Age)

<Respondents who quit a job n=3330> (Single answer: %)
End of Company Early Dissatisfied [Dissatisfied |Dissatisfied |Dissatisfied [Uncertainty |[Injury or |Marriage, | To work ITo enterto |Other
contract went retirement, jwith salary with working [with personal ywith nature about the sickness child birth, |independently|higher level |
bankrupt encouraged conditions, [relations of work future of the !(self) childcare, | Ischool or to |
to retire: place of company, Inursing | lobtain |
termination |assignment, Jemployment. |certification
ete stability, etc. ! | | |
n I | | |
| | |
! | | !
! | !
' | : !
| |
Total 3330 96 47 25 210 16.7 40 79 1.2 10 39 13 33 13.0
L 20s 139 50 36 79 259 173 29 58 216 3.6 — 22 4.3
" Tmos || Tiaa|m T T 36 T T Ted | Tas | Taaa. s34 Tivsl D Taod =TT TnT T T o T AT T Ta
Koren 20s 79 177 338 13 127 215 338 10.1 10.1 — 38 25 38 89
30s 165 10.3 7.9 55 7.3 18.8 3.0 109 170 0.6 3.0 1.2 36 10.9
) 20s 110 6.4 18 —| 39.1 19.1 2.7 73 6.4 18 2.7 — 45 8.2
"R a0 135 74 15 — 259 148 22 6.7 126 — 96 22 07 16.3
Thailand 20s 136 59 22 1.5 26.5 16.2 59 125 5.1 15 0.7 22 74 125
30s 171 47 29 1.2 287 11.7 47 9.4 123 18 41 29 18 140
20s 136 74 0.7 — 213 228 5.1 8.1 14.0 — 15 22 44 125
il BT 156 77 6.4 06 237 115 58 45 128 — 32 — 13 224
Indonesia _2s | _Mt7f 187 34 — 291 25 17 60 145 ~ — 09 09  _26__ _ 68
30s 173 8.7 52 06 231 231 58 58 9.2 0.6 29 2.3 1.2 11.6
Vietnam 20s 117 4.3 117 —| 274 14.5 43 5.1 154 0.9 3.4 26 34 111
30s 149 54 6.0 — 255 228 4.1 74 128 — 47 1.3 1.3 8.1
United States | — 208 87 172 34 57 172 207 1.1 57 4.6 1.1 — — 57 172
30s 140 7.1 57 2.1 20.7 10.7 29 10.7 79 — 43 07 3.6 236
Brazil —20—5 -1 — —80—
30s 111
Germany 20s 61
30s 107 159 84 28 234 187 09 56 5.6 09 09 09 1.9 140
Russia 20s 110 55 9.1 27 309 16.4 09 82 82 09 73 18 09 7.3
30s 151 79 9.3 26 258 172 46 53 9.9 13 46 13 0.7 9.3
e | 205 | 97 44 4t 4r /13 124 i 82 31— 41— __ T2 _ _ 299
30s 165 103 24 1.2 14.5 15.8 4.2 9.1 4.8 18 3.6 0.6 8.5 23.0
Japan 20s 88 102 1.1 57 57 114 9.1 193 114 10.2 57 — 57 45|
30s 206 87 39 49 6.3 155 63 92 155 29 126 1.9 49 7.3

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q3 Please tell us about your first job after graduation.

Q8 If you left your first job, please tell us about your second to latest job
in order.

(7) Main reason for leaving the job.
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Global Career Survey PartlV. Changing jobs

2) Impetus for changing to current company (job)

€ For respondents in Vietnam, the United States, Germany and Japan, a relatively high proportion described the reason for
changing to their current company (job) as “Actively looked to change jobs.”

€ For all countries other than Malaysia and Brazil, the proportion of women who said that they “Actively looked to change
jobs” was higher, and particularly in the United States and Germany, there was a gap of almost 10 points between men and
women.

M Impetus for changing to current company (job)

(Total / Country / Country & Gender) (Total / Country & Age)
<Respondents who quit a job n=3330> <Respondents who quit a job n=3330>
(Single answer: %) (Single answer: %)
Was not |Actively Was not Actively
looking to |Iooked to looking to  jlooked to
change Ichange change change
jobs, but Ijobs. jobs, but jobs.
was was
approached I approached
n to. | n to.
|
|
|
|
|
|
Total 3330 40.8 59.2 Total 3330 408 59.2
China 283 41.7 58.3 ohi 20s 139 388 61.2
Korea 244 426 574 "1 Ta0s 144 444 556
India 245 453 54.7 K 20s 79 39.2 60.8
orea
Thailand 307 50.8 49.2 30s 165 442 55.8
Malaysia 292 579 42.1 I _203 1 _ 1_10 | _ _48_.2 o _5/19
Indonesia 290 400 600 "o 30s 135 430 570
Vietnam 266 222 778 Thailand 20s 136 471 52.9
allan
United States 227 31.7 68.3 30s 17 538 46.2
Brazil 191 476 524 20s 136 59.6 404
Malaysia
Germany 168 32.1 67.9 30s 156 56.4 43.6
Russia 261 61.3 38.7 20s 117 436 56.4
Indonesia — — —|— — —|— — — — — — — A
Australia 262 385 615 30s 173 376 62.4
Japan 294 16.0 84.0 20s 117 17.1 829
T Vietnam —
ohi Male 129 442 558 30s 149 262 73.8
ina
I—Female 154 39.6 60.4 20s 87 36.8 63.2
United States
K Male 104 48.1 51.9 30s 140 28.6 71.4
orea Y
Female 140 38.6 614 Brazi 20s 80 475 52.5
razi
Indi Male 132 46.2 53.8 30s 111 47.7 52.3
india
I Female 113 442 558 20s 61 19.7 80.3
T Germany
i Male 148 54.1 45.9 30s 107 39.3 60.7
Thailand r
Female 159 478 522 Russi 20s 110 573 42.7
usslia
Malavei Male 151 57.0 43.0 30s 151 64.2 35.8
alaysia — 1 — — _ - — —
Y Female 141 58.9 41.1 . 20s 97 412 58.8
T Australia
. Male 150 42.7 573 30s 165 37.0 63.0
Indonesia I
Female 140 37.1 62.9 J 20s 88 125 875
lapan
Viet Male 124 226 774 i 30s 206 17.5 825
letham — 1 — — — — — —_ 1
Female 142 218 78.2
I . . .
United States —_M2le 98 398 60.2 The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
Female 129 25.6 744 / Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.
] Male 100 46.0 54.0
Brazil r
Female 91 49.5 50.5 . ) .
T Male 76 382 618 Q13 For which of the following reasons did you change to your current
G -t .
Y T emale 92 272 728 job?
. Male 125 63.2 36.8
Russia r
Female 136 59.6 404
T Male 119 420 58.0
Australia r
Female 143 35.7 64.3
J Male 133 17.3 82.7
apan — 1 — — — — — — 1
" TFemale 161 14.9 85.1
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Global Career Survey

3) Path to getting hired at current company (job)

PartlV. Changing jobs

€ Regarding how they found their current company (job), the most popular response for people from China, Korea and
Thailand was “Private job search website or publication.” On the other hand, the most popular response for people from
Indonesia, Vietnam and Russia was “Introduced by family or acquaintance.”

M Path to getting hired at current company (job)

(Total / Country / Country & Gender)

<Respondents who quit a job excluding Japan n=3036>

(Single answer: %)

Introduced ICO\Iege or ISeminar |Internship or [Introduced by|Introduced by|Private Private job IPrivate |Public |Public job Public Contacted Other
through schoolsjob hostedby |part-time job [teacher  [familyor  |employment !search Iseminar ~|employment (search seminar company
college or  Isearch lcollege or | during school acquaintance |agency website or | |agency | website or directly
school's |webs\te‘0r Ischool | publication | | Ipub\ication
career | publication | |
center | | ! | ! !
n | | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | |
I | |
| | |
| | | | | |
| | |
Total 3036 24 4.2 0.6 1.8 1.8 256 6.9 19.8 0.4 24 108 0.4 14.1 8.8
China 283 28 32 0.7 18 14 244 6.0 30.0 0.7 2.1 8.1 1.1 10.2 74
Korea 244 25 33 16 20 25 287 16 336 08 04 41 08 94 86
India 245 24 20 12 20 16 147 139 196 08 41 151 08 159 57
Thailand 307 13 98 0.7 26 26 267 36 322 03 13 26 03 130 29
Malaysia 292 14 14 0.7 14 14 216 79 17.8 1.0 79 16.4 — 8.6 12.7
Indonesia 290 52 45 — 07 03 397 62 179 — 10 93 — 56 66
Vietnam 266 04 23 — 04 08 48.1 23 56 — 04 158 04 173 34
United States 227 26 5.7 04 3.1 18 194 10.1 11.0 —_ 0.9 18.1 0.9 10.1 15.9
Brazil 191 52 6.3 — 05 26 209 8.4 126 — 2.1 105 0.5 126 178
Germany 168 30 48 06 42 48 107 48 77 — 30 143 — 315 10.7
Russia 261 11 23 — 08 3.1 318 50 226 — 08 15 — 241 6.9
Australia 262 23 5.7 1.1 3.1 0.4 11.1 13.4 14.5 0.8 46 16.8 —_ 14.1 12.2
Male 129 54 3.1 08 — 23 240 6.2 248 1.6 1.6 10.1 23 109 70
O T Fomale 154 056 32 06 32 06 247 58 344 . 26 65 — 97 78
Corea |- Male 104 19 48 10 29 10 337 29 250 19 10 38 19 96 87
Female 140 29 2.1 2.1 14 36 250 07 400 = — 43 — 93 86
g | Male 132 30 — 15 15 23 159 136 189 08 23 144 08 19.7 53
Female 113 18 44 09 27 09 133 142 204 09 62 159 09 115 6.2
ona | Mo 18l ve e84 a1 en 27 41901 _ W _ 24 ___—__ 0]
Female 159 13 107 = 06 25 239 25 333 = 19 1.9 06 157 50
oo | M [ o w3 a6 320 1 q7e 86 M2 Q[ 8 _ 146 _— 86 _ 119
Female 141 14 = = 07 14 255 71 16.3 07 64 184 — 85 135
pioness | M | 180 e we o o el M8 s _ By __ _—___w___ 8 ___—___#___1
Female 140 3.6 5.0 —_ 1.4 —_ 35.0 7.1 20.7 —_ 1.4 10.0 —_ 10.0 5.7
Vietnam [+ Male 124 0.8 1.6 —_— 08 1.6 49.2 24 9.7 _ —_— 145 _ 16.1 32
Female 142 _— 28 —_ —_— —_— 47.2 2.1 7.7 _— 0.7 16.9 0.7 18.3 3.5
United States Male 98 3.1 6.1 1.0 1.0 3.1 17.3 2] 7.1 — 20 19.4 20 9.2 15.3
Female 129 2.3 5.4 — 4.7 0.8 20.9 7.8 14.0 — — 171 — 10.9 16.3
Brazi Male 100 7.0 8.0 — — 2.0 20.0 8.0 11.0 — 3.0 8.0 1.0 14.0 18.0
Female 91 3.3 4.4 — 1.1 33 22.0 8.8 74.3 — 1.1 13.2 — 11.0 17.6
comany | Male 76 26 66 13 53 39 118 39 79 — 26 92 — 355 92
Female 92 33 33 — 33 54 98 54 76 = 33 185 = 283 120
s | Male 125 08 16 — — 08 344 6.4 184 — 08 08 — 212 88
Female 136 15 29 — 15 5.1 294 37 265 — 07 22 — 213 5.1
poso | Ml [0l a2 er a3 84— 76 _ 028 a4 08 o7 _ M3 — MW 43
Female 143 07 49 07 28 07 140 140 154 07 28 189 - 140 105
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M Path to getting hired at current company (job)
(Total / Country & Age)
<Respondents who quit a job excluding Japan n=3036>

PartlV. Changing jobs

(Single answer: %)

Introduced |College or ' Seminar  |Internship or |Introduced by!Introduced by |Private Private job | Private |Public |Public job | Public Contacted | Other
through school'sjob lhostedby |part-time job lteacher  |familyor |employment lsearch Iseminar  |employment (search seminar company
college or  |search lcollege or | during school acquaintance |agency website or | |agency | website or directly
schools  |website or  Ischool | publication | | {publcation
career |publication | |
center | | ! | ! |
" | | ' | | |
I I I
| I |
I I I
' ' I ' | I
| | |
| | I | I I
I I I
Total 3036 24 42 05 8 18 256 69 198 04 24 108 04 141 88
N 205 139 50 2.9 14 36 22 245 43 309 — 22 65 22 10.1 43
n
" T 30s 134 07 35 - — 07 243 76 292 4 2.1 97 = 104 104
. 205 79 51 3 25 25 25 241 13 405 — — 38 13 76 76
o [ s0s 165 12 42 12 18 24 309 18 303 12 06 42 06 103 9.1
20 110 27 36 18 8 8 118 136 19.1 — 36 9.1 09 164 36
R
305 135 22 07 07 22 5 170 141 200 15 42 119 07 156 74
g 1208 136 29 110 07 5.1 29 19.1 37 324 07 5 22 07 125 44
305 171 — 88 06 06 23 327 35 322 — 12 29 — 135 18
- 205 136 29 29 15 29 15 147 51 243 22 74 169 — 74 103
o |20 6 29 28 18 28 15 47 54 243 0 NSRS 20— /4 103
) T30s 156 = — — = 3 276 103 122 — 83 160 — 96 147
205 117 94 5.1 — — = 368 6.0 197 — 09 6.8 — 94 60
Indonesia
305 173 23 10 — 12 06 416 6.4 168 — 12 110 — 8.1 69
205 117 0.9 26 — 09 17 419 09 85 — — 197 — 188 43
Vietnam
305 149 = 20 — = — 530 34 87 — 07 128 07 16.1 27
205 87 6.9 34 — 34 23 207 115 92 — — 195 — 92 138
United States |—————] _ s
305 140 — 71 07 29 4 186 93 121 — 14 17.1 4 107 171
205 80
Brazil _— —
305 111
205 61
Germany [-————1 —
305 107
205 110
Russia - = - —
305 151
205 97
Australia
305 165

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q14 How did you find your current place of work? Please select the
most influential factor.

* Not asked for Japan
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Global Career Survey PartlV. Changing jobs

3. Change in annual income after changing jobs

€ In China, India and Indonesia, the proportion of people who said that their income had “Increased” after changing jobs was
high at over 75%.

€ On the other hand, the proportion of people from Korea who said that their income had “Decreased” after changing jobs
was relatively high at 12.7%.

B Change in annual income after changing jobs

(Total / Country / Country & Gender) (Total / Country & Age)
<Respondents who quit a job excluding Japan n=3036> <Respondents who quit a job excluding Japan n=3036>
(Single answer: %) (Single answer: %)
Increased [Not much |Decreased Increased INot much |Decreased
change Ichange |
|
|
|
n n |
|
|
|
| |
|
|
Total 3036 66.9 26.2 6.9 Total 3036 66.9 26.2 6.9
China 283 83.7 12.7 35 ohi | 20s 139 87.1 11.5 14
Korea 244 53.7 336 127 " 30s 144 806 139 56
India 245 75.9 19.6 45 K I 20s 79 51.9 342 13.9
Thailand 307 59.9 322 78 % 17 30s 165 545 333 121
Malaysia 292 716 247 3.8 I I 20s 110 727 218 55
Indonesia 290 783 17.6 41 e 30s 135 785 17.8 3.7
Vietnam 266 56.8 37.6 5.6 Thailand I 20s 136 58.1 33.1 838
allan
United States 227 65.2 25.6 9.3 r 30s 171 614 31.6 70
Brazil 191 62.8 288 84 f 20s 136 728 250 22
Malaysia f———T—™—— - — — — — — — — — — -
Germany 168 61.3 292 95 . 30s 156 705 244 5.1
Russia 261 64.0 30.7 54 . | 20s 117 72.6 20.5 6.8
Indonesia |
Australia 262 64.5 252 10.3 | 30s 173 82.1 15.6 23
Male 129 829 14.0 3.1 . " 20s 117 444 479 117
China F — -} — " |— = = — -2 — — = Vietham F — -} — L — "2 ]
Female 154 84.4 11.7 3.9 | 30s 149 66.4 29.5 4.0
Male 104 538 36.5 9.6 ) | 20s 87 64.4 23.0 12.6
Korea United States
Female 140 53.6 314 15.0 | 30s 140 65.7 271 7.1
) L Male 132 78.0 18.9 3.0 G 20s 80 68.8 21.3 10.0
India -l - - -"—"-"—-- - Brazil - r--7T—-—- - = — = 7
Female 113 735 204 6.2 | 30s 111 58.6 34.2 7.2
) Male 148 574 37.8 4.7 | 20s 61 574 32.8 9.8
Thailand Germany
Female 159 62.3 27.0 10.7 | 30s 107 63.6 271 9.3
L Male 151 68.2 29.1 2.6 oL 20s 110 62.7 30.9 6.4
Malaysia - - = = = = Russia - rr--"--—-"—- - — - — — 41
Female 141 75.2 19.9 50 | 30s 151 64.9 305 46
. Male 150 80.7 18.0 1.3 L 20s 97 64.9 21.6 134
Indonesia Australia
Female 140 75.7 17.1 7.1 | 30s 165 64.2 273 8.5
. Male 124 55.6 36.3 8.1
Vietnam
Female 142 57.7 38.7 3.5
Unted States - MAe_| 98| 653 286 61 ] ; f
Female 129 651 233 116 Th_e shadgd_flg_ures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.
Bradi Male 100 68.0 29.0 3.0
razi
Female 91 57.1 28.6 143
Gormany |- Mele L 761 671 _ 263 _ 66 Q15 How did your income change (before switching jobs and after)?
Female 92 56.5 31.5 12.0
Russi Male 125 65.6 304 4.0
ussia
Female 136 62.5 30.9 6.6 * Not asked for Japan
L Male 119 65.5 252 9.2
Australia -— - - - — — = — — =
Female 143 63.6 252 11.2
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Global Career Survey PartV Thoughts about work

1. The important things with regards to working

In most countries, respondents said that they thought the most important thing with regards to working was “High salary,
substantial employee benefits and welfare.”

On the other hand, the most popular response for people in the United States, Australia and Japan was “Work that you want
to do,” while for people from Germany the most popular response was “Employment stability.”

In the United States and Australia, the proportion of women who answered “Work that you want to do” was around 30%,
over 10 points higher than men who answered the same in those countries.

In Japan, the proportion of women who said “Appropriate work hours and holidays” was 19%, over 10 points higher than
that of men.

B The important things with regards to working (1-1)

(Total / Country / Country & Gender)
(Single answer: %)

1st important
Company’s Good IWork that IHigh salary, |[Place that Appropriate | Fair Clear career |Employment |Education
status personal you want to [substantial [you wantto [work hours |employee path stability |and training
relations at |do |employee work and holidays Ievaluation Iopportuni‘cies
the | Ibenefits and | |
workplace | |welfare | |
| |
n | | | |
| |
| |
| |
| | | |
| |
| | | |
| |
Total 6673 3.0 9.0 20.3 273 5.5 6.2 3.6 8.4 13.2 3.5
China 518 2.1 5.2 14.3 35.3 42 33 1.7 220 10.2 15
Korea 562 2.1 71 19.0 31.1 46 10.5 2.7 2.5 194 0.9
India 483 10.6 7.2 13.7 21.1 5.6 58 5.8 135 13.3 35
Thailand 501 48 78 18.4 33.3 5.6 44 3.0 6.0 14.8 20
Malaysia 471 4.0 4.7 17.6 37.2 3.2 32 25 104 10.8 6.4
Indonesia 485 47 8.9 18.8 412 3.1 33 29 9.1 4.7 33
Vietnam 549 0.7 22 18.0 33.9 35 27 44 1.7 11.8 11.1
United States 496 34 4.0 2738 212 8.3 40 34 6.9 16.9 4.0
Brazil 463 1.3 9.1 18.4 220 54 28 5.0 140 171 5.0
Germany 535 1.7 183 189 135 9.0 95 26 2.1 213 3.2
Russia 496 20 1.7 30.6 375 54 6.0 34 28 28 1.6
Australia 514 25 8.9 232 19.5 9.1 8.8 33 76 14.6 25
Japan 600 0.7 22.7 245 11.7 42 13.8 6.2 2.8 12.3 1.2
ohi ™ Male 247 20 49 174 320 3.2 28 20 235 9.7 24
ina
rFemale 271 2.2 55 114 38.4 5.2 3.7 1.5 20.7 10.7 0.7
K " Male 278 3.2 7.2 15.5 30.6 58 8.6 3.6 40 19.8 1.8
orea
rFemale 284 1.1 7.0 225 31.7 3.5 12.3 1.8 1.1 19.0 —
Indi " Male 241 10.0 7.1 13.7 23.2 3.7 4.6 4.1 14.1 149 4.6
inaia - - - - """ -—_"——— - —_—_ = = = - = = = - - == = - -
I_Female 242 11.2 74 13.6 19.0 74 7.0 7.4 12.8 11.6 25
, | Male 247 4.0 5.7 17.4 324 7.3 45 32 8.9 13.4 3.2
Thailand |- _— r—- Y - — — — — — = = = = = = = = — = — = — = — = = = = — = = — = = — — — —
Female 254 5.5 9.8 19.3 34.3 3.9 43 2.8 3.1 16.1 0.8
. " Male 245 4.9 4.1 13.1 41.2 2.0 3.7 2.0 9.8 12.2 6.9
Malaysia r
Female 226 3.1 53 226 32.7 4.4 2.7 3.1 11.1 9.3 58
. " Male 252 48 9.1 20.6 40.9 3.2 1.6 2.0 12.3 32 24
Indonesia |~
Female 233 4.7 8.6 16.7 41.6 3.0 52 3.9 5.6 6.4 43
" Male 266 1.1 1.9 16.9 30.8 4.1 1.5 4.1 154 105 135
Vietnam [~
Female 283 0.4 2.5 19.1 36.7 2.8 3.9 4.6 8.1 13.1 8.8
" Male 240 54 46 200 19.6 9.6 29 46 8.8 188 58
United Statesl— -----1- - --""--""--""=--=--—-"-"—-"—"" - - - ' — ' — ' - — - — - - - — - — = — = = — = - = — —
Female 256 1.6 3.5 35.2 22.7 7.0 5.1 2.3 5.1 15.2 2.3
Brai " Male 227 0.9 8.4 17.6 17.6 8.8 3.1 48 154 18.9 4.4
razi e e e
rFemale 236 1.7 9.7 19.1 26.3 2.1 25 5.1 12.7 15.3 55
" Male 264 1.9 16.7 16.7 125 114 11.4 42 1.9 20.1 3.4
Germany I
Female 271 1.5 19.9 21.0 144 6.6 7.7 1.1 22 225 3.0
R " Male 252 24 6.3 329 38.1 6.0 56 2.0 24 24 2.0
ussia
rFemale 244 1.6 9.0 28.3 36.9 4.9 6.6 4.9 3.3 3.3 1.2
Male 254 3.1 9.8 16.9 19.7 118 15 3.9 9.4 15.0 28
Australia I~
Female 260 1.9 8.1 29.2 19.2 6.5 10.0 2.7 58 14.2 2.3
J " Male 300 0.7 210 233 153 4.7 8.7 73 3.0 14.7 1.3
apan e e s
i I_Female 300 0.7 243 25.7 8.0 3.7 19.0 5.0 2.7 10.0 1.0
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Global Career Survey PartV Thoughts about work

@ Inall countries except for Korea and Malaysia, the proportion of people who responded that the most important thing with
regard to working was “Work that you want to do” was higher for people in their 20s than in their 30s.

B The important things with regards to working (1-2)
(Total / Country & Age)

(Single answer: %)

1st important
Company’'s  |Good IWork that IHigh salary, [Place that Appropriate |Fair Clear career |Employment |Education
status |personal you want to 'substantial [you wantto [work hours [employee path |stahility |and training
Irelations at ldo lemployee work and holidays |evaluation | Iopportunities
the | Ibenefits and | |
Iworkplace | |welfare | |
| |
n | | |
| |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | |
Total 6673 3.0 9.0 20.3 27.3 5.5 6.2 3.6 8.4 13.2 3.5
ohi 20s 276 25 58 152 34.1 5.1 22 14 228 8.7 22
"1 s0s 242 17 45 13.2 368 33 45 2.1 21.1 120 08
K 20s 279 22 82 16.8 305 5.7 10.8 3.9 25 18.6 0.7
orea
30s 283 2.1 6.0 212 318 3.5 10.2 14 25 20.1 1.1
I 20s 240 104 71 18.8 188 46 46 38 158 125 38
india
30s 243 10.7 74 8.6 235 6.6 7.0 78 111 14.0 33
20s 255 5.1 8.2 19.2 314 51 4.7 35 43 15.7 27
Thailand
30s 246 45 73 175 354 6.1 4.1 24 1.7 13.8 1.2
20s 252 36 4.0 15.9 39.7 3.2 28 36 9.9 8.3 9.1
Malaysia -t T - - — - - - — = = = = = = = = = = = = = = — = — = — = = — — = — — = — = — = = = —
30s 219 46 55 19.6 342 3.2 37 1.4 11.0 13.7 32
20s 245 1.6 6.1 224 424 33 37 20 94 53 3.7
Indonesia y —m — | — — + — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — = — — = — — — — — —
30s 240 79 11.7 15.0 40.0 29 29 38 88 42 29
Viet 20s 285 0.4 14 20.7 36.1 3.9 25 2.1 12.3 7.7 13.0
letham
30s 264 1.1 3.0 152 314 3.0 3.0 6.8 11.0 16.3 9.1
20s 247 3.6 4.0 30.8 17.8 8.1 4.0 53 6.5 15.0 49
United States
30s 249 3.2 4.0 24.9 245 8.4 4.0 1.6 7.2 18.9 3.2
Brasi 20s 247 2.0 1.1 20.6 22.7 49 3.2 4.0 13.0 15.8 6.1
razi.
30s 216 0.5 10.6 15.7 21.3 6.0 2.3 6.0 15.3 18.5 3.7
20s 2175 1.5 15.3 204 16.0 10.2 9.8 25 22 18.9 3.3
Germany B e e
30s 260 1.9 215 17.3 10.8 7.7 9.2 2.7 1.9 238 3.1
Russi 20s 259 1.9 6.9 35.1 35.5 6.6 3.9 3.9 2.3 1.9 1.9
ussia e e e
30s 237 2.1 8.4 25.7 39.7 4.2 8.4 3.0 34 3.8 1.3
) 20s 253 20 74 253 174 11.1 7.9 4.0 9.1 13.0 32
Australia | —m — | — — + — — — — — — — — — — — = — — — — = — - — - - — — — — — — —- — — — — — — — — — — — —
30s 261 3.1 10.7 21.1 21.5 7.3 9.6 2.7 6.1 16.1 1.9
J 20s 300 1.3 247 253 11.7 3.7 11.7 5.3 3.0 12.0 1.3
apan e e s
> 30s 300 — 20.7 23.7 11.7 4.7 16.0 7.0 2.7 12.7 1.0

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q17 What do you think is the most important with regards to working?
Select three starting with the one that takes top priority.
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Global Career Survey PartV Thoughts about work

@ In most countries, the most popular answer that people gave as the 2 most important thing with regard to working was also
“High salary, substantial employee benefits and welfare.”

For respondents from Germany, the highest answer for the 2" most important thing with regard to working was “Good
personal relations at the workplace,” while for respondents from Japan, both “Good personal relations at the workplace,” and
“Appropriate work hours and holidays” were the highest answers, with almost exactly the same proportion of responses.

L 4

B The important things with regards to working (2—1)
(Total / Country / Country & Gender)
(Single answer: %)

2nd important
Company's Good IWork that IHigh salary, IPlace that IAppropriate Fair Clear career |Employment |Education
status personal you want to 'substantial 'you wantto work hours jemployee path stability and training
relations at ldo |employee lwork land holidays |evaluation opportunities
the | Ibenefits and | |
workplace | |welfare | |
| | | |
n
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
Total 6673 3.9 11.8 10.8 23.9 6.5 11.1 5.5 8.4 12.1 5.9
China 518 50 11.2 85 26.8 56 114 2.1 158 9.8 3.7
Korea 562 2.5 8.4 11.9 29.2 55 19.9 46 4.1 11.7 2.1
India 483 9.1 8.7 93 213 6.4 8.1 54 9.5 141 8.1
Thailand 501 7.2 78 9.0 25.1 6.6 10.2 6.8 6.8 16.4 42
Malaysia 471 38 9.1 9.8 255 70 9.3 6.2 9.6 13.6 6.2
Indonesia 485 49 12.6 78 258 45 95 45 15.9 8.5 6.0
Vietnam 549 20 6.6 8.6 304 33 6.0 4.9 8.9 142 15.1
United States 496 28 85 13.7 218 9.7 10.9 5.6 6.9 14.7 54
Brazil 463 24 18.4 8.9 220 6.0 6.3 4.1 13.2 123 6.5
Germany 535 1.1 228 10.7 21.7 50 13.3 3.6 2.6 121 71
Russia 496 34 12.7 16.1 28.2 6.9 8.1 8.3 6.7 3.8 5.8
Australia 514 35 88 115 20.2 89 113 5.1 838 16.5 54
Japan 600 3.0 17.3 14.2 14.0 9.3 17.2 9.8 32 10.2 1.8
ohi ™ Male 247 6.1 8.9 8.1 247 36 11.7 36 174 10.1 5.7
" T Female 271 41 133 8.9 2838 74 111 07 144 956 18
K " Male 278 32 7.6 122 255 6.5 16.9 6.5 50 14.7 1.8
orea - T -1 --—-—--—--- - --——--—-—- - - - - - - - = = - - = = = - = = = = = = = = = = -
rFemale 284 1.8 9.2 11.6 32.7 4.6 22.9 2.8 32 8.8 2.5
Ind " Male 241 1.5 7.9 9.1 23.7 54 5.8 5.8 10.0 183 6.6
india e s e
I_Female 242 10.7 9.5 9.5 19.0 7.4 10.3 5.0 9.1 9.9 9.5
) " Male 247 1.7 6.1 10.9 215 7.3 12.1 6.9 6.9 154 5.3
Thaland f — — - — —|— — — — — — — — — — — - — — — — — — — — — — — — - - — — - — — — —\= — — = — — — —
Female 254 6.7 9.4 7.1 28.7 59 8.3 6.7 6.7 17.3 3.1
, " Male 245 45 8.2 9.0 229 6.5 8.2 6.5 11.4 16.3 6.5
Malaysia | — —fpH—— —f|—— — — — — - - - — — — - — — — - — — — - — — — — - = — — = = — = = = = = = = — =
Female 226 3.1 10.2 10.6 28.3 7.5 10.6 5.8 7.5 10.6 58
' " Male 252 4.4 13.1 6.3 254 44 8.3 4.4 18.7 7.5 7.5
Indonesia |~
Female 233 5.6 12.0 94 26.2 4.7 10.7 4.7 129 9.4 43
) " Male 266 34 5.6 6.8 274 3.0 6.0 45 12.8 13.2 173
Vietnam |~
Female 283 0.7 74 10.2 33.2 35 6.0 53 5.3 15.2 13.1
) Male 240 2.5 8.3 14.2 20.8 8.8 10.4 7.1 7.1 154 54
United States |-
Female 256 3.1 8.6 13.3 22.7 10.5 11.3 43 6.6 14.1 5.5
Brail Male 2217 3.5 19.4 10.1 24.7 7.0 5.3 4.4 11.0 9.3 5.3
razi
rFemale 236 1.3 174 76 19.5 5.1 7.2 3.8 15.3 153 7.6
" Male 264 1.9 178 9.1 25.0 4.9 11.0 42 34 15.2 7.6
Germany |~
Female 271 0.4 217.7 12.2 18.5 52 15.5 3.0 1.8 9.2 6.6
Russi Male 252 4.0 12.3 16.3 28.2 7.1 8.3 6.7 6.0 4.8 6.3
ussia
rFemale 244 2.9 13.1 16.0 28.3 6.6 7.8 9.8 7.4 2.9 5.3
_ Male 254 6.7 55 12.2 20.1 7.9 12.2 6.3 11.8 12.6 4.7
Australia [~
Female 260 0.4 11.9 10.8 204 10.0 10.4 3.8 5.8 20.4 6.2
J ™ Male 300 23 170 14.7 13.7 8.7 16.0 10.3 43 10.7 23
apan e s s
> rFemale 300 3.7 17.7 13.7 14.3 10.0 18.3 9.3 2.0 9.7 1.3
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B The important things with regards to working (2-2)
(Total / Country & Age)
(Single answer: %)

2nd important
Company’'s  |Good IWOI’k that IHigh salary, [Place that |[Appropriate |Fair Clear career |Employment |Education
status |personal Iyou want to Isubstantial you want to [work hours jemployee path |stability |and training
relations at ldo |employee work and holidays |evaluation I Iopportunities
the | Ibenefits and | |
Iworkplac& | |welfare | |
| |
n | | |
| |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | |
Total 6673 3.9 118 10.8 239 6.5 11.1 55 8.4 12.1 59
ohi 20s 276 43 134 83 283 33 120 25 17.8 72 29
"1 30s 242 58 8.7 8.7 252 8.3 107 17 136 128 45
K L 20s 279 25 93 11.1 240 6.1 222 47 57 11.8 25
orea - r-- - - - - - - Y
30s 283 25 74 12.7 343 49 17.7 46 25 11.7 1.8
20 240 71 75 11.7 238 58 71 33 113 15.0 75
India L———S——
30s 243 11.1 9.9 70 189 7.0 9.1 74 7.8 13.2 8.6
Thailand 20s 255 82 9.0 82 235 6.7 118 15 55 14.1 55
R 246 6.1 65 98 268 65 85 6.1 8.1 187 28
20s 252 56 11.1 8.7 26.2 15 79 6.3 9.1 9.9 75
Malaysia
30s 219 1.8 6.8 11.0 247 6.4 11.0 5.9 10.0 17.8 46
20s 245 49 13.1 9.0 253 3.7 10.6 45 184 6.1 45
Indonesia
30s 240 50 121 6.7 26.3 54 8.3 46 133 10.8 75
Viet 20s 285 28 70 9.8 30.9 2.8 4.6 2.8 10.2 133 15.8
letham - - " - - - - - - - - - - - - - - —_O0—V0— = = = — = =
30s 264 1.1 6.1 7.2 29.9 3.8 7.6 7.2 7.6 15.2 14.4
20s 247 28 1.7 12.6 19.8 9.3 121 6.1 7.7 154 6.5
UnitedStates] — — — — — = — — — — — — — — — — —"= — — 0 - T - D DT — — e — = e - = TS
30s 249 2.8 9.2 14.9 23.7 10.0 9.6 5.2 6.0 14.1 4.4
Brail 20s 247 24 19.0 9.7 20.2 4.0 8.1 4.0 12.6 12.6 73
razi - ] -’ --"—"-————"__-_-—-———-—- - - - - - - - - " - - - - - - = = = = =
30s 216 2.3 17.6 7.9 24.1 8.3 4.2 4.2 13.9 12.0 5.6
20s 2175 — 229 84 222 55 135 33 36 10.2 10.5
Germany m— ——— — — T — — — — — — — — —— — — — — — — = = = = = = = = = = = — = = = = = = = = = — — — —
30s 260 2.3 22.7 13.1 21.2 4.6 13.1 3.8 1.5 14.2 3.5
Ruesi 20s 259 35 12.4 12.0 305 6.6 6.9 8.5 7.3 3.9 8.5
ussia
30s 237 34 13.1 20.7 25.7 7.2 9.3 8.0 59 3.8 3.0
_ 20s 253 5.1 79 11.5 21.7 8.7 115 43 9.1 13.4 6.7
Australia
30s 261 1.9 9.6 11.5 18.8 9.2 11.1 5.7 8.4 19.5 4.2
J 20s 300 2.7 20.0 12.3 15.0 7.0 18.7 10.3 3.7 8.3 20
apan
i 30s 300 3.3 14.7 16.0 13.0 11.7 15.7 9.3 2.7 12.0 1.7

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q17 What do you think is the most important with regards to working?
Select three starting with the one that takes top priority.
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@ The most popular response that people gave for the 3 most important thing with regard to working varied from country to
country.

€ For respondents from Japan and Korea, “Appropriate work hours and holidays” was the highest answer, while for
respondents from Vietnam, “Education and training opportunities” was highest, and for respondents from Russia and
Awustralia, “Good personal relations at the workplace” was the most popular answer.

B The important things with regards to working (3—1)

(Total / Country / Country & Gender)
(Single answer: %)

3rd important
Company's | Good IWork that High salary, [Place that Appropriate | Fair Clear career |Employment |Education
status |personal Iyou want to [substantial [you wantto [work hours jemployee path stability |and training
Irelations at ldo employee work and holidays |evaluation Iopportunities
the | |benefits and |
Iworkplace | welfare |
|
n | | |
| |
| |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| |
Total 6673 4.6 14.0 9.7 15.6 8.2 12.8 6.8 8.3 12.1 7.8
China 518 56 13.5 9.1 16.8 85 156 1.7 125 11.2 54
Korea 562 25 15.1 10.3 14.8 7.8 19.8 6.0 50 14.9 3.7
India 483 10.4 10.4 6.6 16.4 8.3 9.7 112 8.5 10.6 8.1
Thailand 501 8.0 10.8 8.2 14.0 9.2 13.0 6.8 8.8 16.2 52
Malaysia 471 55 115 6.8 16.1 8.7 13.2 74 8.7 13.0 9.1
Indonesia 485 6.4 15.1 6.8 16.1 6.4 103 54 138 10.1 9.7
Vietnam 549 36 9.7 8.9 14.2 6.2 10.9 71 9.7 115 182
United States 496 36 13.3 113 13.9 15.1 9.9 3.2 6.0 16.7 6.9
Brazil 463 22 16.6 7.3 17.7 6.3 7.6 7.8 16.0 10.2 84
Germany 535 3.0 15.5 9.2 234 6.0 146 54 22 11.8 9.0
Russia 496 46 200 15.9 143 7.9 8.7 125 54 5.0 56
Australia 514 5.1 14.8 11.7 12.8 9.5 13.0 5.3 8.2 11.7 8.0
Japan 600 1.2 16.0 12.7 13.3 7.2 18.0 9.3 4.5 13.8 4.0
ohi ™ Male 247 45 13.0 9.7 17.0 8.1 138 1.6 15.0 10.9 6.5
" T Female 271 66 140 8.5 166 8.9 173 1.8 103 114 44
K " Male 278 3.2 133 115 144 9.0 17.6 6.1 6.8 12.9 50
orea e e e
I-Female 284 1.8 16.9 9.2 15.1 6.7 218 6.0 32 16.9 2.5
Indi " Male 241 95 11.2 83 174 8.7 8.7 10.8 9.1 95 6.6
inaia e s e
I-Female 242 11.2 9.5 5.0 15.3 7.9 10.7 11.6 7.9 11.6 9.5
: " Male 247 73 10.5 12.1 16.2 1.7 126 5.7 8.5 14.6 49
Thalend  — — - — —|—— — —_— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — - — — - — — - — — — — —\/= = = = — — — —
Female 254 8.7 11.0 4.3 11.8 10.6 13.4 7.9 9.1 17.7 55
_ " Male 245 5.7 10.6 7.3 15.9 9.0 12.2 6.9 94 13.1 9.8
Malaysia | — —pF—— —|— — — —/ — — — — — — — — — — — — - — — — — — — — - — — — — - = — = — = — = — = — —
Female 226 53 12.4 6.2 16.4 8.4 14.2 8.0 8.0 12.8 8.4
. " Male 252 79 13.1 6.0 17.5 7.9 8.7 6.3 13.1 8.7 10.7
Indonesia |~
Female 233 4.7 17.2 7.7 14.6 4.7 120 4.3 14.6 11.6 8.6
) " Male 266 3.8 10.5 7.5 18.0 5.6 8.6 6.8 11.3 9.8 18.0
Vietnam |~
Female 283 35 88 10.2 10.6 6.7 13.1 74 8.1 13.1 18.4
ale 240 46 11.3 13.3 12.9 13.3 10.0 42 7.9 15.0 75
United States |-
Female 256 2.7 15.2 94 14.8 16.8 9.8 2.3 43 184 6.3
Brasi Male 2217 22 17.2 7.5 18.5 5.7 6.6 7.0 18.1 7.9 9.3
razi
rFemale 236 2.1 16.1 7.2 16.9 6.8 8.5 8.5 14.0 12.3 76
" Male 264 3.8 15.2 6.4 24.2 6.1 14.4 6.8 27 12.1 8.3
Germany |~
Female 271 22 15.9 11.8 225 5.9 14.8 4.1 1.8 11.4 9.6
Russi Male 252 6.0 19.0 16.7 14.7 8.7 63 123 6.0 44 6.0
ussia
rFemale 244 3.3 20.9 15.2 13.9 7.0 11.1 12.7 4.9 5.7 53
Male 254 6.7 13.0 10.2 12.2 1.5 10.6 7.9 114 12.2 8.3
Australia [~
Female 260 3.5 16.5 13.1 13.5 11.5 15.4 2.7 5.0 11.2 7.7
J " Male 300 1.7 15.0 123 15.7 5.7 15.7 9.7 5.7 14.7 40
lapan e e s
i I—Female 300 0.7 17.0 13.0 11.0 8.7 20.3 9.0 3.3 13.0 4.0
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B The important things with regards to working (3-2)
(Total / Country & Age)

(Single answer: %)

3rd important
Company’'s  |Good IWork that IHigh salary, [Place that Appropriate |Fair Clear career |Employment |Education
status |personal you want to 'substantial [you wantto [work hours [employee path |stahility |and training
Irelations at ldo lemployee work and holidays |evaluation | Iopportunities
the | Ibenefits and
| | |
Iworkplace | |welfare | |
| |
n | | |
| |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | |
Total 6673 4.6 14.0 9.7 15.6 8.2 12.8 6.8 8.3 12.1 7.8
ohi 20s 276 43 14.9 9.1 15.6 8.3 174 04 13.0 12.3 4.7
"1 s0s 242 70 120 9.1 18.2 8.7 136 33 120 9.9 6.2
K 20s 279 43 18.3 12.2 18.6 5.7 16.8 32 3.9 125 43
orea
30s 283 0.7 120 85 1.0 9.9 226 8.8 6.0 173 32
I 20s 240 10.8 9.6 6.3 171 79 10.0 12.9 8.3 92 79
india
30s 243 9.9 111 7.0 156 8.6 9.5 95 86 11.9 82
20s 255 7.8 114 75 137 8.6 141 6.7 938 145 59
Thailand
30s 246 8.1 10.2 8.9 142 9.8 118 6.9 1.7 17.9 45
20s 252 52 12.7 79 15.5 7.9 155 56 7.9 13.1 8.7
Malaysia -t T - - - - - - — — — = = — = = — = — = — — = — = — = — = — — = — = — = — — — — —
30s 219 59 10.0 55 16.9 9.6 105 96 96 12.8 9.6
20s 245 6.5 16.3 6.5 13.1 7.8 10.2 4.1 13.1 10.6 11.8
Indonesia y—m — | — — + — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — = — — — — — — — — — — —
30s 240 6.3 13.8 71 19.2 50 104 6.7 14.6 96 75
20s 285 4.6 7.7 9.1 13.7 5.6 10.2 7.4 11.6 11.2 18.9
Vietnam
30s 264 2.7 11.7 8.7 14.8 6.8 11.7 6.8 76 11.7 174
20s 247 4.0 16.2 10.9 13.8 15.0 10.5 1.6 53 15.4 7.3
United States
30s 249 3.2 104 11.6 14.1 15.3 9.2 4.8 6.8 18.1 6.4
Brasi 20s 247 1.2 17.4 6.9 21.1 7.3 6.9 5.7 14.6 12.1 6.9
razi.
30s 216 3.2 15.7 7.9 13.9 5.1 8.3 10.2 17.6 79 10.2
20s 2175 25 16.4 84 229 5.8 153 5.8 2.9 10.5 9.5
Germany e e e
30s 260 35 14.6 10.0 23.8 6.2 13.8 5.0 1.5 13.1 8.5
Russi 20s 259 4.2 20.1 16.2 154 6.2 8.1 124 6.2 4.2 6.9
ussia e e s
30s 237 5.1 19.8 15.6 13.1 9.7 9.3 12.7 4.6 5.9 4.2
) 20s 253 55 16.2 11.5 12.6 7.9 126 4.7 8.3 13.0 15
Austraia | —m — | — — + — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — = —
30s 261 4.6 13.4 11.9 13.0 11.1 13.4 5.7 8.0 10.3 8.4
J 20s 300 1.0 14.7 12.7 14.7 6.3 200 6.7 5.0 14.7 43
apan e e e
> 30s 300 1.3 17.3 12.7 12.0 8.0 16.0 12.0 4.0 13.0 3.7

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q17 What do you think is the most important with regards to working?
Select three starting with the one that takes top priority.
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€ If one combines the responses given for what people thought was the 15t to 3 most important thing with regards to working,
the highest proportion of respondents in all countries except for Japan said that it was “High salary, substantial benefits and
welfare,” and in particular, in China, Korea, Russia and each of the countries of Southeast Asia, the proportion who said this
was over 70%.

€ InJapan, people said that the most important thing regard to working was “Good personal relations at the workplace” at
56.0%, which was followed by “Work that you want to do” (51.3%), then “Appropriate work hours and holidays” (49.0%),
etc.

€ For respondents in Vietnam, the proportion of people who answered “Education and training opportunities” was very high at
44.4%, in second place after the most popular response of “High salary, substantial benefits and welfare.”

€ The proportion of women who said that the most important thing with regard to working was “Good personal relations at the
workplace” and “Appropriate work hours and holidays” was higher than that of men in almost all countries. Women in
Germany who said that “Good personal relations at the workplace” were most important and women in Japan and Korea who
said that “Appropriate work hours and holidays” were most important were over 10 points higher than the proportion of men
who said the same in their respective countries.

€ Inalmost all countries more men than women answered that a “Clear career path” was most important, and in China,
Indonesia, Vietnam and Australia the proportion of men who said this was over 10 points higher than that of women.

B The important things with regards to working (Total of Top 3 Choices)

(Total / Country / Country & Gender) (Total / Country & Age)
(Multiple answer: %) (Multiple answer: %)
T
Gompany's | Good Work that IH\gh Place that [ Appropriate [ Fair IGlear lEmp\oymem ‘Education Company's | Good Work that IH\gh Place that [ Appropriate [ Fair Clear |Employment |Education
status personal  Jyou want |salary, you want | work hours|employee lcareer lstability  Jand training status personal  |you want Isalary, you want work hours|employee |career  stability  land training
relations  |to do | substantial |to work  |and evaluation |path | PP relations  |to do | substantial |to work  Jand evaluation | path opportunities|
at the |employee holidays | | atthe |employee holidays !
workplace benefits workplace benefits |
Vand ! ! Vand |
n | welfare | | n lwelfare |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | |
1 1 1 1 !

Total 6673 115 34.8 408 66.9 20.2 30.1 16.0 25.1 374 172 Total 6673 115 34.8 408 66.9 20.2 30.1 16.0 25.1 374 172
China s18] 127 209 379 790 183 303 26 504 313 roslff T 20s | 276] 112 341 326|719 167 _ 315 43 536 283 9.8
Korea 562 71 306 413 754 180 502 133 716 461 6.8 30s | 242| 145 252 310 802 202 289 70 467 347 11.6]
India 483 300 263 296 588 _ 203 236 ___ 224 315 319 to7l |l T 20s | 279 90 358 401 73.1 176 498 118 722 _ 430 7.5]
Thailand 501 20.0 26.3 355 725 214 275 16.6 216 473 114 30s 283 53 254 424 770 184 50.5 14.8 11.0 49.1 6.0
Malaysia 471 134 253 342|188 189 257 16 287 314 217 wsa | 205 [ 200] 283 242 367 _ 596 _ 183 _ 217 _ 200/ _ 364 _ 367 _ 192|
Indonesia 485 161 365 334 83l 740 231 128 388 233 190 30s | 243| 317 284 226 580 222 255 _ 241 276 391 20.2
Vietnam 549 64 184 355] 785 29 197 164 302 315 aaal|l ) 205 | 255| 212 286 549 _ 686 _ 204 _ 306 _ 176 _ /96 _ 443 14.1
United States | 496 99 258 528 569 331 248 123 198 484 163 30s | 246] 187 240 362 764 224 244 154 236 504 8.5
Brazil 463 58 441 346 618 111 766 168 432 395 199 20s | 252] 143 278 325 8138 187 262 155 270  313] 254
Germany 535 58566 387 585 _ 200 374 116 59 452 19a||| "™ [Ts0s | 219] 128 224 61| 758 192 25/ 169|806 443 174
Russia 496 10.1 40.3 62.7 80.0 20.2 228 24.2 14.9 11.7 13.1 Indonesia 20s 245 13.1 35.5 380 808 14.7 245 106 408 220 20.0
Australia 514] 111 325 468 525 216 331 136 245 428 160 30s | 240] 192 375 288 854 133 217 150 361 246 119
Japan 600 48 560 513 390 207 490 253 105 363 20\ v 205 ] 285] _ 77 761 396 807 _iz3_ _i7z_ _123_ 340 _ 523 471

e PMae | 247] 126 267 352 737 150 283 73559 308 146 30s | 264 49 208 311 161 726 223 208 261 432 409
Female| 271 12.9 32.8 288 838 214 32.1 4.1 454 31.7 7.0| United 20s 247 10.5 279 543 514 324 26.7 13.0 194 457 186
Korea Male 278 9.7 28.1 39.2 705 212 43.2 16.2 158 415 8.6 30s 249 9.2 23.7 514 62.2 33.7 229 11.6 20.1 51.0 14.1
Female| 284 4.6 33.1 433 796 148 57.0 10.6 74 447 49 Brasi 20s 247 57 44.1 372 64.0 16.2 182 13.8 40.1 405 20.2
India Male 241 270 26.1 31.1 643 17.8 19.1 207 332 427 178 30s 216 6.0 44.0 31.5 59.3 19.4 148 204 46.8 38.4 194
Female| 242 33.1 264 28.1 533 22.1 28.1 24.0 298 33.1 215 Germany 20s 275 4.0 545 371 61.1 215 38.5 11.6 87 39.6 233
Thailand Male 247 19.0 223 405 700 223 29.1 158 243 433 134 30s 260 7.1 58.8 404 55.8 185 36.2 11.5 5.0 51.2 15.0
Female| 254 209 30.3 30.7. 748 205 26.0 17.3 18.9 51.2 94 Russia 20s 259 9.7 394 633 815 193 189 24.7 158 10.0 174
Malaysia Male 245 15.1 229 294 80.0 176 24.1 155 306 416 233 30s 237 105 414 62.0 785 21.1 270 23.6 139 135 84
Female| 226 115 279 394 774 204 274 16.8 265 32.7 199 Australia 20s 253 126 31.2 482 518 27.1 320 13.0 265 39.5 174
Indonesia Male 252 17.1 353 329 83.7 155 18.7. 127 440 194 206 30s 261 9.6 33.7 444 533 276 34.1 14.2 226 46.0 146
Female| 233 15.0 378 339 82.4 124 279 12.9 330 275 172 Japon 20s 300 50 59.3 503 41.3 170 50.3 223 11.7 350 7.7
Vietnam Male 266 8.3 180 312 76.3 128 162 154 395 335 489 30s 300 4.7 52.7 523 36.7 243 47.1 283 9.3 37.1 6.3
Female| 283 4.6 18.7 396 80.6 13.1 23.0 17.3 216 413 403
e Male | 240] 125 242 415 533 310 233 158 _ 238 492 1838
Female| 256 74 273 518 602 344 262 90 160 411 14.1
| Mete | 227 66 _ 449 352 608 216 750 163445 361 189
Female| 236 57 432 339 627 140 182 174 419 428 208
cormany 1 Mete | 264 76 496 322 617 223 361 152 80 413 193
Female| 271 47 635 450 554 117 380 8.1 59| 432 192
e IMate | 252 123 3770 659 810 218 _ 202 210 _i45_ _I15_ _143
Female| 244 78 430 594 794 184 254 215 156 119 11.9
vy | Male | 254 165 285 _ 304 520 212 _303_ 181 327 398 157
Female| 260 58 365 531 531 281 358 92 165 458 162
s 1 Male | 300 47 530 503 447 190 403 273 130 _ 400 7.7]
Female] 300 50 590 523 333 223 517 233 80 321 63

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q17 What do you think is the most important with regards to working?
Select three starting with the one that takes top priority.

* Total of "1st important”, "2nd important” and "3rd important”
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2. Desired working style

€ As adesired working style, when asked if they would like to “A: Work globally” or “B: Work concentrated in a certain
region” around 70% of respondents from India, Thailand, Malaysia and Indonesia said “Closer to A” or “If you had to
choose, closer to A.” India was particularly high with a combined total of 80%.

€ To the same question, respondents from Korea, Vietnam, the United States, Germany, Russia and Japan, said they would
prefer “B: Work concentrated in a certain region,” with people who answered “Closer to B,” or “If you had to choose, closer
to B” constituting over half of respondents.

€ To the same question, many more respondents from Vietnam in their 30s answered “B: Work concentrated in a certain
region,” with the proportion answering “Closer to B” reaching over half of respondents, more than 15 points higher than that
of people in their 20s answering the same.

M Desired working style (1)

(Total / Country / Country & Gender) (Total / Country & Age)
(Single answer: %) (Single answer: %)
|
. | )
AWork globally B.Work conlcentrlated in AWork globally IB.Work conlcentr-ated in
a certain region a certain region
|
rul {_
Closer to A|If you had |[If you had |Closer to B Closer to A If you had If you had |Closer to B
to choose, [to choose, to choose, to choose, |
closer to Alcloser to B Icloser to A Icloser to B
|
n n I I :
| | |
| | |
| |
Total 6673 27.0 26.9 22.1 239 Total 6673 27.0 26.9 221 23.9
China 518 243 36.1 243 15.3 ohi 20s 276 272 36.6 26.8 94
Korea 562 17.8 25.1 270 30.1 " | 30s 242 21.1 355 215 219
India 483 60.7 20.7 8.9 9.7 K 20s 279 21.9 251 26.9 26.2
Thailand 501 34.1 417 144 98 %17 306 283 138 251 272 339
Malaysia 471 389 246 195 17.0 Indi 20s 240 579 258 100 6.3
india
Indonesia 485 404 278 16.7 15.1 30s 243 63.4 15.6 7.8 132
Vietnam 549 224 184 14.8 444 Thailand 20s 255 333 4341 12.9 10.6
allan:
United States 496 18.3 238 244 335 ' 30s 246 35.0 40.2 159 89
Brazil 463 30.7 26.1 20.1 231 Malavei 20s 252 377 258 21.0 15.5
Germany 535 146 282 312 260 o 308 219 402 233 178 18.7
Russia 496 228 238 250 284 nd . 20s 245 39.2 286 14.7 17.6
Australia 514 239 307 216 237 "N T 305 240 417 271 188 125
Japan 600 10.8 23.7 35.7 29.8 vi 20s 285 270 21.1 15.1 36.8
ietnam
ohi Male 247 239 34.0 251 17.0 30s 264 174 155 144 52.7
" | Female 271 247 380 236 13.7 vtea sl 208 247 178 287 219 316
nited States |- — — = —"— - — = — =T S o e
K L Male 278 21.9 23.7 30.2 241 30s 249 718.9 718.9 26.9 35.3
orea - = == = — — 7
Female 284 13.7 26.4 239 35.9 Brasil 20s 247 344 25.1 20.6 19.8
razi!
Indi Male 241 62.7 224 7.9 7.1 30s 216 26.4 273 194 26.9
india
Female 242 58.7 79.0 9.9 124 G 20s 275 15.6 313 276 255
erman
Thailand L Male 247 36.0 405 15.0 8.5 Y 30s 260 13.5 25.0 35.0 26.5
allan -7 -t - -V -V - - 00— 00— = 00— 00— 1
Female 254 32.3 42.9 13.8 11.0 Russia L 20s 259 25.1 278 220 25.1
ussia i e e
Malavei Male 245 441 229 20.4 12.7 30s 237 203 194 28.3 32.1
alaysia
Y Female 226 33.2 26.5 18.6 21.7 Australi 20s 253 241 34.8 19.8 21.3
ustralia
Ind X Male 252 452 250 14.7 15.1 30s 261 23.8 26.8 234 26.1
Indonesia
Female 233 35.2 30.9 18.9 15.0 J 20s 300 13.0 23.3 35.0 28.7
apan
) | Male 266 25.2 19.5 17.7 37.6 30s 300 8.7 240 36.3 31.0
Vietnam --r-r- - — == — =+
Female 283 19.8 17.3 12.0 50.9
X Male 240 21.3 250 275 26.3
United States
Female 256 15.6 22.7 215 40.2
Mal 227 2. 28.6 20.7 18.1
Brazi - 29 The shaded figures in the tabl 5 ints above the TOTAL
Famal 236 28.8 237 195 280 e shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the
- - - - / Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.
| Male 264 13.3 34.1 29.9 22.7
Germany - -t - — - = — — — — — — 7
Female 271 15.9 225 325 29.2
Russia  |Male 252 266 222 238 2741 Q18 Compare A and B below. Please select the answer that best fits
Female 244 18.9 254 26.2 295 your desired Working style.
Male 254 29.1 33.1 18.1 19.7
Australia
Female 260 18.8 28.5 25.0 27.7
| Male 300 11.3 26.3 333 29.0
Japan -—-trr-fr-—— = = = - — — — A
Female 300 10.3 21.0 38.0 30.7
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€ Inevery country, when asked if they would prefer to “A: Be part of a large organization” or “B: Become the leader of a
small organization” more than half of respondents answered “Closer to A” or “If you had to choose, closer to A.”

M Desired working style (2)

(Total / Country / Country & Gender) (Total / Country & Age)
(Single answer: %) (Single answer: %)
|
ABe part of a large B.Become the leader of ABe part of a large IB.Become the leader of
organization a small organization organization I asmal organization
|
}
Closer to A|If you had |[If you had |Closer to B Closer to K'Ifyou had ‘Tfyou had |Closer to B
to choose, [to choose, to choose, to choose, |
closer to Alcloser to B Icloser to A Icloser to B
|
|
n n | | I
| | |
| | |
| |
Total 6673 26.0 37.1 244 124 Total 6673 26.0 37.1 244 124
China 518 293 359 239 10.8 ohi 20s 276 30.8 37.0 236 8.7
Korea 562 217 407 274 101 ™ 1 30s 242 277 347 244 132
India 483 40.0 348 14.3 110 K 20s 279 251 416 26.5 6.8
Thailand 501 295 40.1 206 98 %17 305 283 184 399 283 134
Malaysia 471 37.2 325 185 11.9 Indi 20s 240 333 404 125 138
india
Indonesia 485 33.6 334 16.5 16.5 30s 243 46.5 292 16.0 8.2
Vietnam 549 326 304 17.9 19.1 Thailand 20s 255 314 4341 18.0 75
allan:
United States 496 21.0 353 30.6 13.1 ' 30s 246 276 37.0 232 12.2
Brazil 463 30.9 384 18.1 125 Malavei 20s 252 34.1 36.9 17.9 111
Germany 535 155 372 366 107 7T 30s 219 4056 274 192 128
Russia 496 208 36.7 26.6 159 nd - 20s 245 298 355 18.0 16.7
Australia 514 206 399 300 95 "N T 305 240 375 313 150 16.3
Japan 600 10.8 455 33.0 10.7 vi 20s 285 347 30.5 17.2 175
ietnam
ohi Male 247 283 37.2 219 12.6 30s 264 30.3 30.3 18.6 20.8
" | Female 271 303 347 258 9.2 btea sl 208 247 194 3258 3238 150
nited States - — — |— — —|— — =" — = S0
K | Male 278 23.0 385 27.7 10.8 30s 249 22.5 37.8 28.5 11.2
orea e e e
Female 284 204 43.0 271 9.5 Brasil 20s 247 30.0 40.1 19.8 10.1
razi!
Indi Male 241 40.7 3238 74.9 11.6 30s 216 31.9 36.6 16.2 15.3
inaia
Female 242 39.3 36.8 13.6 10.3 G 20s 275 14.5 38.2 38.2 9.1
ermany
Thailand L Male 247 25.9 453 194 9.3 30s 260 16.5 36.2 35.0 123
allan -7 -t - -"V="—""—" _— 00— = 0 7
Female 254 33.1 35.0 21.7 10.2 Russia L 20s 259 19.7 33.6 30.5 16.2
ussia - rr-- - = = = = = = "
Malavei Male 245 36.3 33.1 19.6 11.0 30s 237 21.9 40.1 224 15.6
alaysia
Y Female 226 38.1 31.9 17.3 12.8 Australi 20s 253 20.9 39.1 31.6 8.3
ustralia
Ind X Male 252 329 333 13.9 19.8 30s 261 20.3 40.6 284 10.7
ndonesia
Female 233 34.3 33.5 719.3 12.9 J 20s 300 10.0 440 35.3 10.7
apan
) Male 266 28.9 26.7 21.1 233 30s 300 11.7 47.0 30.7 10.7
L
Vietnam --rr- - - — - — = — =4
Female 283 36.0 33.9 14.8 15.2
X Male 240 242 34.6 30.0 113
United States
Female 256 18.0 359 31.3 14.8
Mal 227 242 41.0 19.8 15.0
Brazil =2 The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
Female 236 317:3 36.0 16.5 10.2 . N X
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.
| Male 264 15.9 379 38.3 8.0
Germany -—- -t = = = — — —
Female 271 15.1 36.5 35.1 13.3
Russia  |Male 252 16.3 405 258 1551 Q18 Compare A and B below. Please select the answer that best fits
Female 244 234 32.8 275 16.4 your desired Working style.
Male 254 21.7 40.2 29.1 9.1
Australia
Female 260 19.6 39.6 30.8 10.0
| Male 300 10.3 40.7 36.0 13.0
Japan -—-trr--—fr-— 00— - = = — — —
Female 300 11.3 50.3 30.0 8.3
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Global Career Survey PartV Thoughts about work

€ Inall countries except for Japan, when asked if they would prefer “A: Experience work in various fields” or “B: Concentrate
on one field over a long period,” more than half responded “Closer to A” or “If you had to choose, closer to A.”

4 On the other hand, in Japan, people favored “B: Concentrate on one field over a long period,” with more than half
responding “Closer to B” or “If you had to choose, closer to B.”

M Desired working style (3)

(Total / Country / Country & Gender) (Total / Country & Age)
(Single answer: %) (Single answer: %)
I
AExperience work in | B.Concentrate on one AExperience work in I B.Concentrate on one
various fields field over a long period various fields | field over a long period
|
}
Closer to A{If you had [If you had |Closer to B Closer to /?Ifyou had ‘Tfyou had |Closer to B
to choose, [to choose, to choose, to choose, |
closer to Afcloser to B Icloser to A Icloser to B|
|
n n | | :
| | |
| | |
| |
Total 6673 235 355 26.4 14.7 Total 6673 235 355 26.4 14.7
China 518 226 38.0 25.7 13.7 ohi 20s 276 26.8 38.0 246 10.5
Korea 562 180 37.2 30.2 146 e 30s 242 17.8 38.0 26.9 174
India 483 348 304 222 12.6 K 20s 279 215 36.9 308 10.8
Thailand 501 230 395 224 152 %17 305 283 145 375 297 184
Malaysia 471 395 338 17.2 9.6 nd 20s 240 325 30.0 258 1.7
Indonesia 485 293 303 198 206 " 305 243 370 309 185 136
Vietnam 549 28.1 235 222 26.2 Thailand 20s 255 235 39.2 23.1 141
allan
United States 496 19.2 359 32.1 129 30s 246 224 39.8 215 16.3
Brazil 463 272 36.1 25.1 11.7 Malavei 20s 252 401 325 17.5 9.9
alaysia
Germany 535 13.1 434 333 103 Vel 30s 219 388 352 16.9 9.1
Russia 496 232 339 276 153 nd 20s 245 24.1 32.7 224 20.8
Australia 514 232 418 249 10.1 "N T 305 240 346 279 17.1 204
Japan 600 9.7 36.7 37.2 16.5 vi L 20s 285 31.2 214 246 228
" 298 ) e 2he | _flt . 2R 28
o Male 247 26.7 36.4 235 134 T 308 264 2456 25.8 19.7 299
ina
Female 271 18.8 395 21.7 140 United States 208 247 190 356 324  130|
K | Male 278 18.7 40.6 29.1 115 30s 249 193 36.1 31.7 129
orea [ [ |
Female 284 17.3 33.8 31.3 17.6 Bl L 20s 247 23.9 38.5 26.7 10.9
razi! - -t - - " - - 0 Y
ndi Male 241 36.5 328 17.8 12.9 30s 216 31.0 33.3 23.1 12.5
india
Female 242 33.1 28.1 26.4 124 G 20s 275 12.0 46.9 32.0 9.1
erman
Thailand Male 247 21.1 445 21.1 134 Y 30s 260 14.2 39.6 34.6 115
allan
Female 254 24.8 34.6 23.6 16.9 Russi 20s 259 23.6 34.7 274 143
ussa -~ — ~~— - _ -1 -—"—-—-" =" "—=""—"—"—"—7/ — — 7
Malaysia - Male 245 384 36.3 16.7 8.6 30s 237 22.8 329 278 16.5
alaysia -7 - - -\ -""—""""—-"—'"—'"— " — " — 7
Y Female 226 40.7 31.0 17.7 10.6 Australia 20s 253 25.7 443 22.1 7.9
ustralia R O
Ind . Male 252 29.0 270 242 19.8 30s 261 20.7 39.5 276 12.3
Indonesia
Female 233 29.6 33.9 15.0 21.5 J 20s 300 10.3 37.0 36.3 16.3
lapan
Viet Male 266 229 25.6 22.6 289 i 30s 300 9.0 36.3 38.0 16.7
letnam
Female 283 32.9 21.6 219 23.7
) | Male 240 19.6 37.1 30.4 12.9
United States |- —  — f— — — |—— o — S
Female 256 18.8 34.8 33.6 12.9
Male 227 26.0 35.2 28.6 10.1
Brazil Fornale 236 284 36.9 216 31 The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
- - - - / Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.
Male 264 15.9 405 345 9.1
Germany
Female 271 10.3 46.1 32.1 114
Russia |- Male | 252 206 341 813 139 Q18 Compare A and B below. Please select the answer that best fits
Female 244 258 336 238 168]  your desired working style.
‘ Male 254 220 40.9 252 11.8
Australia
Female 260 242 42.7 246 8.5
Male 300 12.7 36.0 34.0 17.3
Japan
Female 300 6.7 37.3 40.3 15.7

85



Global Career Survey PartV Thoughts about work

€ In China, Thailand and Vietnam, the proportion of people who when asked if they would prefer to “A: Involve many
people” or “B: Complete work alone” said “Closer to A” or “If you had to choose, closer to A” was relatively high, at around
75%.

€ On the other hand, to the same question, the response from people in Korea and Japan that they would prefer “B: Complete
work alone” was high, with more than half answering “Closer to B” or “If you had to choose, closer to B.”

B Desired working style (4)

(Total / Country / Country & Gender) (Total / Country & Age)
(Single answer: %) (Single answer: %)
|
|
Alnvolve many people | B.Complete work alone Alnvolve many people | B.Complete work alone
|
_—— —_—— e — — —— — =] _—— —_—— e — — — — = =]
Closer to AlIf you had If you had |Closer to B Closer to A|If you had | If you had |Closer to B
to choose, to choose, to choose, 'to choose, |
closer to A'closer to B closer to Afcloser to B |
|
n I n I
|
|
|
I |
|
Total 6673 24.2 384 26.7 10.8 Total 6673 242 384 26.7 10.8
China 518 278 51.0 16.0 52 ohi 20s 276 28.6 51.8 14.9 4.7
Korea 562 146 32.9 365 160 " 305 242 26.9 500 174 58
India 483 354 29.8 19.3 155 K 20s 279 18.6 333 348 133
orea
Thailand 501 34.1 429 15.8 72 30s 283 106 32.5 382 18.7
Malaysia 471 29.1 355 240 115 I 20s 240 338 27.5 233 154
Indonesia 485 293 3356 254 118 " 30s 243 370 32.1 152 156
Vietnam 549 39.0 35.2 144 115 Thailand 20s 255 31.8 46.3 16.1 59
allan:
United States 496 19.0 347 33.7 12.7 30s 246 36.6 394 154 85
Brazil 463 22.7 410 255 108 Melaysi 20s 252 294 32.5 270 1141
Germany 535 204 484 27.1 41 2% Sos 219 283 3838 205 119
Russia 496 18.3 38.9 315 113 nd 20s 245 273 32.7 273 127
Australia 514 193 4238 284 95 " T 308 240 313 3456 233 108
Japan 600 9.0 32.8 453 12.8 Viet 20s 285 379 37.2 13.7 11.2
letnam
hi L Male 247 32.0 50.2 13.0 4.9 30s 264 402 33.0 152 1.7
" | Female 271 24.0 517 18.8 55 vtes s L 208 247 19.8 40.1 28.7 113
K L Male 278 14.7 349 36.0 144 30s 249 18.1 29.3 38.6 141
orea e e e s |
| Female 284 144 31.0 37.0 17.6 Bl L 20s 247 19.8 433 26.3 10.5
razi! - rr_ =1
ndi L Male 241 36.1 34.0 174 12.4 30s 216 259 38.4 245 11.1
india
| Female 242 34.7 25.6 21.1 18.6 G L 20s 275 20.7 50.9 244 4.0
erman - YV
Thailand L Male 247 29.6 48.2 15.8 6.5 Y 30s 260 20.0 458 30.0 4.2
allan D e e |
| Female 254 38.6 37.8 15.7 7.9 Russi 20s 259 205 37.8 31.7 10.0
ussla
Malavsia L Male 245 30.2 371 21.6 11.0 30s 237 16.0 40.1 31.2 12.7
alaysia e s s |
Y | Female 226 279 33.6 26.5 11.9 Australia 20s 253 20.2 4341 285 8.3
ustralia s v |
Ind ~L_Male 252 325 345 23.0 9.9 30s 261 184 425 284 10.7
indonesia
| Female 233 258 32.6 279 13.7 J L 20s 300 13.0 340 41.0 12.0
apan o I s |
Viet L Male 266 39.8 395 13.5 A " 30s 300 5.0 31.7 49.7 13.7
letnam -r--r - - - = =
| Female 283 38.2 31.1 15.2 15.5
sl Ml [ 240|225 " assT"sa9 _10g]
| Female 256 15.6 355 344 145
Brazl | Male 221 241 401 260 93 The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
| Female 236 208 419 250 123 / Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.
L Male 264 19.7 485 26.9 4.9
Germany - - = = = = — = = — — —
| Female 271 21.0 48.3 27.3 3.3
s L Male | 252|775 397 _ 290 __ 139] QI8 Compare A and B below. Please select the answer that best fits
| Female 244 19.3 38.1 34.0 8.6 your desired working style.
~_Male 254 18.5 429 28.0 10.6
Australia
| Female 260 20.0 42.7 28.8 8.5
L Male 300 9.3 35.0 41.0 14.7
Japan
| Female 300 8.7 30.7 49.7 11.0

86



Global Career Survey PartV Thoughts about work

€ In Asian countries except for Korea and Japan, when asked if they would prefer “A: Follow a well-defined model for
performing work” or “B: Work your own way,” over 60% of respondents said “Closer to A” or “If you had to choose, closer
to A~

€ On the other hand, to the same question, a high proportion of people from the United States, Germany, Russia and Japan said
they would prefer “B: Work your own way,” with more than half answering “Closer to B” or “If you had to choose, closer to
B

B Desired working style (5)

(Total / Country / Country & Gender) (Total / Country & Age)
(Single answer: %) (Single answer: %)
|
AFollow a well-defined | AFollow a well-defined
model for performing | B.Work your own way model for performing B.Work your own way
work | work
_—— —_—— e — — —— — =] _—— —_—— e — — — — = =]
Closer to AlIf you had If you had |Closer to B Closer to A|If you had | If you had |Closer to B
to choose, to choose, to choose, 'to choose, |
closer to A'closer to B closer to Afcloser to B |
|
n I n I
|
|
|
I |
|
Total 6673 19.8 34.1 31.7 14.3 Total 6673 19.8 34.1 31.7 14.3
China 518 20.7 423 276 95 ohi 20s 276 20.3 442 272 83
Korea 562 169 372 327 132 " 30s 242 21.1 40.1 28.1 10.7
India 483 342 27.7 24.0 141 K 20s 279 215 38.0 294 1141
Thailand 501 275 41.9 216 9.0 1 308 283 124 364 36.0 152
Malaysia 471 31.0 316 26.3 110 I 20s 240 304 304 24.2 15.0
Indonesia 485 245 357 249 148 " 30s 243 37.9 251 23.9 132
Vietnam 549 36.2 30.2 17.9 15.7 Thailand 20s 255 247 4341 224 9.8
allan:
United States 496 127 31.7 39.3 16.3 30s 246 305 40.7 20.7 8.1
Brazil 463 20.3 348 309 140 Melaysi 20s 252 29.0 31.7 290 103
Germany 535 58 305 475 163 2% o 219 333 315 23.3 119
Russia 496 9.3 252 413 242 nd 20s 245 19.6 355 273 17.6
Australia 514 14.8 3656 36.0 126 " T 308 240 296 358 225 12.1
Japan 600 7.5 36.8 40.2 155 Viet 20s 285 37.2 31.2 16.5 151
letnam
ohi L Male 247 22.7 389 279 105 30s 264 352 29.2 19.3 16.3
ina - r---rr " - " — — 0 — 7
| Female 271 18.8 454 27.3 8.5 United States 20s 247 14.2 33.2 37.2 154
K L Male 278 151 38.1 31.3 155 30s 249 11.2 30.1 414 17.3
orea e s e |
| Female 284 18.7 36.3 34.2 10.9 Bl L 20s 247 19.8 31.6 344 14.2
razi! - rr- e =1
ndi L Male 241 344 29.9 21.6 141 30s 216 20.8 38.4 26.9 13.9
india
| Female 242 339 25.6 264 140 G L 20s 275 5.8 30.9 49.8 135
erman - 1 - Y0V 7
Thailand L Male 247 21.9 46.6 22.7 8.9 Y 30s 260 5.8 30.0 45.0 19.2
allan e e e |
| Female 254 33.1 374 20.5 9.1 Russi 20s 259 9.3 24.7 39.0 27.0
ussla
Malaysia L Male 245 30.6 31.0 278 10.6 30s 237 9.3 25.7 439 21.1
alaysia e [ s |
Y | Female 226 31.4 32.3 24.8 115 Australia 20s 253 14.2 375 379 10.3
ustralia O v |
Ind ~L_Male 252 26.2 329 234 175 30s 261 15.3 35.6 34.1 149
indonesia
| Female 233 22.7 38.6 26.6 120 J L 20s 300 6.7 343 40.7 18.3
apan R e s |
Viet L Male 266 34.2 34.6 17.3 13.9 " 30s 300 8.3 39.3 39.7 12.7
letnam -rr--r - - - - = =
| Female 283 38.2 26.1 184 17.3
United Statesl— Male— — —24—0 —_— 142_ —_ - 3&'5_ —. _37_5 —_— 1_58_
| Female 256 11.3 30.9 41.0 16.8
Brazl | Male 221 218 357 295 132 The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
| Female 236 191 339 322 148 / Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.
a L Male 264 5.3 31.1 46.2 174
erman B e e |
Y | Female 271 6.3 29.9 48.7 15.1
Russia L Mele | _252| &3 238 444 234 QI8 Compare A and B below. Please select the answer that best fits
| Female 244 102 26.6 38.1 25.0 your desired working style.
~_Male 254 15.4 36.2 34.6 13.8
Australia
| Female 260 14.2 36.9 373 115
L Male 300 7.3 36.7 39.0 17.0
Japan
| Female 300 7.7 37.0 413 14.0
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Global Career Survey PartV Thoughts about work

€ In China, India, Thailand, Malaysia and Indonesia, when asked if they would prefer “A: Build relationships with a diverse
range of people” or “B: Build deeper relationships with specific people you can trust,” over 60% answered “Closer to A” or
“If you had to choose, closer to A.”

€ On the other hand, to the same question, a relatively high proportion of people from Korea and Japan said they would prefer
“B: Build deeper relationships with specific people you can trust,” with more than half answering “Closer to B” or “If you
had to choose, closer to B.”

B Desired working style (6)

(Total / Country / Country & Gender) (Total / Country & Age)
(Single answer: %) (Single answer: %)
ABuild relationships | B'B.u“d d'eepe.r ABuild relationships B'B.u”d dleepelr
. . relationships with R X relationships with
with a diverse range of | R with a diverse range of R
specific people you can specific people you can
people | people
trust trust
_—— —_—— e — — —— — =] _—— —_—— e — — — — = =]
Closer to AlIf you had If you had |Closer to B Closer to A|If you had | If you had |Closer to B
to choose, to choose, to choose, 'to choose, |
closer to A'closer to B closer to Afcloser to B |
|
n I n I
|
|
|
I |
|
Total 6673 248 34.2 27.6 13.4 Total 6673 248 34.2 27.6 13.4
China 518 25.7 378 253 11.2 ohi 20s 276 279 38.8 26.1 7.2
Korea 562 18.0 308 375 137 "1 30s 242 231 368 244 157
India 483 385 313 16.8 135 K 20s 279 204 30.5 36.6 125
orea
Thailand 501 35.7 43.7 15.0 5.6 30s 283 155 31.1 385 148
Malaysia 471 34.0 346 214 100 I 20s 240 375 321 17.1 133
Indonesia 485 386 24.9 216 148 e 30s 243 395 305 165 136
Vietnam 549 34.2 25.7 19.1 209 Thailand 20s 255 373 39.2 17.3 6.3
allan:
United States 496 17.5 34.1 313 1741 30s 246 34.1 484 12.6 4.9
Brazil 463 23.1 339 26.6 16.4 Melaysi 20s 252 31.0 353 226 1141
Germany 535 125 46.7 35.1 56 2% Sos 219 374 338 20.1 8.7
Russia 496 175 35.3 31.0 16.1 nd 20s 245 335 26.1 233 1741
Australia 514 204 340 317 138 "N T 308 240 438 238 200 125
Japan 600 11.0 31.5 422 153 Viet 20s 285 34.4 26.7 214 175
letnam
hi L Male 247 28.7 393 235 85 30s 264 34.1 24.6 16.7 246
" | Female 271 22.9 365 26.9 137 vtes s L 208 247 16.2 3156 324 198
K L Male 278 18.7 345 342 12.6 30s 249 18.9 36.5 30.1 145
orea - - --——-———— - = = = — — 1
| Female 284 17.3 27.1 40.8 14.8 Bl L 20s 247 19.8 348 30.0 154
razi! - rr- 1
ndi L Male 241 40.2 32.0 74.1 13.7 30s 216 26.9 32.9 22.7 17.6
india
| Female 242 36.8 30.6 194 13.2 G L 20s 275 11.3 484 338 6.5
erman - T 1 — — e —
Thailand L Male 247 31.2 47.0 15.8 6.1 Y 30s 260 13.8 45.0 36.5 4.6
allan -r-- - -""=-""”-7"="-"—w
| Female 254 40.2 40.6 14.2 5.1 Russi 20s 259 20.1 34.0 290 17.0
ussla
Malaysia L Male 245 33.9 35.1 22.0 9.0 30s 237 14.8 36.7 333 15.2
alaysia e [ s |
Y | Female 226 34.1 34.1 208 11.1 Australia 20s 253 182 37.2 324 12.3
ustralia U v |
Ind ~L_Male 252 39.7 23.0 19.4 17.9 30s 261 22.6 31.0 31.0 15.3
indonesia
| Female 233 37.3 27.0 240 11.6 J L 20s 300 13.0 313 38.0 17.7
apan o e
Viet L Male 266 35.0 24.1 218 19.2 " 30s 300 9.0 31.7 46.3 13.0
letnam e e S |
| Female 283 33.6 272 16.6 22.6
sl Male | 200/ 7oz 53 202 _ 133
| Female 256 16.0 30.1 33.2 20.7
Brazl | Male 221 225 366 258 154 The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
| Female 236 237 314 275 174 / Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.
Male 264 11.7 46.2 36.0 6.1
Germany L= r == L _f2e B O
| Female 271 13.3 47.2 343 5.2
Russia L Mele | 252 7270 400 _ 286 187 QI8 Compare A and B below. Please select the answer that best fits
| Female 244 225 303 336 135 your desired working style.
~_Male 254 21.7 32.7 335 12.2
Australia
| Female 260 19.2 35.4 30.0 154
L Male 300 11.0 31.3 413 16.3
Japan
| Female 300 71.0 31.7 43.0 14.3
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Global Career Survey PartV Thoughts about work

@ Inall countries except for Vietnam, when asked if “A: Work takes priority over private life” or “B: Private life takes priority
over work,” more than half responded “Closer to B” or “If you had to choose closer to B.”

€ On the other hand, to the same question, in Vietnam, the proportion of people who answered “A: Work takes priority over
private life” was high, with a combined total of 80% answering “Closer to A” or “If you had to choose closer to A.”

M Desired working style (7)

(Total / Country / Country & Gender) (Total / Country & Age)
(Single answer: %) (Single answer: %)
|
APrivate life takes I B.Work takes priority A Private life takes B.Work takes priority
priority over work I over private life priority over work over private life
|
- - = S T —— - - = S T ——
Closer to AlIf you had If you had |Closer to B Closer to A|If you had | If you had |Closer to B
to choose, to choose, to choose, 'to choose, |
closer to Alcloser to B closer to Afcloser to B|
|
| |
|
Total 6673 27.6 39.6 23.2 9.6 Total 6673 27.6 39.6 23.2 9.6
China 518 243 458 25.7 42 china 20s 276 228 449 279 43
Korea 562 15.5 413 33.1 10.1 30s 242 26.0 46.7 23.1 4.1
India 483 29.0 348 238 124 Korea 20s 279 16.1 405 33.0 104
Thailand 501 17.8 43.17 29.9 8.6 30s 283 14.8 420 33.2 9.9
Malaysia 471 38.4 39.1 16.1 6.4 India _20_s 1 £40_ _ _S(LO_ _ ;?.?i _ 2_5.8_ _ _10;8
Indonesia 485 22.1 437 24.7 9.5 30s 243 28.0 36.2 218 14.0
Vietnam 549 4.7 12.9 36.4 459 Thailand 20s 255 18.0 459 278 8.2
United States 496 38.1 423 14.7 48 30s 246 17.5 415 32.1 8.9
Brazil 463 348 408 18.6 58 Melaysia |- 305_ | _25_2 _ 353_ _ _43.7_ _ _75_] _ _60_
Germany 535 348 454 172 2.6 30s 219 420 33.8 174 6.8
Russia 496 385 38.7 19.2 3.6 Indonasia 20s 245 245 441 23.7 7.8
Australia 514 37.2 412 17.7 3.9 30s 240 19.6 433 258 113
Japan 600 285 453 220 42 Vietnam 20s 285 4.6 13.0 382 442
ohina L Male_ | _24_7 _ EI.‘?_ _ _41.9_ _ _27_9 _ _53_ 30s 264 4.9 12.9 345 47.7
| Female 271 26.6 46.5 23.6 3.3 United States 20s 247 33.2 474 14.6 4.9
Korea L Male | _278| _ 772 _ _396_ _ 360 133 30s 249 43.0 373 14.9 48
| Female 284 19.7 43.0 30.3 7.0 ol L 20s | 247 _ 368 368 _ 206 57
ndia L Male 241 24.9 36.9 278 104 30s 216 32.4 454 16.2 6.0
| Female 242 33.1 326 19.8 145 Gomany L 205|275 320 4871 167 25|
Thaitand L Male | 247\ 762 _ _506_ _ 275 57| 30s 260 37.7 41.9 17.7 2.7
| Female 254 719.3 37.0 32.3 114 Russia 20s 259 40.2 36.7 18.5 4.6
Malaysia = Male | 245| 347 _ 376_ _ 200 78] 30s 237 36.7 40.9 19.8 25
| Female 226 425 40.7 11.9 49 Austraia L 20s | 253 356 _ 411 194 40|
Indonesia | Male 252 206 45.6 23.0 10.7 30s 261 38.7 414 16.1 3.8
| Female 233 236 416 26.6 8.2 e L 205 | (300|303 440 210 47
Vietnam L Male | _266| 53 _ 124 380 444 30s 300 26.7 46.7 23.0 3.7
| Female 283 4.2 134 35.0 473
essel Ml [ 2001 o2t w25 102 69
| Female 256 438 422 10.5 3.5
Brazl | Male 221 295 414 225 66 The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
| Female 236 39.8 403 148 51 / Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.
comany L Male | 204 s22fTag2_ 178 _ _ 3]
| Female 271 37.3 44.6 16.6 1.5
s L Male | 252|345 417 _ 194 44| QI8 Compare A and B below. Please select the answer that best fits
| Female 244 426 35.7 18.9 2.9 your desired working style.
Australia | Male 254 31.5 40.9 21.3 6.3
| Female 260 427 415 14.2 1.5
L Male 300 26.3 443 24.0 5.3
Japan
| Female 300 30.7 46.3 20.0 3.0
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Global Career Survey PartV Thoughts about work

€ Inevery country, when asked if they would prefer “A: Heavy workload, but there is potential to grow” or “B: No potential
to grow, but the workload is light,” around 70% answered “Closer to A” or “If you had to choose ,closer to A.”

€ InJapan, noticeably more people in their 30s than in their 20s favored “B: No potential to grow, but the workload is light,”
with the combined total of “Closer to B” or “If you had to choose ,closer to B” reaching over 40%.

B Desired working style (8)

(Total / Country / Country & Gender) (Total / Country & Age)
(Single answer: %) (Single answer: %)
|
/:P:':riv}i,sw?)f:g:iil ::Zt I B.No potential to grow, At'l?:;viwc;?:::i:'l izt B.No potential to grow,
P Ibut the workload is light P but the workload is light
grow | grow
- - = T - - = N T
Closer to AlIf you had If you had |Closer to B Closer to A|If you had | If you had |Closer to B
to choose, to choose, to choose, 'to choose, |
closer to A'closer to B closer to Afcloser to B |
|
n I n I
|
|
|
I |
|
Total 6673 28.1 47.5 19.2 52 Total 6673 28.1 475 19.2 52
China 518 23.2 525 20.3 41 ohi 20s 276 246 53.3 188 33
Korea 562 19.0 477 263 6.9 "1 30s 242 215 517 219 50
India 483 348 402 17.6 75 K 20s 279 20.1 48.0 26.2 57
orea
Thailand 501 303 485 16.6 46 30s 283 18.0 473 26.5 8.1
Malaysia 471 335 48.2 14.2 40 I 20s 240 358 42.5 158 58
Indonesia 485 427 4556 95 23 e 30s 243 337 379 193 9.1
Vietnam 549 472 364 104 6.0 Thailand 20s 255 294 4938 16.5 43
ailan
United States 496 26.2 50.2 19.2 44 30s 246 313 472 16.7 49
Brazil 463 30.2 50.1 153 43 20s 252 31.0 496 155 40
Malaysia f — —F1T— — —f—— — %> — — - — — — — — — — -
Germany 535 125 514 32.1 3.9 30s 219 36.5 46.6 12.8 41
Russia 496 38.3 41.7 155 44 nd . 20s 245 420 449 11.0 20
Australia 514 193 558 200 49 "N T 308 240 433 463 7.9 25
Japan 600 12.8 49.0 28.7 9.5 Viet 20s 285 52.6 34.7 84 42
letnam
ohi L Male 247 279 48.6 211 24 30s 264 413 38.3 125 8.0
ina - r---rrr - - " — 0 0 — 7
| Female 271 18.8 56.1 19.6 55 United States 20s 247 29.6 494 18.6 24
K L Male 278 20.9 475 26.3 54 30s 249 22.9 51.0 19.7 6.4
orea - - ---——-——— - = = = — ="
| Female 284 17.3 479 26.4 8.5 Bl L 20s 247 30.4 50.2 14.2 53
razi! - rr- 0 1
ndi L Male 241 36.1 41.5 17.0 54 30s 216 30.1 50.0 16.7 3.2
india
| Female 242 335 38.8 18.2 9.5 G L 20s 275 12.0 524 335 2.2
erman R I s
Thailand L Male 247 279 51.0 18.6 24 Y 30s 260 13.1 50.4 30.8 58
allan -r-r - — = ="
| Female 254 32.7 46.1 14.6 6.7 Russi 20s 259 448 38.6 13.5 3.1
ussla
Malaysia L Male 245 335 498 13.5 33 30s 237 31.2 451 17.7 59
alaysia - - - -V -""""""""=——"—"—=—"""—"—"17
Y | Female 226 33.6 46.5 15.0 4.9 Australia 20s 253 213 56.1 18.2 4.3
ustralia R I |
Ind ~L_Male 252 47.6 41.3 9.1 2.0 30s 261 17.2 55.6 218 54
indonesia
| Female 233 37.3 50.2 9.9 26 J | 20s 300 14.0 53.7 247 7.7
apan B [ R
Viet L Male 266 46.6 38.7 10.2 45 " 30s 300 11.7 443 32.7 11.3
letnam e e e |
| Female 283 47.7 34.3 10.6 74
United States Male— — —24—0 _ - 246— — 42'7_ — _22_5 _— _63_
| Female 256 27.7 53.5 16.0 2.7
Brazl | Male 221 300 498 154 48 The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
| Female 236 305 504 15.3 38 / Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.
a L Male 264 12.5 54.9 28.8 3.8
erman - r-n - == = = = = — =7
Y | Female 271 12.5 48.0 354 4.1
Russia L Mele | 252 385 440 _ /23 52| QI8 Compare A and B below. Please select the answer that best fits
| Female 244 38.1 39.3 18.9 3.7 your desired Working style.
~_Male 254 18.9 524 232 55
Australia
| Female 260 19.6 59.2 16.9 4.2
L Male 300 14.3 54.0 22.7 9.0
Japan
| Female 300 711.3 440 34.7 10.0
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Global Career Survey PartV Thoughts about work

€ Inall countries except for India, when asked if they would prefer “A: Develop countries and regions” or “B: Provide well
for yourself and your family,” more than half of respondents answered “Closer to B or “If you had to choose, closer to B.”

€ On the other hand, in India, a high proportion of people favored “A: Develop countries and regions,” with almost 60%
answering “Closer to A” or “If you had to choose, closer to A.”

B Desired working style (9)

(Total / Country / Country & Gender) (Total / Country & Age)
(Single answer: %) (Single answer: %)
| |
A.Develop countries I B.Provide well for A.Develop countries I B.Provide well for
and regions Iyourself and your family and regions Iyourself and your family
| |
Elos_era) A If_you_hag If y:u Fad_ aos2r E) B_ aos_era) K;If_you_hag If y:u Fad_ aoszr tT) B_
to choose, to choose, to choose, to choose,
closer to A'closer to B :closer to A'closerto B
| |
n | n I |
| | |
| | |
| | |
Total 6673 13.6 242 36.6 25.6 Total 6673 13.6 242 36.6 25.6
China 518 12.2 241 41.7 220 hina | 20s 276 10.9 26.1 424 20.7
Korea 562 119 26.0 425 19.6 | 30s 242 136 219 40.9 236
India 483 29.6 292 24.6 16.6 Koren I 20s 279 129 265 427 17.9
Thailand 501 174 299 33.7 19.0 I 30s 283 110 254 424 212
Malaysia 471 19.1 244 34.0 225 India |_20_s 1 _ 340_ _ _27_.1 _ _313 _ 2_5.8_ _ _75._8
Indonesia 485 18.6 285 28.9 241 I 30s 243 32.1 27.2 235 17.3
Vietnam 549 20.6 23.1 32.1 242 Thailand Ir 20s 255 19.2 255 36.9 184
United States 496 85 18.3 33.7 395 30s 246 154 346 305 19.5
Brazil 463 16.4 253 35.0 233 Malaysia :_ EOS_ | _25_2 _ 1_90_ _ _21.6_ _ _35_3 _ E.O_
Germany 535 4.1 224 48.4 250 . 30s 219 192 242 324 242
Russia 496 6.9 19.2 335 405 Indonesia ;_ 20s 245 16.7 30.6 302 224
Australia 514 9.3 237 37.2 29.8 , 30s 240 204 26.3 27.5 258
Japan 600 5.5 212 46.3 27.0 Vietnam | 20s 285 242 20.7 32.3 228
onina L Male_ | _24_7 _ 1_30_ _ _21.7_ _ _40_1 _ 2_23»_ | 30s 264 16.7 258 31.8 258
| Female 271 114 23.6 432 21.8 United States L 20s 247 8.5 19.8 34.0 37.7
Korea L Male | 278 122 _817__ 388 _ _ 173 | 30s 249 84 16.9 33.3 414
| Female 284 11.6 204 46.1 21.8 el L 20s | 247\ 166 _ 271 _ 372 _ _ 190
ndia L Male 241 28.6 332 253 12.9 | 30s 216 16.2 23.1 324 28.2
| Female 242 306 252 24.0 202 Gomany L 205 | 275 36 216 425 262
Thaitand L Male | 247 166 _ 304 368 762 | 30s 260 4.6 16.9 54.6 238
| Female 254 181 295 30.7 21.7 Russia | 20s 259 6.2 208 30.5 425
Malaysia L Male | 245|287 265 302  196] | 30s 237 7.6 17.3 36.7 384
| Female 226 14.2 22.1 38.1 25.7 Australia L 20s | 253 107 _ 249 391 253
Indonesia L Male 252 22.6 294 258 222 | 30s 261 8.0 22.6 35.2 341
| Female 233 14.2 275 32.2 26.2 dopan L 20s | 300 _ 60 _ 243 433 _ _ 263
Vietnam L Male | _266f 199 267 _ 342 192 | 30s 300 5.0 18.0 493 27.7
| Female 283 21.2 19.8 30.0 29.0
ieg sl Male | _240[ 108 246 _ sas _ _ 300
| Female 256 6.3 12.5 32.8 484
Brazl | Male 221 150 260 368 225 The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
| Female 236 178 246 335 242 / Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.
ooy L Male | 204l a8 2120 a6 _ _ 284
| Female 271 4.4 23.6 50.2 21.8
Russia L Mele | 282 79 202 329 _ _ 389 QI8 Compare A and B below. Please select the answer that best fits
| Female 244 5.7 18.0 34.0 42.2 your desired working style.
~_Male 254 11.8 28.0 35.8 244
Australia
| Female 260 6.9 19.6 38.5 35.0
L Male 300 5.7 26.0 433 25.0
Japan
| Female 300 5.3 16.3 49.3 29.0
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Global Career Survey PartV Thoughts about work

€ In most countries, when asked if they would prefer “A: Raise your personal stock to beat the competition” or “B: Seek your
own happiness rather than competing,” more than half of respondents answered “Closer to B” or “If you had to choose,
closer to B.”

On the other hand, in China, India, and Vietnam, people preferred “A: Raise your personal stock to beat the competition,”
with more than half of respondents answering “Closer to A” or “If you had to choose, closer to A.”

*

In all countries, a higher proportion of women answered “B: Seek your own happiness rather than competing.” This trend
was particularly noticeable in the United States, Australia and Japan, where around 80% of women answered “Closer to B”
or “If you had to choose, closer to B.”

M Desired working style (10)
(Total / Country / Country & Gender) (Total / Country & Age)

(Single answer: %) (Single answer: %)

| |
ARaise your personal |  B.Seek your own ARaise your personal |  B.Seek your own
stock to beat the | happiness rather than stock to beat the | happiness rather than
competition | competing competition | competing
Elos_erza A If_you_hag If y;u Fad_ C_Ios;r t_o B_ Elos_ert_o ;'If_you_hag If y;u Fad_ aos;r tT) B_
to choose, to choose, to choose, to choose,
closer to Alcloser to B lcloser to Alcloser to B
| | |
n | n | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
Total 6673 145 26.3 35.6 23.6 Total 6673 145 26.3 35.6 23.6
China 518 16.8 35.1 31.7 164 Ohina | 20s 276 16.3 344 33.0 16.3
Korea 562 11.7 253 436 19.4 | 30s 242 174 36.0 302 16.5
India 483 2117 313 222 18.8 Korea I_ZO_s | 2719 136 265 419 779
Thailand 501 11.8 273 39.9 210 I 30s 283 9.9 240 452 208
Malaysia 471 13.8 26.3 316 282 India |_20_s | _ 240f 279 = 283 229 208
Indonesia 485 17.1 258 334 23.7 I 30s 243 276 342 214 16.9
Vietnam 549 28.8 29.9 230 184 Thailand Ir 20s 255 129 26.7 427 17.6
United States 496 9.1 20.6 36.9 335 30s 246 10.6 28.0 37.0 244
Brazil 463 149 274 32.8 248 Melaysia :_ 20s 252 135 28.2 31.3 27.0
Germany 535 10.5 303 4238 164 . 30s 219 142 242 320 29.7
Russia 496 15.1 20.0 335 315 . : 20s 245 18.4 26.1 33.1 224
Indonesia
Australia 514 8.0 226 409 286 , 30s 240 158 254 338 250
Japan 600 4.8 20.8 46.8 275 Vietnam 20s 285 312 305 22.1 16.1
onina L Male [ ~247) 190 381 296 134 | 30s 264 26.1 292 23.9 208
| Female 271 14.8 325 33.6 19.2 United States | 20s 247 7.7 223 40.9 29.1
Korea | Male 278 14.4 295 42.1 14.0 | 30s 249 10.4 18.9 32.9 37.8
| Female 284 9.2 21.1 45.1 246 Brasil | 20s 247 15.0 2741 336 243
s | Male 241 278 349 22.0 154 | 30s 216 14.8 278 31.9 255
| Female 242 27.7 27.1 22.3 223 Germany | 20s 275 12.7 305 404 164
Thaitand L Male [ 247|105 287 417 190] | 30s 260 8.1 30.0 454 16.5
| Female 254 13.0 26.0 38.2 228 Russia L 20s | 289 174 208 _ 305 _ 313|
Malaysia L Male | 245| 184 314 233  _ 269| | 30s 237 12.7 19.0 36.7 31.6
| Female 226 8.8 20.8 40.7 29.6 Australia L 20s | 283 &7 _ 209 _ 458 _ _ 245]
Indonesia | Male 252 20.2 282 29.0 226 | 30s 261 7.3 241 36.0 32.6
| Female 233 13.7 232 38.2 249 opan | 20s 300 5.0 223 46.0 26.7
Vietnam L Male 266 28.9 36.8 214 12.8 | 30s 300 4.7 19.3 47.7 28.3
| Female 283 28.6 233 244 23.7
tessime Mele | 200|125 242 350 __ 283
| Female 256 5.9 17.2 38.7 38.3
B LM 2 D4 W 33 B e shaded f [ i
| Female 236 144 250 343 263 ( ed figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
 Male 264 125 333 386 155 / Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.
Germany
| Female 271 8.5 273 46.9 17.3
Russia  L—Male 252 18.3 21.0 333 274 Q18 Compare A and B below. Please select the answer that best fits
| Female 244 11.9 18.9 33.6 35.7 your desired Working style.
Avstralia L Male 254 114 295 394 19.7
| Female 260 4.6 15.8 423 373
o L Male | 300l 67 250 _ 443 _ _ 249
apan
| Female 300 3.0 16.7 493 31.0
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Global Career Survey PartVl Global relations

1. Experience living overseas and language skills
1) Countries/regions lived in (multiple answer)

€ The proportion of respondents who had lived overseas was relatively high in Australia: more than half said they had lived
overseas. As the destination country for living overseas, the highest was “Other,” at 17.1%, followed by “Europe,” then
“India,” etc.

¢ “Hong Kong” was popular as the destination country for living overseas for respondents from China, and for respondents from
Malaysia and Indonesia “Singapore,” was popular, while for respondents from Germany within “Europe” had the highest
proportion of responses, indicating a noticeable trend of living overseas in a neighboring country.

B Countries/regions lived in (multiple answer)

(Total / Country / Country & Gender)
(Multiple answer: %)

Unites Europe Singapore | China Hong Korea Japan India Thailand IVietnam IMalaysia |Indonesia |Other INevt—:r
States Kong I I | | lived
| | | | loverseas
| | |
| | l l |
n | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
Total 6673 6.7 9.2 45 3.3 3.0 1.7 3.1 1.9 1.9 1.2 2.5 1.3 8.1 71.6
China 518 8.7 6.2 4.1 * 11.2 3.7 6.9 12 2.3 2.1 1.9 1.2 3.5 75.9
Korea 562 12.6 6.4 23 6.8 20 * 6.9 0.9 28 1.8 1.2 1.8 9.8 67.6
India 483 15.9 8.9 6.0 3.1 3.5 1.9 2.3 * 3.1 1.2 29 08 12.6 652
Thailand 501 6.8 56 6.0 40 32 38 44 22 * 1.8 40 22 54 79.8
Malaysia 471 42 9.1 12.3 4.7 28 13 3.2 25 3.6 2.1 * 3.4 13.2 652
Indonesia 485 43 2.3 115 2.5 1.9 12 3.5 0.2 1.9 1.2 10.9 * 49 728
Vietnam 549 26 20 46 3.6 05 1.1 26 — 26 * 24 1.1 40 842
United States 496 * 16.7 2.0 52 5.0 24 3.8 3.8 14 12 1.0 0.8 8.5 64.5
Brazil 463 9.3 6.3 0.9 09 13 1.1 24 06 1.1 04 0.6 1.1 52 80.1
Germany 535 10.3 26.5 13 22 15 1.1 0.7 2.1 0.9 0.6 04 0.7 8.8 62.1
Russia 496 3.2 10.3 0.2 10 0.6 0.2 08 0.2 038 04 04 04 58 83.1
Australia 514 9.5 15.0 74 6.8 54 25 2.7 10.9 3.1 25 6.6 33 17.1 43.6
Japan 600 * 5.0 08 2.2 0.5 1.7 * 0.3 1.2 0.5 0.8 0.7 6.5 84.3
China Ir Male 247) 101 57 49 % 158 < 40 93 04 32 24 20 04 57 704
Female 271 74 6.6 3.3 * 7.0 3.3 4.8 1.8 1.5 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.5 80.8
e Moo | 278|762 e 29 76 25 _ 86 _ _4_ _11__ o4 _ 14 _ _22_ _ 79 _ 669
Female 284 9.2 7.0 1.8 6.0 1.4 * 53 0.7 46 3.2 1.1 1.4 11.6 68.3
nda Male 241 18.7 9.1 6.6 3.3 5.0 1.7 29 * 41 1.2 4.1 04 124 639
Female 242 13.2 8.7 54 2.9 2.1 2.1 1.7 * 2.1 1.2 1.7 1.2 12.8 66.5
Thailand :_ Male [ ~247| 85 _ 61 _ 85 61 53 __ 40 _ 57 40 _ _ x 28 _ 61 _ 36 _ 57_ _ 185]
Female 254 5.1 5.1 3.5 2.0 1.2 3.5 3.1 04 * 08 2.0 0.8 5.1 81.1
Malaysia :_ Male 245 49 7.3 13.1 6.1 3.7 1.6 3.7 20 45 2.0 * 3.7 9.8 68.2
Female 226 3.5 11.1 11.5 3.1 1.8 0.9 2.7 3.1 2.7 2.2 * 3.1 16.8 61.9
X " Male 252 5.2 24 13.1 24 24 2.0 44 04 2.8 0.8 111 * 52 722
Indonesia |~
Female 233 3.4 2.1 9.9 2.6 1.3 04 2.6 — 0.9 1.7 10.7 * 4.7 734
. Male 266 3.4 1.9 49 56 1.1 1.9 34 — 3.8 * 3.0 1.9 56 812
Vietnham | — — - — —|— — — — — —'— — — — — — — — — — — — —'— — —'— — — — — — — — — — — — — = — — — — — — — — — o
Female 283 1.8 2.1 4.2 1.8 — 0.4 1.8 — 1.4 * 1.8 0.4 2.5 86.9
Unitd States - Male 240 * 14.2 2.1 8.3 75 3.8 42 5.0 2.1 2.1 0.8 1.3 58 638
Female 256 * 19.1 2.0 2.3 2.7 1.2 3.5 2.7 0.8 0.4 1.2 0.4 10.9 652
Brazil Ir Male 227 10.6 6.2 1.3 1.8 1.3 1.3 3.5 0.9 1.3 0.4 13 13 5.3 793
Female 236 8.1 6.4 04 — 1.3 08 1.3 04 0.8 04 — 0.8 5.1 80.9
oy | Male [ 20al " TosTTT@E4 23 80 1 _ 15 _ 11 _ 27 11 _ 08 _ 08 _ _08_ _87__ 629
Female 271 10.7 27.7 04 1.5 1.1 0.7 0.4 1.5 0.7 0.4 — 0.7 8.9 61.3
Russia IrMaIe 252 3.2 13.1 04 08 08 04 0.8 04 16 0.8 0.8 08 6.7 79.8
Female 244 3.3 74 — 1.2 04 — 08 — — — — — 4.9 86.5
pomvie Ml | 260l TTHSAT A2 75 67 55 _ a1 a1 _ 180 85 _ sl 88 43 413 _ 419
Female 260 5.8 15.8 7.3 6.9 54 1.9 2.3 6.9 2.7 1.9 5.0 2.3 16.5 45.8
Japan :_ Male 300 * 4.0 1.3 23 1.0 1.3 * 0.7 1.7 0.3 1.7 1.0 6.3 843
Female 300 * 6.0 03 2.0 — 2.0 * — 0.7 0.7 — 0.3 6.7 843
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B Countries/regions lived in (multiple answer)

(Total / Country & Age)
(Multiple answer: %)

Unites Europe Singapore | China Hong Korea Japan India Thailand IVietnam IMalaysia |Indonesia |Other INever
States Kong I I | | lived
| | | | :overseas
| |
| | l l |
n | |

| | | | |

| | | | |

| | | | |

| | | | |
Total 6673 6.7 9.2 45 3.3 3.0 1.7 3.1 1.9 1.9 1.2 2.5 1.3 8.1 71.6
hina ;_ 20s 276 8.3 5.1 4.0 * 9.1 25 7.6 04 1.1 1.8 0.7 0.7 40 76.4
| 30s 242 9.1 74 4.1 * 13.6 5.0 6.2 2.1 3.7 25 3.3 1.7 29 75.2
Korea 20s 279 16.5 6.8 3.2 75 2.2 * 8.6 1.1 3.2 2.9 1.8 29 1.1 62.0
| 30s 283 8.8 6.0 14 6.0 1.8 * 53 0.7 2.5 0.7 0.7 0.7 85 73.1
naa | 20s 240 154 8.3 50 2.1 25 04 1.3 * 33 1.3 1.3 0.8 138 65.8
| 30s 243 16.5 9.5 7.0 4.1 45 3.3 3.3 * 2.9 1.2 45 0.8 115 64.6
Thailand | 20s 255 9.8 71 6.7 5.9 5.1 55 6.3 2.4 * 2.0 5.1 2.7 71 75.3
| 30s 246 3.7 4.1 53 2.0 1.2 20 24 2.0 * 16 2.8 16 3.7 84.6
Malaysia | 20s 252 4.0 75 135 44 24 12 2.0 2.4 4.0 2.0 * 3.6 10.7 69.0
I 30s 219 46 110 11.0 5.0 3.2 14 46 2.7 3.2 2.3 * 3.2 16.0 60.7
vomess | 205 | _ 28] 33 _y6__sa_ _ 24 _ 20 12 _ _29_ _ 04 _ 24 _ 08 00 _ _x _ 24 _ 763
I 30s 240 54 29 138 25 1.7 1.3 42 — 1.3 1.7 10.8 * 75 69.2
Vietnam : 20s 285 2.8 14 46 3.9 0.7 1.1 1.8 — 14 * 1.1 1.4 35 85.3
30s 264 2.3 2.7 45 34 04 1.1 34 — 3.8 * 3.8 0.8 45 83.0
Uit Smg: 20s 247 x 190 24 6.1 65 20 45 40 24 12 08 12 93 636
30s 249 * 145 1.6 44 3.6 2.8 3.2 3.6 0.4 1.2 1.2 0.4 7.6 65.5
Brail :_2()_5 | 247 93 69 16 12 24 12 28 12 16 08 12 12 40 798
30s 216 9.3 5.6 — 05 — 0.9 1.9 — 0.5 — — 0.9 6.5 80.6
Germany : 20s 275 10.5 26.9 2.2 2.2 25 15 1.1 2.9 1.1 04 0.7 1.5 9.5 61.5
30s 260 10.0 26.2 0.4 2.3 0.4 0.8 0.4 1.2 0.8 0.8 — — 8.1 62.7
e |22 |l 35 w1 =2 ia_ _—_ o8 — 08 __—__04__ 04 _ 54 _ 83
30s 237 3.0 11.0 0.4 0.8 — 0.4 0.8 0.4 0.8 0.8 0.4 0.4 6.3 82.7
Australia : 20s 253 9.5 12.6 6.7 6.3 6.7 3.2 3.2 10.3 2.8 3.2 8.7 3.6 174 46.2
30s 261 9.6 172 8.0 7.3 42 1.9 2.3 115 3.4 1.9 4.6 3.1 16.9 41.0
w202 00l e s ro_ el o3 @ 03 1307 _07__ 10 _ s0 _ 850
30s 300 * 5.7 0.7 1.7 0.3 1.0 * 0.3 1.0 0.3 1.0 0.3 7.0 83.7

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q19 Have you ever lived overseas? If you have, please select the
country/region. If you lived in multiple countries/regions, select the one
where you lived longest.

(1) Select the country/region you lived in

* ™" means not asked
* In Germany, asked as "Europe (excl. Germany)"
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Global Career Survey PartVl Global relations

2) Country/region lived in the longest (single answer)

€ In Germany and Russia the destination country or region where the length of time spent living overseas was longest was
“Europe,” constituting the destination country for more than half of respondents.

B Country/region lived in the longest (single answer)
(Total / Country / Country & Gender)

<Respondents who have lived overseas n=1898> (Single answer: %)
Unites Europe Singapore | China Hong Korea Japan |India | Thailand IVietnam IMalaysia |Indonesia |Other
States Kong | | I I | |
| |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
n | | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | |
Total 1898 15.3 23.7 6.7 6.5 5.2 1.7 54 3.8 1.9 0.9 3.6 1.4 23.7
China 125 248 104 7.2 * 304 40 11.2 — 1.6 — 0.8 — 9.6
Korea 182 26.9 14.8 2.7 115 05 * 143 1.1 2.7 16 — 1.1 225
India 168 32.7 14.9 71 36 24 — 1.2 * 3.0 — 3.0 — 32.1
Thailand 101 15.8 18.8 9.9 9.9 59 59 89 — * 40 — 3.0 17.8
Malaysia 164 6.1 18.9 16.5 6.1 3.0 0.6 3.0 4.9 3.0 0.6 * 43 329
Indonesia 132 10.6 5.3 242 3.8 3.0 3.0 9.8 — 3.0 — 19.7 * 174
Vietnam 87 10.3 6.9 17.2 16.1 1.1 1.1 12.6 — 5.7 * 5.7 1.1 218
United States 176 * 36.4 28 114 8.5 2.3 6.3 8.0 0.6 1.1 1.1 0.6 210
Brazil 92 413 217 — 22 22 22 6.5 1.1 — — 22 1.1 19.6
Germany 203 16.7 60.1 05 20 20 05 — 15 1.0 1.0 — — 14.8
Russia 84 13.1 524 — 24 1.2 — — — 1.2 — — 1.2 28.6
Australia 290 8.3 18.3 3.8 7.6 59 1.7 2.1 15.2 14 2.1 8.6 34 21.7
Japan 94 * 20.2 1.1 8.5 — 3.2 * — 3.2 — 2.1 1.1 60.6
ohi ™ Male 73 233 82 4.1 * 342 2.7 123 — 14 — — — 13.7
ina
I Female 52 26.9 13.5 115 * 25.0 5.8 9.6 — 1.9 — 1.9 — 3.8
K " Male 92 326 13.0 43 12.0 1.1 * 16.3 1.1 — — — 1.1 185
orea - - - - - Y- Y- Y Y Y Y= = = = =
rFemale 90 21.1 16.7 1.7 11.1 — * 12.2 1.1 5.6 3.3 — 1.1 26.7
Indi " Male 87 345 13.8 6.9 34 34 — 1.1 * 3.4 — 34 — 299
ndia -y - - - - - o --— Y - - = = = = = = =
l-Female 81 30.9 16.0 74 3.7 1.2 — 1.2 * 2.5 — 2.5 — 346
" Male 53 17.0 132 13.2 13.2 5.7 — 113 — * 7.5 — 5.7 132
Thailend - — — - — —|— — — — — — — — = — = — = — — — = — = — = - = — — — — — — — = —_—————— === = =
Female 48 14.6 25.0 6.3 6.3 6.3 12.5 6.3 — * — — — 22.9
) " Male 78 5.1 17.9 16.7 9.0 3.8 — 2.6 5.1 5.1 1.3 * 5.1 28.2
Malaysia | — — [ — —|— — - — — — — — — = — — — — — — — - — — — - — — — - - - - - - - - - - — — — — = — =
Female 86 7.0 19.8 16.3 3.5 2.3 1.2 3.5 4.7 1.2 — * 3.5 37.2
) " Male 70 129 5.7 243 29 4.3 4.3 114 — 4.3 — 12.9 * 17.1
Indonesia [~
Female 62 8.1 4.8 242 4.8 1.6 1.6 8.1 — 1.6 — 274 * 17.7
) Male 50 100 4.0 14.0 20.0 20 20 12.0 — 8.0 * 2.0 2.0 240
Vietnam [~
Female 37 10.8 10.8 216 10.8 — — 13.5 — 2.7 * 10.8 — 18.9
) " Male 87 * 264 34 17.2 12.6 34 6.9 9.2 1.1 2.3 1.1 1.1 14.9
United States [~
Female 89 * 46.1 2.2 5.6 4.5 1.1 5.6 6.7 — — 1.1 — 270
) " Male 47 42.6 19.1 — 43 — 2.1 8.5 — — — 4.3 — 19.1
Brazil I
Female 45 40.0 244 — — 44 2.2 44 2.2 — — — 2.2 20.0
Male 98 15.3 60.2 — 20 20 — — 3.1 2.0 1.0 — — 14.3
Germany r
Female 105 18.1 60.0 1.0 1.9 1.9 1.0 — — — 1.0 — — 152
' " Male 51 9.8 54.9 — — 20 — — — 2.0 — — 2.0 294
Russia [~
Female 33 18.2 485 — 6.1 — — — — — — — — 273
) Male 149 10.1 16.1 34 6.7 54 20 1.3 19.5 1.3 2.7 10.1 34 18.1
Australia  —— | — —|— — — — — — — — — — = — — = — = — = — = = — = = = = — = — = = — === == — = = — —
Female 141 6.4 20.6 43 8.5 6.4 14 2.8 10.6 14 14 7.1 3.5 255
" Male 47 * 14.9 2.1 10.6 — 4.3 * — 4.3 — 43 2.1 57.4
Japan r - - -t - - - - - = = = = = - =
Female 47 * 255 — 6.4 — 2.1 * — 2.1 — — — 63.8

96



Global Career Survey

M Country/region lived in the longest (single answer)

(Total / Country & Age)

<Respondents who have lived overseas n=1898>

PartVl Global relations

(Single answer: %)

Unites IEurope Singapore | China |Hong IKorea Japan India | Thailand [Vietnam [Malaysia |Indonesia |Other

States I |Kong I | |

: I : I I

I I I

n I | I | |

I I

| I | I I

| I | I I

| I | I I

I I I
Total 1898 153 237 6.7 65 52 17 54 38 19 09 36 14 237
L 208 65 27.7 6.2 77 * 26.2 3.1 15.4 _ 15 _ _ — 12.3
o T Ses | T oeo|T 217 1m0 67 x| 80 50 61— 11 T = T i3 T T T T %
20s 106 311 11.3 38 10.4 0.9 * 132 0.9 28 28 —_ 09 21.7
Fores 30s 76 211 19.7 1.3 132 — * 158 13 26 _ _ 13 237
20s 82 30.5 159 6.1 37 12 _ 12 * 37 — 12 _ 36.6
nde 30s 86 34.9 140 8.1 35 35 _ 12 * 23 —_ 47 — 279
_ 20s 63 175 19.0 6.3 1.1 79 6.3 79 — * 32 — 32 175
Thalend o 0e 38 132 184 158 7.9 26 53 105 _ * 53 _ 26 184
) 20s 78 5.1 16.7 244 6.4 26 13 — 5.1 5.1 13 * 38 28.2
S RS 86 70 20.9 9.3 58 35 _ 58 47 12 _ * 47 372
T 208 58 86 6.9 25.9 5.2 17 17 86 — 6.9 — 24.1 * 10.3
30s 74 122 47 230 2.7 41 41 108 _ — — 162 * 230
o 1205 | o[ a3 48 _ova_ _aia _ 2& __ — 11— a8« _ 24 _ _— _ 214
30s 45 67 89 133 11.1 _ 22 178 _ 6.7 * 8.9 22 222
sseel 205 | _ 90 _ ' 367 a3 100 _ 100 _ _11_ 56l _ 89 _ 11 __1__ — 22
30s 86 * 360 23 128 7.0 35 70 70 _ 12 23 12 198
o T o0s | _ 0| 400 a0 — 20 _ 40 20 _80_ _ 20 __— __— a0 _ 20 _ 120
30s 42 429 19.0 _ 24 _ 24 48 _ _ —_ _ _ 286
oomey 205 | _106] _ 1231 o429 _ 19 _ 28 _ 08 _ _ —_ _ 19 _ o3 _ _—_ _ —_ _ _— _ i
30s 97 2156 55.7 _ 2.1 10 —_ _ 10 10 21 _ _ 155
o 1208 43 140 51.2 _ 47 23 — _ —_ 23 —_ —_ 23 233
30s 41 12.2 53.7 — — — — — — — — — — 341
rooas | 208 136 9.6 13.2 3.7 59 74 22 15 147 07 29 110 44 228
30s 154 7.1 22.7 3.9 9.1 45 13 26 156 19 13 6.5 26 208
o 20s 45 X 200 22 8.9 —_ 44 * — 44 _ _ 22 57.8
30s 49 * 204 — 8.2 — 20 * _ 20 — 4.1 _ 63.3

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q19 Have you ever lived overseas? If you have, please select the

country/region. If you lived in multiple countries/regions, select the one
where you lived longest.
(2) Select the country/region that you lived in the longest

* ™" means not asked
* In Germany, asked as "Europe (excl. Germany)"
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3) Time living overseas

€ In Australia, a high proportion of people had spent “10 years or more” living in the destination country or region overseas
where they lived the longest, at almost half of respondents .

€ On the other hand, the longest period of stay overseas for more than half of respondents from Thailand, Vietnam and Russia
was “Less than 1 year.”

M Time living overseas

(Total / Country / Country & Gender) (Total / Country & Age)
<{Respondents who have lived overseas n=1898)> (Single answer: %) <{Respondents who have lived overseas n=1898> (Single answer: %)
Less 1 year |3 years |5 years |10 years Less 1 year |3 years |5 years |10 years
than 1 Or more [or more 'or more [Oor more than 1 Or more 'or more [or more |OI’ more
year toless ltoless ltoless year to less ltoless ltoless |
than 3 Ithan 5 Ithan 10 than 3 Ithan 5 |than 10 |
years years |years years  |years years |
n | n | |
| | |
| | |
| |
| | :
| | |
Total 1898 37.0 30.2 10.3 6.3 16.2 Total 1898 37.0 30.2 10.3 6.3 16.2
China 125 456 36.0 13.6 40 08 Ghina 20s 65 47.7 33.8 154 3.1 —
Korea 182 46.7 40.1 6.6 55 1.1 30s 60 433 383 1.7 5.0 1.7
India 168 435 26.8 8.3 54 16.1 Korea 20s 106 50.9 36.8 5.7 5.7 0.9
Thailand 101 50.5 32.7 8.9 4.0 4.0 30s 76 40.8 447 79 53 1.3
Malaysia 164 40.2 29.9 14.6 6.1 9.1 India 20s 82 56.1 18.3 8.5 3.7 134
Indonesia 132 36.4 37.9 10.6 9.1 6.1 30s 86 314 349 8.1 7.0 18.6
Vietnam 87 60.9 23.0 5.7 8.0 2.3 Thailand 20s 63 58.7 270 79 48 1.6
United States 176 26.7 29.5 85 9.7 25.6 30s 38 36.8 42.1 10.5 26 7.9
Brazil 92 424 446 10.9 22 — Malaysia 20s 78 46.2 28.2 10.3 38 115
Germany 203 30.0 34.5 10.8 1.0 23.6 30s 86 34.9 314 18.6 8.1 7.0
Russia 84 524 202 9.5 3.6 143 Indonesia 20s 58 414 37.9 8.6 52 6.9
Australia 290 124 19.0 11.0 9.0 48.6 30s 74 324 37.8 12.2 12.2 54
Japan 94 44.7 24.5 14.9 13.8 2.1 Vietnam 20s 42 57.1 214 9.5 7.1 4.8
Ghina Male 73 46.6 34.2 13.7 4.1 14 30s 45 64.4 244 22 8.9 —
Female 52| 442 385 135 38 — Uited Seatea) 208 | _ 90 377 367 67 _ 67 _ 189
Korea Male 92 40.2 435 8.7 6.5 1.1 30s 86 22.1 22.1 10.5 12.8 32.6
Female 90| 533 367 44 44 1.7 oy | 20s | _ 50| 440 460 80 _ 20 _ |
India _Male | 87| 529 _276_ _ 57 _ _34 _ 103 30s 42 40.5 429 143 24 —
Female 81 33.3 25.9 11.1 7.4 22.2 Germany 20s 106 36.8 29.2 12.3 0.9 20.8
g | Male | 53] 547 340 38 38 _ 38| 30s 97| 227 402 9.3 1.0 268
Female 48 45.8 31.3 14.6 42 4.2 Russia 20s 43 58.1 18.6 9.3 4.7 9.3
Mayew | Male | 78] 423 269 | 154 64 _ 90| 30s 41| 463 220 9.8 24 195
Female 86 384 32.6 14.0 5.8 9.3 Australia 20s 136 16.2 16.9 9.6 9.6 47.8
Indonesia Male 70 443 37.1 A 8.6 2.9 30s 154 9.1 208 12.3 8.4 49.4
Female 62| 274 3871 145 97 9.7 o | 205 | _ 45| 856 /78 _ 111133 _ 22
Vietnam Male 50 60.0 24.0 8.0 8.0 — 30s 49 34.7 30.6 184 14.3 2.0
Female 37 62.2 21.6 2.7 8.1 5.4
United States |-—Male 87 13.8 414 8.0 10.3 26.4
Female 89 39.3 18.0 9.0 9.0 24.7
Brosil _Male [ 47 383 511 85 21 _ _—| Th_e shaded_fig_ures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
Female 45 46.7 378 13.3 22 — / Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.
Gormany | Male | 98] 296 316 133 10  _ 245
Female 105 30.5 37.1 8.6 1.0 22.9
Male 51 271 157 137 59 176 SQ19-1 Choose the length of time you lived there.
FU | Female 33| 606 273 30 - o1
Australia Male 149 134 154 13.4 10.7 47.0
Female 141 11.3 22.7 8.5 7.1 50.4
Jopan Male 47 51.1 27.7 85 12.8 —
Female 47 38.3 21.3 21.3 14.9 4.3
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4) Purpose of living overseas

€ Interms of the purpose or reason for living in the destination country or region where they had lived overseas, for
respondents from China, India and Vietnam, “Your job” was high, at more than half of respondents.

€ For respondents from Korea, the proportion of the purpose or reason for living overseas being “You studied abroad” was
very high at 70%, while for people from Australia, “Other (family reasons, etc.)” constituted 60% of respondents.

M Purpose of living overseas

(Total / Country / Country & Gender) (Total / Country & Age)
<Respondents who have lived overseas n=1898> <Respondents who have lived overseas n=1898>
(Single answer: %) (Single answer: %)
Your job You Other Your job IYou Other
studied (family I studied (family
abroad reasons, |abroad reasons,
etc.) | etc.)
|
n n
|
|
|
|
Total 1898 35.8 33.0 31.2 Total 1898 35.8 33.0 31.2
China 125 55.2 28.0 16.8 oh 20s 65 46.2 354 185
ina
Korea 182 13.7 70.9 154 30s 60 65.0 20.0 15.0
India 168 57.7 13.1 29.2 K 20s 106 94 73.6 17.0
orea
Thailand 101 495 24.8 25.7 30s 76 19.7 67.1 13.2
Malaysia 164 335 39.6 26.8 i 20s 82 57.3 14.6 280
ndia
Indonesia 132 39.4 35.6 25.0 30s 86 58.1 11.6 30.2
Vietnam 87 58.6 29.9 11.5 Thailand 20s 63 413 31.7 270
allan
United States 176 284 318 39.8 i 30s 38 63.2 132 23.7
Brazil 92 424 45.7 12.0 20s 78 282 37.2 34.6
Malaysia f——F+ ——F—— ———— — — — —
Germany 203 305 394 30.0 30s 86 384 419 19.8
Russia 84 36.9 238 39.3 20s 58 448 31.0 24.1
Indonesia b == - — = - - - -
Australia 290 27.6 11.7 60.7 30s 74 35.1 39.2 25.7
J 94 79.1 48.9 31.9 20 42 524 35.7 11.9
pen__ Viewam 1205|4207 524 357 119
ohi Male 73 54.8 288 164 30s 45 64.4 244 11.1
na
I I—Female 52 55.8 26.9 17.3 X 20s 90 25.6 333 411
T United States
Korea Male 92 174 69.6 13.0 30s 86 314 30.2 384
€
I—Female 90 10.0 722 17.8 Branil 20s 50 440 44.0 12.0
razi
Indi ! Male 87 70.1 13.8 16.1 30s 42 40.5 47.6 11.9
India
rFemale 81 444 12.3 432 G 20s 106 24.5 453 30.2
erman
] Male 53 64.2 94 26.4 Y 30s 97 37.1 33.0 29.9
Thailand [~
Female 48 33.3 41.7 25.0 R 20s 43 32.6 27.9 39.5
ussia
. ! Male 78 474 30.8 218 30s 41 415 19.5 39.0
Malaysia [~
Female 86 209 47.7 31.4 Australi 20s 136 25.0 11.0 64.0
ustraha - ltT-—--fT -"-""————_—_— = = =T
. " Male 70 471 30.0 229 30s 154 29.9 12.3 57.8
Indonesia - — — [ — — = — — = — — — — — — —
Female 62 30.6 41.9 274 J 20s 45 8.9 53.3 378
lapan - - -"—"—-"" - - - = = = 7
" Male 50 62.0 26.0 12.0 i 30s 49 28.6 449 26.5
Vietnam | — — [ — —|— — — — — — — — — — —
Female 37 54.1 35.1 10.8
" Male 87 39.1 19.5 414
United States |- — — [= — — |— — = '— — — =" — — — =
Female 89 18.0 438 38.2
Brazi 'r Male | 47| 468 447 85 The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
Female 45 37.8 46.7 15.6 / Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.
" Male 98 418 316 26.5
Germany |- — — [~ — —|— — — — — — — — — — —
Female 105 200 46.7 33.3 o
o ™™ Male 51 39.2 216 392 SQ19-2 Choose your purpose or reason for living there.
ussia i I e
rFemale 33 33.3 27.3 39.4
T Male 149 383 10.7 51.0
Australa | — — | — —|— — — — — — — — — — —
Female 141 16.3 12.8 70.9
! Male 47 29.8 46.8 234
Japan r
Female 47 8.5 51.1 40.4
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5) English skills

PartVl Global relations

€ InIndia and Malaysia, the proportion of people who answered that their English skills were “Advanced (business
presentations, negotiation capability)” or “Intermediate (can handle business-level communication, participate in meetings,
report to supervisors, etc.) was high at over 90% of respondents. Particularly in India, almost half responded that their
English skills were “Advanced (business presentations, negotiation capability).”

€ On the other hand, in Japan, those with “Below beginner/Entry level” English skills constituted almost half of respondents.

W English skills
(Total / Country / Country & Gender)
<Excluding the United States and Australia n=5663>

(Single answer: %)

(Total / Country & Age)
<Excluding the United States and Australia n=5663>
(Single answer: %)

Advanced |Intermediate  |Beginner/Entry |Below Advanced Intermediate Beginner/Entry |Below
(business |(can handle |(can handle |Beginner/Entry (business (can handle (can handle Beginner/Entry
presentations,  business—level |minimal IIevel presentations, business—level ;minimal level
negotiation communication,leveryday | negotiation communication, | everyday
capability) participate in conversation) capability) participate in conversation)
meetings, | | meetings,
n |report to | | n report to
| supervisors, | | supervisors,
letc.) | | etc.)
| | |
| | |
| | |
Total 5663 17.1 40.1 32.6 10.1 Total 5663 17.1 40.1 32.6 10.1
China 518 13.9 62.0 23.6 0.6 chi ) 20s 276 123 64.1 232 04
Korea 562 53 279 49.1 176 " ] 308 242 157 595 240 08
India 483 46.2 46.8 5.0 2.1 « ) 20s 279 5.0 30.5 48.0 16.5
Thailand 501 44 39.1 505 6.0 "] Ta0s 283 57 254 502 187
Malaysia 471 272 63.1 9.6 02 a ‘ 20s 240 46.7 488 3.3 1.3
ndia
Indonesia 485 19.4 536 258 12 {_ 30s 243 457 449 6.6 29
Vietnam 549 5.6 452 443 4.9 Thailand ( 20s 255 5.1 36.9 533 4.7
gland = == = = = =
Brazil 463 279 34.8 274 9.9 (_ 30s 246 3.7 415 476 7.3
Germany 535 333 43.9 21.7 1.7 Mataysi g]s_ _ _25_2 206 68.7 o _/01 ]
Russia 496 95 260 53.2 113 1 305 219 347 56.6 52 05
Japan 600 28 7.2 422 478 nd 20s 245 18.8 51.8 282 12
Indonesi ——-—-—--—_-—_—= - - - — == - - - -
o Male 247 138 660 194 08 o 1 30s 240 200 554 23.3 1.3
" | Female 271 140 583 27.3 04 Ve 1208 285 60 463 449 28
ietnam
K Male 278 7.6 29.1 48.6 14.7 ‘ 30s 264 5.3 43.9 436 7.2
orea
Female 284 3.2 26.8 49.6 204 Brasi \ 20s 247 316 36.0 24.3 8.1
razi
Indi Male 241 498 448 4.1 1.2 ‘ 30s 216 236 33.3 31.0 12.0
nda | — — — — e Y — — — — — — — — —
Female 242 42.6 48.8 5.8 2.9 s 20s 275 356 46.2 178 04
ermany | — — ] — — e e e
Thailand Male 247 4.5 421 46.2 7.3 Y 30s 260 30.8 415 25.8 1.9
ailan
Female 254 4.3 36.2 54.7 4.7 Russi \ 20s 259 112 228 56.0 10.0
ussia
Malaysi Male 245 298 62.0 7.8 04 \ 30s 237 7.6 29.5 50.2 12.7
alaysia
Y Female 226 243 64.2 11.5 — J \ 20s 300 1.7 6.0 46.3 46.0
apan
Indonesi Male 252 202 512 274 12 \ 30s 300 4.0 8.3 38.0 49.7
Indonesia
Female 233 18.5 56.2 24.0 1.3
. Male 266 4.1 49.2 421 4.5
Vietnam
Female 283 7.1 413 46.3 5.3
Brazi Male 227 273 40.1 25.1 715
razi
Female 236 284 29.7 29.7 12.3
Male 264 333 48.1 178 08
Germany | — ' — 4 — S 4 — — == 2
Female 271 33.2 39.9 255 1.5
Male 252 7.9 25.0 575 9.5
Russia
Female 244 11.1 27.0 48.8 13.1
Male 300 2.3 7.7 40.0 50.0
Japan | —— o — = — — — S 2 T
Female 300 3.3 6.7 443 45.7

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q20 Please choose the answer from below that best describes your
English skills.

* Not asked for the United States or Australia
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6) Intermediate or higher level in Asian languages

PartVl Global relations

of respondents.

€ Interms of skills at intermediate or higher level in Asian languages, in Malaysia, skills in “Chinese” were high at almost half

@ For people in their 20s from Malaysia, intermediate or higher level skills in “Chinese” were high at more than half of
respondents, over 10 points higher than the proportion of the same for people in their 30s.

M Intermediate or higher level in Asian languages
(Total / Country / Country & Gender)

(Multiple answer: %)

(Total / Country & Age)
(Multiple answer: %)

Chinese |Korean |Japanese|Malay  |indonesion |Hindi  |Vietnamese| Thai  |None of Chinese |Korean |Japanese|Malay 'Indonesion |Hindi  |Vietnamese| Thai  |None of
| | these | ! these
| | apply | ! apply
R | | N I :
| | | |
I | I |
| | | |
Total 6673 95 16 56 28 18 13 07 04 803 Total 6673 95 16 56 28 18 13 07 04 803
China 518 * 41 147 08 — — 04 02 820 o | 205 276]  _x 43 _H63 _ o1 _ _— __— 04 _ _o4_ 793
Korea 562 82 «__ 158 05 09 07 04 05 790 30s | 242 * 37 128 08 = = 04 — 7~ Tesi
India 483 29 2.1 48 2.1 10 * 08 17. 915 205 | 279] 98 190 11 14 14 07 __11_ 767
Thailand 501 88 18 56 0 06 02 02 * 848 " 7300 | 283 7.1 127 = 04 = — — 813
Malaysia 41| 463 08 30 110 15 04 06 389 e 205 [ 200 25 2.1 42 13 13 * 13 210 921
Indonesia 485 85 33 78 282 * 02 04 02 610 30 | 243 33 2.1 53 29 08 * 04 12. 909
Vietnam 549 78 5 45 — 02 — * — sos| ||, T205 [ 255 98 31 75 16 12 04 — * 804
United States | 496] 167 30 44 04 02 30 18 06 740 305 | 246 77 04 37 04 — — 04 « 894
Brazi 463 7 06 43 02 — 04 02 o2 osa| |7 la0s | e2[T 832 _o0a_ _to_ _ +_ 189 _ 1z _ o4 _ _— _ s29]
Germany 535 26 1 5 02 — 07 04 02 940 30s | 219 384 14 a5 + 183 8 05 14 457
Russia 496 7.0 06 8 02 02 — 06 04 962 20s | 245|114 49 118 220 _ *__ 04__ 08 _ 04 _ 637|
Australia 514] 204 18 39 47 37 107 35 12 s9s] || """ | 30 | 240 54 17 38 346 ¥ — _ — " 583
Japan 600 1.8 07 * 03 03 — — o2 o70] | "7 205 | 285 9.1 25 35 — 04 — * — 855
Male | 247 * 36 154 08 — — 04 04 822 30s | 264 6.4 04 57 _ Z Z * — 7 Tes3
O | Fomale] 271 * 44 140 07 — — 04 —  819] ||y ressme 205 | 247 170 32 45 04 04 32 20 04 74.9
s N Mele [ 278] 94 _ [ 178 _ 07 _ 14 _ 01 _ o4 _ o4 _ 710 30s | 249 165 28 44 04 = 28 6 08 731
Female| 284 70 x_ 144 04 04 0.7 04 07 _ 810 o 1208 | 247 20 12 53 — — 08 04 04 919
e I Male | 2ai 37 17 37 29 17 * 08 25 905 30s | 216 7.4 — 32 05 = = — — " Toss
Female| 242 21 25 58 12 04 * 08 os " oae| | M) a0s | ars| 29 _ 07 _ 18 _ 04 _ _— _ 15 _ _—_ _ —_ %35
atang | Male | 247 97 12 77 12 12 04 04 x 826 30s | 260 23 15 12 = = = 08 04 946
Female| 254 79 24 35 08 — _ = + Tero| || ) 20s [ 250 7.9 08 27 04 04 — 08 08 942
v | Male |25 @87 12 _ 4i_ _ _«[ 192 _ 16 _ og _ o8 _ 400 30s | 237 — 04 08 = = = 04 — o83
Female| 226] 491 04 18 x 146 13 = 04 — “sze| [T, TV a0s [ 2sa[ _ 2l _ 28 _ 51 _ 59 _ 40l did _ _43 _ _12_ 569
meqs | Male | 252 67 36 75 325 * 04 08 04 _ 597 30s | 261 192 08 27 34 34 103 27 1613
Female| 233 103 30 82 236 * _ i — " 631 o 1205 | 300 20 07 * — — — — —_ 913
Viewan I Mele [ 206 56 _ 11 64 _ — _ 04 _ _— _ _x _ _—_ 880 30s | 300 17 07 * 07 07 = — 03 967
Female| 283 99 18 28 — _ _ * — 7 Tese
o T male | 240] 208 54 58 04 04 38 29 08 _ 667
Female| 256] 129 08 3.1 04 — 23 08 04 809
Brazil Male | 22 - - S - =
Female| 236 08 04 38 — — 04 04 — " Teas
oy | Male | 262 30 15 9 04 — 08 04 — s
Female| 271 22 07 11 — — 0.7 04 04 952
coeas | Male | 252 12 08 6 — — — 04 08 _ 968
Female| 244 08 04 2.0 04 04 — 03 — " Tess
Australia | Mele | 254INNNEERR 0 35 2 47 63 2 ANl @039 16 41z
Female| 260[ 185 — 3.1 3.1 3.1 6.2 31 08 669
o | Mele | 300 30 07 * 07 03 — — — 957
Female| 300 07 07 * — 03 — = 03 983

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

SQ20 Please choose from the below languages in which you are
Intermediate or higher.

* "' means not asked
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2. Intent to work overseas
1) Intent to work overseas

PartVl Global relations

€ Interms of countries where respondents would like to be assigned, the proportion of people from India and Brazil who said
“Would willingly work there” was high for the United States, at over 70% of respondents.

*

The proportion of people from Asian countries, except for Japan, who said “Would willingly work there” for Singapore was
high at around 40%, indicating a strong trend of wishing to be assigned to a neighboring country.

In Japan, the response “Wouldn’t want to work there” was high regarding whether they would like to be assigned to China,
at almost 90% of respondents.

M Intent to work overseas (1-1)

(Total / Country / Country & Gender)
<Excluding some countries>

(Single answer: %)

Unites States Europe Singapore China
I I
Would IWouldn't Wouldn't Would  |Wouldn't IWouldn't Would  [Wouldn't Wouldn't Would Wouldn't {Wouldn't
willingly Imind want to willingly Imind |want to willingly Imind want to willingly mind want to
work working [work work working |work work working [work work working |[work
there Itht-:re there there there  |there there there there there Ithere there
n | n n n |
| : |
| | |
| | |
Total 5577 49.0 333 17.7] 6073 50.8 35.5 13.7| 6673 29.6 39.0 31.4] 6155 10.2 29.0 60.9
China 518 471 42.7 102| 518 49.0 423 87| 518 39.2 51.0 9.8 * * * *
Korea 562 53.0 335 135| 562 52.1 35.1 12.8| 562 315 441 24.4| 562 8.7 278 63.5
India 483 76.2 16.8 7.0 483 58.0 30.8 11.2| 483 478 3438 174| 483 15.3 375 472
Thailand 501 441 339 220( 501 42.5 355 220| 501 35.3 433 21.4| 501 14.2 40.3 45.5
Malaysia 471 412 40.1 18.71 471 471 389 140 471 420 39.7 183 41 144 38.9 46.7
Indonesia 485 42.1 414 16.5| 485 472 414 11.3| 485 39.6 50.5 9.9| 485 74 40.0 52.6
Vietnam 549 58.8 244 16.8| 549 53.0 31.1 158] 549 576 31.1 11.3] 549 56 19.7 74.7
United States * * * *| 496 54.0 315 145| 496 194 355 452 496 14.7 292 56.0
Brazil 463 70.0 192 108| 463 715 212 7.3 463 153 395 45.1| 463 15.3 31.1 536
Germany 535 22.8 415 35.7| 535 32.5 46.4 21.1| 535 6.9 29.0 64.1| 535 52 17.0 778
Russia 496 389 371 240( 496 58.1 32.1 9.9 496 12.1 38.7 492 496 10.9 2938 59.3
Australia 514 473 346 181 514 473 38.3 144| 514 290 405 305| 514 113 33.1 55.6
Japan * * * * * * * *| 600 11.3 31.5 57.2] 600 2.0 102 878
ohina - Male | 247| _50._2 _ _403 _ 89| 247 482 4_4.1_ _ 77 247) _4&1_ _50_.6 ) ] T |
Female | 271 443 443 114 271 49.8 40.6 9.6 271 36.5 51.3 122 * * * *
Korea Male 278 55.4 324 7122| 278 532 349 11.9] 278 299 43.9 26.3| 278 11.5 33.1 554
Female | 284 50.7 345 14.8| 284 51.1 35.2 13.7| 284 33.1 444 22.5| 284 6.0 22.5 715
India Male 241 82.6 124 50| 241 60.2 30.3 9.5| 241 51.0 349 14.7| 241 15.4 38.2 46.5
Female | 242 69.8 21.1 9.1 242 55.8 314 12.8| 242 44.6 34.7 20.7| 242 15.3 36.8 47.9
Thailand Male 247 514 30.8 17.8] 247 44.5 39.3 16.2| 247 38.1 441 17.8| 247 18.2 44.9 36.8
Female | 254 37.0 37.0 260| 254 40.6 31.9 276]| 254 32.7 425 24.8| 254 10.2 35.8 53.9
Malaysia Male 245 45.7 39.2 15.1] 245 522 36.7 11.0] 245 51.0 33.9 15.7| 245 17.1 40.0 42.9
Female | 226 36.3 41.2 22.6| 226 41.6 41.2 17.3| 226 32.3 46.0 21.7| 226 11.5 37.6 50.9
Indomesia |- Male | 252 429 _ 413 _ 159| 252| 484 409 _ 107| 252) 417 484 99| 252 95 _ 433 _ 472
Female | 233 41.2 41.6 17.2| 233 45.9 42.1 120| 233 37.3 52.8 9.9 233 52 36.5 58.4
Viemam L Male | 266( 635 222 _ 143| 266| _ 545 _ 316 _ 139 266| 579 323 98| _266( 47 _ 180 _ 118|
Female | 283 544 26.5 19.1] 283 51.6 30.7 17.7| 283 57.2 30.0 712.7| 283 7.1 212 71.7
United States Male * * * *| 240 55.0 275 17.5] 240 26.7 354 379| 240 22.1 30.0 47.9
Female * * * *| 256 53.1 35.2 11.7| 256 12.5 355 520| 256 7.8 28.5 63.7
Brazi Male 2217 77.1 16.3 6.6| 2217 78.9 16.3 48] 2217 203 419 379| 227 20.7 344 44.9
Female | 236 63.1 22.0 14.8| 236 64.4 258 9.7| 236 10.6 373 52.1| 236 10.2 28.0 61.9
Gormany Male 264 212 47.3 31.4| 264 37.1 41.7 21.2| 264 9.8 32.6 576| 264 6.4 22.0 716
Female | 271 24.4 35.8 39.9( 271 28.0 50.9 210| 271 4.1 25.5 705| 271 4.1 122 83.8
Russia Male 252 42.9 35.3 21.8| 252 60.3 294 10.3| 252 13.5 44.4 421 252 12.3 34.1 536
Female | 244 34.8 38.9 26.2| 244 55.7 348 94| 244 10.7 32.8 56.6| 244 9.4 254 65.2
Australia 1 Male | 254 535 343  722| 254| 469 _ 409  122| 254) 335 413 252 254 134 421 _ 44.5]
Female | 260 41.2 35.0 23.8| 260 47.7 35.8 16.5| 260 24.6 39.6 35.8| 260 9.2 242 66.5
Japan l_l\iale___*___*__i__i_i__*___*___*_CﬁJO_ _143_ 303 _ 553| _3800| 33 _ 97 _ 810]
Female * * * * * * * *| 300 8.3 32.7 59.0| 300 0.7 10.7 88.7
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B Intent to work overseas (1-2)

(Total / Country & Age)
<Excluding some countries)>

PartVl Global relations

(Single answer: %)

Unites States Europe Singapore China
Would  |Wouldn't |Wouldn't Would  |Wouldn't IWouldn't Would  |Wouldn't |Wouldn't Would  [{Wouldn’t /Wouldn't
willingly Imind want to willingly | mind |want to willingly Imind want to willingly | mind want to
work |working |work work working |work work |working [work work working |work
there  |there there there there |there there  |there there there there there
n n n n

| | |

| | |

| | |

| | |
Total 5577 49.0 33.3 17.7] 6073 50.8 35.5 13.7] 6673 29.6 39.0 31.4| 6155 10.2 29.0 60.9
Ghina |r205 276 478 449 72| 276 50.0 446 54| 276 40.2 52.2 7.6 * * * *
30s 242 46.3 40.1 13.6] 242 479 39.7 124 242 38.0 49.6 124 * * * *
Korea |r205 279 58.4 30.8 710.8] 2179 53.8 35.5 108 279 32.3 44.1 23.7] 279 12.2 244 63.4
30s 283 47.7 36.0 16.3| 283 50.5 34.6 148] 283 30.7 442 257 283 53 31.1 63.6
India IF 20s 240 76.3 15.8 7.9| 240 54.2 354 104| 240 479 36.3 15.8] 240 16.7 35.8 47.5
30s 243 76.1 17.7 6.2| 243 61.7 26.3 11.9] 243 47.7 33.3 718.9] 243 14.0 39.1 46.9
Thailand IF 20s_|_255| 518 _ 310 _ 173| 255| 475 333 _ 19.2| 255| 404 _ 400 _ 796 255 149 _ 412 439
30s 246 36.2 37.0 26.8| 246 374 37.8 248| 246 30.1 46.7 232| 246 134 39.4 472
Malaysia :_ 20s_ | 252| 452 377 _ 174| 252| 500 369  13.1( 252 472 393 /35| 252 171 _ 353 476
30s 219 36.5 429 20.5| 219 43.8 411 151 219 36.1 40.2 23.7| 219 114 429 45.7
Indonesia :_ 20s 245 441 42.4 135 245 48.2 429 90| 245 433 482 8.6| 245 114 38.8 49.8
30s 240 40.0 40.4 19.6| 240 46.3 40.0 13.8| 240 35.8 52.9 71.3] 240 3.3 41.3 554
Vietnam IF 20s 285 60.4 25.3 144| 285 54.4 33.0 126]| 285 64.9 26.7 84| 285 6.7 200 73.3
30s 264 57.2 235 193] 264 51.5 292 193] 264 49.6 36.0 144| 264 4.5 19.3 76.1
Unitedsmeslr 20s * * * *| 247 59.1 279 13.0| 247 17.8 39.3 429| 247 134 32.8 53.8
30s * * * *| 249 49.0 34.9 16.1] 249 20.9 31.7 47.4] 249 16.1 25.7 58.2
Branil IFZOS 247 74.9 16.6 8.5| 247 725 215 6.7 247 16.6 36.8 46.6] 247 15.0 31.2 53.8
30s 216 64.4 222 134 216 704 20.8 88| 216 13.9 42.6 435| 216 15.7 31.0 53.2
Germany :_ 20s | 275| 262 _ 425 _ 313| 275 324 484  193| 275| 69 _ 320 _ 61.1f 275 76 785/ 138
30s 260 19.2 40.4 404| 260 32.7 442 23.1| 260 6.9 25.8 67.3] 260 2.7 154 81.9
Russia :_20s 259 44.0 371 189 259 63.3 30.1 6.6 259 124 38.2 49.4| 259 143 28.2 57.5
30s 237 33.3 371 29.5| 237 52.3 34.2 135]| 237 11.8 39.2 489| 237 72 31.6 61.2
Australia IF 20s 253 49.8 36.0 142 253 51.8 372 11.1| 253 30.0 38.7 31.2] 253 11.9 34.8 534
30s 261 44.8 33.3 21.8| 261 42.9 395 17.6] 261 28.0 42.1 29.9| 261 10.7 314 57.9
Japan IF 20s * * * * * * * *| 300 12.0 32.0 56.0] 300 23 11.7 86.0
30s * * * * * * * *| 300 10.7 31.0 58.3] 300 1.7 8.7 89.7

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q21 Would you like to be assigned to any of these places? Please
answer for each below.

*"x" means not asked
* In Germany, asked as "Europe (excl. Germany)"
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PartVl Global relations

€ Regarding whether they would like to be assigned to China, affirmative responses were high for people from Hong Kong,
with 44.4% answering that they “Would willingly work there,” and 48.8% responding that they “Wouldn’t mind working
there,” to make a total of over 90%.

In Japan, there was a relatively high proportion of people who wished to be assigned to India and each of the countries of

Southeast Asia, with those responding that they “Would willingly work there,” or that they “Wouldn’t mind working there,”
making a total of around 80% for each. In particular, for Vietnam, the proportion of people who said that they “Would
willingly work there,” was high at almost half of respondents.

B Intent to work overseas (2-1)

(Total / Country / Country & Gender)
<{Excluding some countries>

(Single answer: %)

Hong Kong Korea Japan India
I [
Would IWouldn't Wouldn't Would Wouldn't|WouIdn't Would  [Wouldn't IWouldn't Would  IWouldn't | Wouldn't
willingly Imind want to willingly |mind want to willingly | mind |want to willingly |mind want to
work working [work work working work work working |work work |working |[work
there Ithere there there there |there there there |there there |there there
n | n | n | n |
I l | |
| |
| | : !

Total 6673 19.0 38.2 42.9] 6111 14.8 35.3 49.9| 6073 26.8 37.0 36.2| 6190 5.8 21.6 72.6
China 518 444 48.8 68| 518 10.0 450 450( 518 100 326 57.3| 518 23 16.0 81.7
Korea 562 19.2 48.9 31.9 * * * *| 562 18.7 399 415| 562 43 26.5 69.2
India 483 236 441 32.3| 483 145 404 451 483 31.9 393 28.8 * * * *
Thailand 501 246 453 30.7] 501 273 43.7 28.9| 501 415 393 719.2| 501 54 20.6 741
Malaysia 471 2338 410 352 4N 234 46.3 304| 471 310 454 236 471 49 18.9 76.2
Indonesia 485 14.8 495 35.7| 485 214 52.6 26.0| 485 394 433 17.3| 485 23 219 759
Vietnam 549 16.0 40.3 43.7| 549 26.0 43.9 30.7] 549 48.5 31.3 202| 549 6.7 33.2 60.1
United States 496 218 32.9 454| 496 143 313 544 496 23.6 36.9 39.5( 496 10.1 236 66.3
Brazil 463 17.3 333 495| 463 16.2 279 55.9( 463 29.6 343 36.1| 463 1241 246 63.3
Germany 535 54 24.7 69.9( 535 3.6 17.9 785 535 7.1 252 67.7| 535 32 15.9 80.9
Russia 496 141 272 58.7 496 1141 280 60.9( 496 232 373 39.5( 496 6.9 20.2 73.0
Australia 514 19.8 38.9 412| 514 9.5 335 570 514 19.3 40.7 40.1| 514 9.1 19.6 712
Japan 600 5.0 23.5 71.5| 600 3.3 17.5 79.2 * * * *| 600 3.7 17.5 78.8
ohina - I\iale_ _217 L _462 _ 153_ _ _87_ 347_ _ 12.1_ _46_.2_ _43,_7 _24_7 _ _I4£ _ ilé‘_ _ 5:1.3_ 2_47__ _ &4_ _17;4 _ _803

Female | 271 42.4 52.0 5.5 271 10.0 43.9 46.1 271 6.3 33.6 60.1| 271 2.2 74.8 83.0

Korea |- Male | 278| 209 _ 496 _ 295 _*%| _ _*x__ _*x_ x| _278| 234 _ 453  31.3| 278 5.0 32.7 622
Female | 284 17.6 48.2 34.2 * * * *| 284 14.1 34.5 514| 284 3.5 204 76.1

India Male 241 28.2 42.3 29.5| 241 14.9 41.9 43.2| 241 34.0 41.9 24.1 * * * *
Female | 242 19.0 45.9 35.1| 242 14.0 38.8 471 242 29.8 36.8 335 * * * *

Thailand Male 247 26.3 46.6 27.1) 247 28.3 45.3 26.3| 247 46.6 38.1 154 247 1.7 235 68.8
Female | 254 22.8 441 33.1| 254 26.4 421 31.5| 254 36.6 40.6 228| 254 3.1 17.7 79.1

Malaysia Male 245 249 41.2 33.9| 245 26.9 45.7 27.3| 245 39.2 42.0 18.8| 245 6.5 21.6 718
Female | 226 22.6 40.7 36.7| 226 19.5 46.9 33.6| 226 22.1 49.1 288 226 3.1 15.9 81.0

nionosa |- Male_ | 252| 1557 512 _ s33] asa| 171 852 278| 25o| 421 _ 444 135 252 24 242 _ 734
Female | 233 14.2 47.6 38.2| 233 26.2 49.8 24.0) 233 36.5 421 21.5] 233 2.1 19.3 78.5

viewan |- Male_ | _266] 7357 Tasy _ ara| 266] 286 455 69| 266|530 _ 342 _ /25| 266] _ 83_ 865 _ 553
Female | 283 18.4 35.7 459| 283 26.5 42.4 37.7] 283 44.2 28.6 272 283 53 30.0 64.7

United States Male 240 28.8 33.8 37.5| 240 19.6 36.3 44.2| 240 28.8 37.1 34.2| 240 14.6 23.3 62.1
Female | 256 15.2 32.0 52.7| 256 9.4 26.6 64.1| 256 18.8 36.7 445| 256 59 23.8 70.3

Brasi Male 227 23.8 34.8 41.4] 227 20.7 344 44.9| 2217 39.6 348 25.6| 2217 16.7 25.1 58.1
Female | 236 11.0 31.8 57.2| 236 11.9 216 66.5| 236 19.9 33.9 46.2| 236 7.6 242 68.2

Germany Male 264 8.0 30.7 614| 264 5.7 22.3 720 264 9.8 30.3 59.8| 264 45 16.7 78.8
Female | 271 3.0 18.8 782 271 1.5 13.7 84.9| 271 4.4 20.3 753 271 1.8 15.1 83.0

Russia Male | 252| 175 _ 341 _ 484| 252| 123_ 369 508 252 250/ 437  313] 252 67 234 _ 698
Female | 244 10.7 20.1 69.3| 244 9.8 18.9 71.3| 244 21.3 30.7 48.0| 244 7.0 16.8 76.2

wosvate |- Mele_ | 254 2327 Taay _ s27] 254] _126_ 425 _445| 254| 1957 480 _ 27| 254 122 236 _ 642
Female | 260 16.5 33.8 49.6] 260 6.5 24.6 68.8] 260 19.2 335 47.3| 260 6.2 15.8 78.1

v 1 Mele_|_s00[ 63 2507 _707] soo| _ 57 _r60_ sos[ [ _x _ s+ _ _#[ soof _s0_ 200 _ 750
Female | 300 3.7 24.0 72.3| 300 3.0 19.0 78.0 * * * *| 300 2.3 15.0 82.7
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B Intent to work overseas (2-2)
(Total / Country & Age)

<{Excluding some countries> (Single answer: %)
Hong Kong Korea Japan India

I I I
Would Wouldn't {Wouldn't Would  Wouldn't |Wouldn't Would IWc:ulr:ln't'WouIdn’t Would Wouldn't ;Wouldn't
willingly | mind want to willingly Imind want to willingly Imind lwant to willingly |mind want to

work working [work work |working 'work work working |work work working work
there there there there  |there there there |there |there there there there
n n n | n

| : | : |

| | | | |

| i | i |
Total 6673 19.0 38.2 429] 6111 14.8 35.3 49.9| 6073 26.8 37.0 36.2| 6190 58 21.6 72.6
Ghina 20s 276 46.0 49.3 4.7 276 87 475 438| 276 123 330 54.7| 276 22 18.8 79.0
30s 242 42.6 48.3 9.7 242 11.6 421 46.3] 242 74 32.2 60.3| 242 25 12.8 84.7
Korea 20s 279 20.8 45.9 33.3 * * * *[ 279 21.9 40.1 380 279 54 26.2 68.5
30s 283 17.7 51.9 304 * * * *| 283 15.5 39.6 449| 283 3.2 26.9 70.0
India 20s 240 238 425 33.8| 240 15.0 41.7 43.3] 240 29.6 404 30.0 * * * *
30s 243 235 45.7 30.9] 243 14.0 39.1 46.9| 243 34.2 38.3 276 * * * *
Thailand 20s | 255| 231 478  290| 255| 306 435 259 255 435 369 796 255| 63 _ 220 718
30s 246 26.0 42.7 31.3] 246 240 43.9 32.1] 246 39.4 41.9 18.7| 246 45 19.1 76.4
Malaysia 20s 252 254 393 35.3| 252 29.0 43.3 278| 252 34.1 425 234 252 6.0 21.8 722
30s 219 21.9 42.9 352 219 16.9 49.8 333| 219 274 48.9 23.7| 219 3.7 15.5 80.8
Indonesia 20s 245 16.7 45.7 37.6] 245 29.0 49.4 21.6] 245 46.1 37.1 16.7| 245 29 220 75.1
30s 240 12.9 53.3 33.8| 240 13.8 55.8 304| 240 325 49.6 17.9| 240 1.7 21.7 76.7
Vietnam _20s | 285| 172 400 _ 428) 285| 291 432  277| 285 523 288 _ 189 285 714 34.7 57.9
30s 264 14.8 40.5 44.7] 264 22.7 44.7 32.6| 264 44.3 34.1 21.6] 264 6.1 31.4 62.5
United States 20s 247 20.6 340 453| 247 14.6 32.0 534 247 25.1 372 37.7| 247 9.7 25.5 64.8
30s 249 22.9 31.7 454] 249 14.1 30.5 55.4| 249 22.1 36.5 41.4] 249 10.4 21.7 67.9
Brail 20s 247 17.0 344 486| 247 16.2 287 55.1| 247 29.6 35.6 34.8| 247 10.5 30.8 58.7
30s 216 17.6 31.9 50.5| 216 16.2 26.9 56.9| 216 29.6 329 375| 216 13.9 17.6 68.5
Gormany 20s 275 4.7 273 68.0| 275 2.9 204 76.7| 275 87 28.7 625 275 25 175 80.0
30s 260 6.2 21.9 71.9] 260 4.2 154 80.4| 260 54 21.5 73.1] 260 3.8 14.2 81.9
Russia 20s 259 17.0 26.3 56.8| 259 13.1 27.0 59.8| 259 255 37.1 375| 259 5.8 21.6 72.6
30s 237 11.0 28.3 60.8| 237 8.9 29.1 62.0| 237 20.7 37.6 41.8| 237 8.0 18.6 734
Australia 20s 253 194 40.3 40.3] 253 10.7 35.6 53.8| 253 209 42.7 36.4| 253 15 229 69.6
30s 261 20.3 375 421| 261 84 314 60.2| 261 17.6 38.7 43.7| 261 10.7 16.5 72.8
Japan 20s 300 5.7 26.7 67.7| 300 33 200 76.7 * * * *| 300 5.0 183 76.7
30s 300 4.3 203 75.3| 300 3.3 15.0 81.7 * * * *[ 300 2.3 16.7 81.0

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q21 Would you like to be assigned to any of these places? Please
answer for each below.

* "' means not asked
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€ The proportion of respondents from India who said they would like to be assigned to Malaysia was relatively high with
26.7% responding that they “Would willingly work there.” Moreover, the proportion is high when combined with those who
“Wouldn’t mind working there,” at approximately 70%.

B Intent to work overseas (3-1)
(Total / Country / Country & Gender)
<Excluding some countries)>

(Single answer: %)

Thailand Vietnam Malaysia Indonesia

I I I
Would Wouldn’tIWouIdn't Would Wouldn'tIWouIdn't Would  |Wouldn't IWouldn't Would Wouldn'tIWouIdn't
willingly | mind want to willingly | mind want to willingly | mind Iwant to willingly | mind want to

work working “work work working “work work working |work work working 'work
there there lthere there there lthere there there |there there there  lthere

n | n | n n |

| | : |

| | | |

| | i |
Total 6172 8.5 29.8 61.7] 6124 5.6 235 70.9| 6202 8.5 30.6 60.9| 6188 6.4 26.3 67.3
China 518 2.9 21.0 76.1| 518 1.7 14.5 83.8| 518 44 313 64.3| 518 2.1 17.6 80.3
Korea 562 78 279 642 562 48 22.6 726| 562 4.1 244 715 562 34 26.7 69.9
India 483 17.2 416 41.2| 483 10.1 31.7 582| 483 26.7 41.6 31.7| 483 153 37.9 46.8
Thailand * * * *| 501 10.2 36.9 52.9] 501 94 38.3 52.3 501 6.6 250 68.5
Malaysia 471 8.7 36.7 54.6| 471 6.4 28.9 64.8 * * * *| 471 9.6 342 56.3
Indonesia 485 58 35.3 59.0( 485 2.7 274 69.9| 485 9.1 452 45.8 * * * *
Vietnam 549 93 408 49.9 * * * *| 549 9.8 383 51.9] 549 417 33.3 61.9
United States 496 103 29.2 60.5( 496 73 240 68.8 496 8.1 27.8 64.1| 496 75 26.0 66.5
Brazil 463 1.9 28.1 60.0( 463 6.7 19.0 743| 463 8.6 25.3 66.1| 463 10.6 292 60.3
Germany 535 49 19.3 759| 535 36 144 82.1| 535 39 16.8 79.3| 535 28 16.6 80.6
Russia 496 1.3 244 64.3| 496 48 17.7 774| 496 6.7 244 69.0 496 75 240 68.5
Australia 514 74 2938 628]| 514 6.4 245 69.1] 514 8.4 346 57.0| 514 53 249 69.8
Japan 600 6.0 25.0 69.0| 600 4.0 21.7 74.3| 600 55 22.0 72.5| 600 43 22.3 73.3
ome - M| 247 _24 _ 2271 _qas] 247l _ 12_ _i74_ Al 2471]_ 45 _ 300 _ese] 247 _ i6_ a2 _ 02
, Female | 271 3.3 19.6 771 271 2.2 11.8 86.0] 271 44 32.5 63.1| 271 2.6 17.0 80.4
Korea = Male 278 8.3 31.7 60.1] 278 58 26.3 68.0( 278 54 284 66.2| 278 4.0 30.6 65.5
| Female | 284 74 24.3 68.3| 284 3.9 19.0 77.1| 284 2.8 204 76.8| 284 2.8 22.9 74.3
India I— Male | 241 191 ~ 440 _ 369 241 100 332  56.8| 241| 320 415 _ 266 241] 141 _ 411 448
, Female | 242 15.3 39.3 45.5| 242 10.3 30.2 59.5| 242 21.5 41.7 36.8| 242 16.5 34.7 48.8
Thailand = Male * * * *| 247 142 429 42.9| 247 113 41.3 474| 247 6.5 25.9 67.6
| Female * * * *| 254 6.3 31.1 62.6| 254 75 354 57.1| 254 6.7 240 69.3
v | Mele_ | 245 114777404 _ 4s2] 2a5] e[ 208 eo4|_ x| _x _ _w _ s 2as| Tia7_ 404 _ 449
, Female | 226 5.8 32.7 61.5| 226 2.7 27.9 69.5 * * * *| 226 4.0 274 68.6
Indonesia b= Male 252 6.3 38.1 55.6| 252 2.0 27.8 70.2| 252 95 47.2 43.3 * * * *
| Female | 233 52 32.2 62.7] 233 3.4 27.0 69.5]| 233 8.6 429 48.5 * * * *
vewan 1 Mele_ | 266|102 "aia _ses| [« x_ _ x[ 206|113 872 _ars] 266] _56_ 207 _ 647
| Female | 283 8.5 40.3 51.2 * * * *| 283 8.5 39.2 52.3| 283 3.9 36.7 59.4
United States Male 240 133 29.6 57.1| 240 108 24.6 64.6] 240 104 30.8 58.8| 240 9.6 27.1 63.3
| Female | 256 7.4 28.9 63.7| 256 3.9 234 72.7] 256 59 25.0 69.1] 256 55 25.0 69.5
oo 1 Male | 227|745 300 _sos| 227] _ s_ 211 _ 700 227] vs2 _ 205 _s73] 227 M15_ 83 _ 568
| Female | 236 9.3 26.3 644 236 4.7 16.9 784| 236 42 212 746| 236 9.7 26.7 63.6
Gormany Male 264 6.1 22.7 71.2| 264 4.9 17.8 71.3| 264 53 20.1 746| 264 34 182 78.4
| Female | 271 3.7 15.9 804| 271 2.2 11.1 86.7] 271 2.6 13.7 83.8| 271 2.2 15.1 82.7
Russia ;_Male 252 123 29.8 579| 252 44 22.2 734 252 6.7 30.6 62.7| 252 6.3 28.6 65.1
| Female | 244 10.2 18.9 709| 244 5.3 13.1 81.6| 244 6.6 18.0 754 244 8.6 19.3 72.1
Australia = Male 254 94 35.8 54.7| 254 7.9 33.1 59.1| 254 126 40.6 46.9] 254 75 32.3 60.2
| Female | 260 54 238 70.8| 260 5.0 16.2 78.8| 260 4.2 28.8 66.9] 260 3.1 17.7 79.2
Japan ;_Male 300 6.7 29.0 64.3] 300 4.7 253 70.0| 300 8.0 23.7 68.3] 300 5.7 26.0 68.3
| Female | 300 53 21.0 73.7| 300 3.3 18.0 78.7| 300 3.0 20.3 76.7| 300 3.0 18.7 78.3
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B Intent to work overseas (3-2)
(Total / Country & Age)

<{Excluding some countries> (Single answer: %)
Thailand Vietnam Malaysia Indonesia

I I I
Would Wouldn't {Wouldn't Would  Wouldn't |Wouldn't Would IWc:ulr:ln't'WouIdn’t Would Wouldn't ;Wouldn't
willingly | mind want to willingly Imind want to willingly Imind lwant to willingly |mind want to

work working [work work |working 'work work working |work work working work
there there there there  |there there there |there |there there there there
n n n | n

| : | : |

| | | | |

| i | i |
Total 6172 8.5 29.8 61.7] 6124 56 235 70.9| 6202 8.5 30.6 60.9| 6188 6.4 26.3 67.3
Ghina 20s 276 2.5 22.1 754| 276 1.8 174 80.8| 276 58 38.0 56.2 276 14 228 75.7
30s 242 3.3 719.8 76.9| 242 1.7 11.2 87.2| 242 2.9 23.6 73.6| 242 2.9 11.6 85.5
Korea 20s 279 9.0 265 645| 279 5.7 20.8 735 279 43 226 73.1| 279 4.7 25.1 70.3
30s 283 6.7 29.3 640 283 3.9 244 71.7| 283 3.9 26.1 700| 283 2.1 28.3 69.6
India 20s 240 158 433 40.8| 240 11.3 279 60.8| 240 27.9 43.8 28.3| 240 17.1 37.9 45.0
30s 243 18.5 39.9 41.6] 243 9.1 35.4 55.6] 243 25.5 39.5 35.0] 243 13.6 37.9 48.6
g | 208 | ¥ x| 2s5] 861376 _s3s] 255] _ o8 e84 5is| 255 63 _ 286 _ 65
30s * * * *| 246 11.8 36.2 52.0| 246 8.9 38.2 52.8| 246 6.9 21.1 72.0
Malaysia 20s 252 8.7 349 56.3| 252 6.3 274 66.3 * * * *| 252 9.9 34.9 552
30s 219 8.7 38.8 52.5| 219 6.4 30.6 63.0 * * * *| 219 9.1 33.3 57.5
Indonesia 20s 245 6.5 34.7 58.8| 245 29 25.7 71.4| 245 9.8 42.0 48.2 * * * *
30s 240 5.0 35.8 59.2| 240 25 29.2 68.3| 240 8.3 48.3 43.3 * * * *
Vietnam _20s | 285 102 432 467 x| x  x x| 285 116 = 428 456 285 49 36.1 58.9
30s 264 8.3 38.3 534 * * * *| 264 8.0 333 58.7] 264 45 30.3 65.2
United States 20s 247 10.1 279 61.9| 247 6.9 235 69.6| 247 717 26.3 66.0| 247 73 25.9 66.8
30s 249 10.4 30.5 59.0| 249 7.6 245 67.9| 249 8.4 29.3 62.2| 249 7.6 26.1 66.3
Brail 20s 247 105 30.0 59.5( 247 6.9 20.6 725 247 8.5 25.5 66.0| 247 9.7 31.6 58.7
30s 216 134 259 60.6] 216 6.5 17.1 764| 216 8.8 25.0 66.2| 216 11.6 26.4 62.0
Gormany 20s 275 44 20.7 749| 275 29 16.0 81.1| 275 3.6 20.0 764 275 1.8 200 78.2
30s 260 54 17.7 76.9] 260 4.2 12.7 83.1] 260 4.2 13.5 82.3| 260 3.8 13.1 83.1
Russia 20s 259 14.7 220 63.3| 259 5.0 17.8 77.2| 259 58 24.7 69.5| 259 73 243 68.3
30s 237 7.6 270 654 237 4.6 17.7 771.6| 237 7.6 24.1 68.4| 237 7.6 23.6 68.8
Australia 20s 253 59 328 61.3| 253 6.3 249 68.8 253 9.9 332 56.9| 253 55 25.3 69.2
30s 261 8.8 26.8 64.4| 261 6.5 241 69.3 261 6.9 36.0 57.1| 261 5.0 245 70.5
Japan 20s 300 6.7 26.7 66.7| 300 4.7 23.7 71.7| 300 517 25.0 69.3| 300 5.7 233 71.0
30s 300 5.3 23.3 71.3] 300 3.3 19.7 77.0] 300 5.3 19.0 75.7] 300 3.0 21.3 75.7

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q21 Would you like to be assigned to any of these places? Please
answer for each below.

* "' means not asked
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2) Intent to work at a foreign company

PartVl Global relations

@ Over 80% of respondents from India said that they “Would willingly work there” regarding foreign companies affiliated
with the United States.

€ The proportion of respondents from Vietnam who said “Wouldn’t want to work there” regarding foreign companies
affiliated with China was high at over 70%.

€ The proportion of respondents from Thailand and Vietnam who said that they “Would willingly work there” regarding
Japanese companies was high at more than half, but the proportion of respondents from China who wished to work at
Japanese companies was low, with approximately 60% responding that they “Wouldn’t want to work there.”

M Intent to work at a foreign company
(Total / Country / Country & Gender)
<Excluding own country and Japan>

(Single answer: %)

United States Europe China Korea Japan
T T
Would Wouldn'tIWouIdn't Would Wou\dn’tIWouIdn't Would  |Wouldn't | Wouldn't Would  |Wouldn't | Wouldn't Would  |Wouldn't |Wouldn't
willingly mind. Iwant to willingly mind. Iwant to willingly mind. Jwant to willingly Imind. want to willingly Imind. want to
work working [work work working |work work working |work work |working |work work |working |work
there there Itlfwere there there there there there |there there |there there there  |there there
n | n | n | n | n |
: : | | |
| | |
! l 1 I I
Total 5577 58.4 30.2 11.4] 6073 58.9 314 9.8| 5555 16.2 36.1 47.7| 5511 19.9 42.2 37.9] 6073 314 39.7 29.0
China 518 66.8 315 1.7] 518 69.3 29.3 14 * * * *[ 518 6.9 45.8 473| 518 3.7 35.3 61.0
Korea 562 60.1 33.3 66| 562 59.4 32.2 84| 562 119 35.8 52.3 * * * *[ 562 212 46.6 322
India 483 82.4 11.8 58| 483 61.1 30.6 83| 483 18.2 40.4 414 483 20.1 441 35.8| 483 38.1 38.7 232
Thailand 501 51.1 32.1 16.8| 501 49.1 33.1 17.8| 501 19.6 41.7 38.7] 501 32.7 445 22.8| 501 50.3 349 148
Malaysia 471 48.2 39.1 12.7] 471 55.2 35.2 9.6[ 471 18.0 42.5 39.5] 411 25.9 48.6 255| 411 33.5 484 18.0
Indonesia 485 50.1 37.3 12.6| 485 56.1 34.6 9.3| 485 9.9 46.0 44.1| 485 243 534 223 485 423 427 15.1
Vietnam 549 745 19.5 6.0| 549 68.3 24.0 7.7 549 7.3 18.9 73.8| 549 25.0 46.1 29.0| 549 55.2 33.0 11.8
United States * * * *| 496 54.6 32.9 125] 496 204 325 47.2| 496 16.7 36.1 47.2| 496 262 39.7 34.1
Brazil 463 771 14.3 86| 463 76.0 16.2 78| 463 24.6 31.7 43.6| 463 24.6 294 46.0| 463 38.7 32.6 28.7
Germany 535 32.7 439 234| 535 41.7 42.8 155| 535 12.1 36.3 51.6| 535 114 368 51.8| 535 14.6 409 445
Russia 496 512 31.3 175| 496 67.3 262 6.5 496 20.2 39.9 39.9] 496 179 423 39.7| 496 32.1 405 274
Australia 514 49.2 36.4 144 514 49.6 371 126] 514 179 34.2 479| 514 15.2 364 484| 514 23.0 424 34.6
ohina Male | 247] 656 324 20 247| 652 328 20| k| x x x| 247) 73  441]  486| 247 4.5 36.0 59.5
Female | 271 67.9 30.6 1.5] 211 731 262 0.7, * * * *[ 271 6.6 472 46.1| 271 3.0 34.7 62.4
Koren Male 278 63.7 30.2 6.1 218 61.2 29.9 9.0[ 278 129 36.7 504 * * * *[ 278 230 522 248
Female | 284 56.7 36.3 70[ 284 57.7 345 77| 284 109 34.9 54.2 * * * *| 284 194 41.2 394
nda Male | 241 871 79 _ 50| 241| 664 278 _58( 241| 191 _ 386 _ 423] 241] 191 _ 436 _ 373| 241 398 _ 394 207
Female | 242 71.1 15.7 6.6] 242 55.8 33.5 107] 242 174 421 40.5| 242 21.1 44.6 34.3| 242 36.4 38.0 25.6
Thailand Male 247 534 31.6 15.0| 247 482 38.1 13.8| 247 21.9 47.8 304] 247 320 48.2 798| 241 53.0 344 126
Female | 254 48.8 32.7 185| 254 500 28.3 21.7| 254 173 35.8 46.9| 254 33.5 40.9 25.6| 254 47.6 354 16.9
Malaysia Male 245 52.7 36.3 11.0| 245 60.8 31.0 82| 245 19.2 445 36.3] 245 29.0 45.7 253| 245 40.0 445 15.5
Female | 226 434 42.0 146| 226 49.1 39.8 11.1] 226 16.8 40.3 429| 226 22.6 51.8 257| 226 26.5 52.7 208
Indonesia b Male | 252 504 3877 _ 119]| 252) _ 571_ _345_ 83| 252 777 472 _ 417 252| _238_ 512  250| 252 472 _ 389 _ 139
Female | 233 49.8 36.9 133] 233 54.9 34.8 10.3] 233 8.6 44.6 46.8] 233 249 55.8 79.3] 233 36.9 46.8 16.3
Vietnam Male 266 78.6 16.5 49| 266 68.8 24.8 6.4| 266 5.6 17.7 76.7| 266 23.7 474 289| 266 58.3 335 83
Female | 283 70.7 223 71[ 283 67.8 233 88| 283 88 20.1 710 283 26.1 44.9 29.0| 283 523 325 152
United States b Male | %[ % % %] 240) 550 304  146| 240 258 _ 354 _ 388 240| 200 421 _ 379| 240| 325 _ 379 296
Female * * * *| 256 54.3 35.2 105| 256 15.2 29.7 55.1| 256 13.7 305 55.9| 256 20.3 414 38.3
ezl Male | 227| 833 _ 707 _ 66[ 227| 819 737 _ _ 44| 227|_ 800 _ 335 _ 366| 227) 308 308 _ 383 227 485 _ 304 _ 211
Female | 236 712 182 10.6| 236 70.3 18.6 11.0] 236 195 30.1 504| 236 186 28.0 534| 236 29.2 34.7 36.0
Germany Male 264 33.3 439 22.7| 264 439 40.2 159| 264 136 36.7 49.6| 264 136 38.3 48.1| 264 174 417 40.9
Female | 271 32.1 439 240( 271 39.5 454 15.1] 271 10.7 358 535| 271 9.2 354 554 271 11.8 40.2 48.0
Russia b Male | 252 540 _ 286 _ 175| 252| 647 282 7.1 252| 214 _ 429 _ 357] 252 210 _ 448  341| 252 310 _ 460 _ 230
Female | 244 484 340 176] 244 70.1 242 57| 244 189 36.9 44.3| 244 14.8 39.8 455| 244 33.2 348 32.0
Australia Male 254 55.5 33.5 11.0]| 254 53.5 35.8 106] 254 224 36.2 41.3] 254 193 40.9 39.8| 254 216 433 291
Female [ 260 43.1 39.2 17.7] 260 45.8 39.6 146] 260 135 323 54.2| 260 112 31.9 56.9| 260 18.5 415 40.0
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B Intent to work at a foreign company
(Total / Country & Age)

<Excluding own country and Japan> (Single answer: %)
United States Europe China Korea Japan
I T
Would Wouldn'tIWouldn't Would Wou\dn'tIWouIdn't Would  Wouldn't [Wouldn't Would  |Wouldn't|Wouldn't Would  |Wouldn’t|Wouldn't
willingly ' mind want to willingly |mind want to willingly |mind |want to willingly |mind want to willingly |mind want to
work working 'work work working 'work work working |work work |working [work work |working |work
there there there there there there there there |there there |there there there |there there
n n n n n
| | |
| |
| | | | |
| | |
! l 1 1 |
Total 5577 58.4 30.2 11.4] 6073 58.9 314 9.8] 5555 16.2 36.1 47.7{ 5511 19.9 42.2 37.9] 6073 314 39.7 29.0
hina 20s 276 64.9 33.7 14| 276 66.7 32.6 0.7 * * * *| 276 72 475 453| 276 4.3 35.9 598
30s 242 69.0 28.9 2.1 242 723 25.6 2.1 * * * *| 242 6.6 43.8 49.6| 242 29 34.7 62.4
Kores 20s 279 64.2 30.1 57| 219 63.8 27.6 86| 279 15.8 35.1 49.1 * * * *[ 279 237 459 305
30s 283 56.2 36.4 74| 283 55.1 36.7 8.1] 283 8.1 36.4 55.5 * * * *| 283 18.7 473 33.9
India _20s | 240| 821 727 _ _ 58| 240 575 _ 871 _ 54| 240| _204_ 408  388| 240| 208 _ 458 _ 333| 240 404 392 _ 204|
30s 243 82.7 11.5 58| 243 64.6 24.3 11.1] 243 16.0 39.9 440| 243 19.3 424 38.3| 243 35.8 38.3 259
Thailand 20s 255 56.1 31.0 129| 255 518 32.2 16.1] 255 21.2 427 36.7] 255 325 45.1 224| 255 50.2 349 4.9
30s 246 45.9 33.3 20.7) 246 46.3 34.1 19.5] 246 179 40.7 41.5] 246 329 439 232| 246 504 35.0 14.6
Malaysia 20s 252 51.6 373 11.1] 252 56.7 345 8.7 252 210 38.5 40.5] 252 31.0 46.0 23.0| 252 35.3 46.8 17.9
30s 219 44.3 41.1 146) 219 534 36.1 105] 219 146 47.0 384 219 20.1 51.6 283 219 31.5 50.2 18.3
Indonesia _20s | 245 527 316 98| 245| 563 _ 355 82| 245| 139 453  408| 245 3810 502 _ /88| 245] 469 388 747
30s 240 475 37.1 154 240 55.8 33.8 104 240 5.8 46.7 475| 240 175 56.7 258| 240 375 46.7 158
Vietnam 20s 285 779 182 39| 285 723 21.1 6.7 285 9.5 19.6 709| 285 30.5 44.6 24.9| 285 61.8 284 9.8
30s 264 70.8 208 8.3| 264 64.0 273 8.7 264 4.9 182 76.9| 264 189 47.7 33.3| 264 48.1 37.9 14.0
United States 20s * * * *| 247 60.7 28.7 105] 247 20.2 36.8 42.9| 247 178 35.6 46.6| 247 279 372 34.8
30s * * * *| 249 48.6 36.9 145] 249 20.5 28.1 51.4| 249 15.7 36.5 47.8| 249 24.5 422 33.3
Brasil 20s 247 814 12.1 6.5| 247 814 109 77| 247 26.3 32.0 41.7] 2471 275 300 425| 247 39.7 332 27.1
30s 216 722 16.7 11.1] 216 69.9 222 79| 216 22.7 315 458| 216 213 28.7 500| 216 375 31.9 30.6
Gormany 20s 275 36.7 407 225| 275 44.0 40.7 153| 275 124 37.8 49.8| 275 109 36.7 524| 275 164 404 433
30s 260 285 473 242| 260 39.2 45.0 15.8| 260 119 34.6 53.5| 260 119 36.9 51.2| 260 12.7 415 45.8
Russia _20s | 259] _ 552 313 135| 259| 714 _ 247 _ 39| 259| _247_ 347 _ 405| _259|_ 208 _ 402 _ 390 259 351 394  253|
30s 237 46.8 31.2 219| 237 62.9 27.8 9.3 237 15.2 45.6 39.2] 231 14.8 44.7 405| 237 28.7 418 295
Avstralia 20s 253 518 36.0 12.3] 253 502 38.7 11.1] 253 186 36.8 44.7| 253 16.6 372 46.2| 253 229 46.2 30.8
30s 261 46.7 36.8 16.5| 261 49.0 36.8 142 261 17.2 318 51.0] 261 13.8 35.6 506( 261 23.0 38.7 383

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q22 To what extent do you wish to work for foreign companies affiliated
with the following countries/regions?

*"¥" means not asked
* In Germany, asked as "Europe (excl. Germany)"
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3. Image of Japanese companies

€ As for the image held of Japanese companies, a relatively high proportion of respondents had an image that they “Can learn
skills and expertise for work over the long term” at Japanese companies, with over 80% of respondents from India, each of
the countries of Southeast Asia, and Brazil saying they thought this was “True (total),” and with Vietnam particularly high at
over 90% of respondents.

€ The image of Japanese companies held by respondents from the United States and Australia was relatively low regarding
“Can utilize your own specialty” with people who answered “True (total)” reaching only just over 60%.

M Image of Japanese companies (1-1)
(Total / Country / Country & Gender)

<Excluding Japan n=6073)> (Single answer: %)
el ebills el CRpardizn ffar warts Gy Can utilize your own specialty Trustworthy management
the long term
True [Some |Not Untrue [Don’t |True [Untrue|True |Some [Not Untrue|Don’t |True |Untrue|True |Some |Not Untrue|Don’t |True |Untrue
what  |true know |/total [/total what  [true know |/total |/total what  |true know |/total [/total
true  |for the true  [for the true | for the
most most most
part part part
n
Total 6073 44.9 37.2 7.5 1.8 8.6 82.1 9.3 31.8 42.3 13.1 3.3 9.5 741 16.4 34.3 36.7 14.5 4.2 10.2 71.1 18.7
China 518| 353 423 9.1 46 87 776 137 295 394 156 75 79 689 232 216 3171 224 164 85 527 388
Korea 562| 237 559 100 3.6 69 795 135 796 518 160 5.2 75 714 212 723 436 260 9.8 84 559 358
India 483| 636 253 6.6 1.0 35| 888 77| 447 406 8.7 1.9 47| 853 /06| 453 352 112 29 54 805 141
Thailand 501 413 4841 6.0 08 38| 894 68[ 291 513 116 28 52| 804 144| 403 485 64 12 36 888 7.6
Malaysia 471 480 397 6.6 15 42| 877 81 270 420 210 30 70 690 240 359 408 144 2.1 68 766 166
Indonesia 485| 596 303 5.4 12 35| 899 66 421 410 109 2.1 39| 831 130] 501 400 5.6 0.6 37| 90.1 62
Vietnam 549 685 255 38 0.2 20| 940 40| 499 390 75 0.9 27| 889 84| 515 357 9.3 0.5 29| 812 9.8
United States 496| 425 308 9.1 16 159| 734 107| 310 325 131 42 192 635 173 286 329 163 24 198 675 188
Brazil 463 64.1 24.0 58 0.9 52 88.1 6.7 40.6 35.0 14.7 2.6 7.1 75.6 17.3 54.9 272 10.6 1.1 6.3 82.1 11.7]
Germany 535| 202 4971 110 26 164 699 136| 755 529 121 30 164 684 151 82 316 224 65 252| 458 290
Russia 496| 444 327 85 26 125 764 111 327 395 135 26 117 722 161| 476 315 9.5 20 95 790 715
Australia 514 327 381 78 06 202 714 84 228 399 130 31 212| 626 161| 220 356 171 37 216| 576 208
ohine | Male | 247| 364 421 93 53 69| 785 146 287 425 158 73 57| 713] 281| 794 29.7] 243 206 65 486 449
Female 271 343 424 8.9 41 103| 768 129 303 365 155 77 100 668 232 236 328 207 125 103| 565 332
cres | Mol | 270l 259_ 543 115 25 _sal so2_ isol sos| 880 158 _ 43 _ sa| 741 201 re0l 435 217 75 _ 72| 576 383
Female 284 215 574 85 46 81| 789 130 207 486 162 6.0 92| 687 222 106 437 243 120 95 542 363
nda Male 241|700 212 58 0.4 25| 913 62| 440 436 8.3 17 25| 816 100| 461 373 116 12 37| 834 129
Female 242 570 293 74 17 45| 864 9.1 455 376 9.1 2.1 58| 831 77.2| 446 331 107 45 70( 777 153
Thaiand - Male | 247|449 462 _ 61 _ 04 24| _911_ 65 316 514 126 _ 16_ 28| 830 _142| 413 470 85 _12 _ 20| 883 _97
Female 254 378 500 5.9 1.2 51 878 71| 268 512 106 3.9 75( 780 146 394 500 4.3 1.2 57| 894 5.5
Malaysia |- Male | _245| 518 367 _ 69 20 24| 886 90| 310 408 _ 216 _ 24 47| 718 241 392 388 143 33 _ 45| 780 176
Female 226 438 429 6.2 0.9 6.2 867 71| 226 434 204 35 102 659 239| 323 429 146 0.9 93 752 155
Indonesia |- Male 252| 623 286 5.2 0.4 36| 909 56 444 405 8.3 20 48| 849 703| 512 3841 6.3 04 40| 893 6.7
Female 233] 567 322 5.6 2.1 34| 888 77| 395 416 137 2.1 30| 811 159| 489 421 4.7 0.9 34| 910 5.6
Vietnam :_ Male | 266| 665 286 34 __— 15[ _951_ 34| 519 395 64 _ 08 _ 75 914 _ 77| 530 361 86 08 _ 15| 891 94
Female 283 70.3 22.6 4.2 0.4 25| 929 4.6 48.1 38.5 8.5 1.1 3.9 86.6 9.5] 502 35.3 9.9 0.4 42| 855 102
Umedsla(es:_ Male 240 438 354 83 25 100 792 108 329 375 125 46 125 704 171 321 358 175 25 121 679 200
Female 256 414 266 9.8 08 215 680 105 293 277 137 39 254 570 176 254 301 152 23 270| 555 116
Brazl - Male 227 66.5 26.0 3.1 0.9 35| 925 40| 410 379 13.7 2.6 4.8 78.9 16.3 590 264 10.6 0.9 3.1 855 11.5
Female 236] 619 220 85 08 68 839 93| 403 322 151 25 93 725 182 508 280 106 13 93 788 719
Gormany :_ Male | _264| 223 508 1383 38 98 737 1710 759 542 163 _ 30 _106| 701 _193| 770 386/ 273 76 _155| 496 348
Female 271 18.1 48.7 8.9 1.5 229 66.8 10.3 15.1 51.7 8.1 3.0 221 66.8 11.1 55 365 17.7 55 34.7 42.1 23.2
Russia :_ Male 252 480 298 715 24 123 718 99 369 413 9.1 24 103 782 115 460 345 83 24 87| 806 707
Female 244 406 344 9.4 29 127 750 123| 283 377 180 29 131 660 209 492 283 107 16 102| 715 123
Australia - Male 254 378 409 9.1 0.4 11.8 78.7 9.4 28.7 445 13.0 1.6 12.2 732 146| 260 413 18.1 2.0 126 67.3 20.1
Female 260 277 365 6.5 08 285| 642 73| 169 354 134 46 300 523 177 1871 300 162 54 304| 487 215

110



Global Career Survey PartVl Global relations

M Image of Japanese companies (1-2)
(Total / Country & Age)

<Excluding Japan n=6073)> (Single answer: %)
e ([ ebills el eRpardizn ffar et Gvar Can utilize your own specialty Trustworthy management
the long term
True [Some |Not Untrue [Don't |True [Untrue|True |Some [Not Untrue|Don’t |True |Untrue|True |Some |Not Untrue|Don’t |True |Untrue
what  |true know |/total [/total what  [true know |/total |/total what  |true know |/total [/total
true |for the true  [for the true | for the
most most most
R part part part
Total 6073] 449 372 715 1.8 86 821 93[ 318 423 1341 33 95 741 164 343 367 145 42 102 711 187
| 20s 276 357 460 8.7 47 54 812 134 312 380 188 6.5 54 692 254 227 304 239 110 65 525 409
Crina ;_ 30s 242 355 380 9.5 45 124 736 140 277 409 120 87 107 686 207 277 318 207 157 107| 529 364
Korea 20s 279 269 5217 9.7 4.7 6.1 79.6 143 237 481 143 6.5 6.8 724 208 136 441 247 9.3 8.2 577 341
L 30s 283 205 590 102 25 78 795 127 155 548 171 3.9 81 703 216 770 431 272 102 85 547 315
nda b 20s | _240| 604 283 _ 54 17 42| 888 71| 400 438 100 _ 25 38 838 _125) 396 363 142 38 _ 63| 758 179
| 30s 243 66.7 222 7.8 0.4 29| 889 8.2 494 374 74 1.2 45| 86.8 86| 510 342 82 2.1 45| 852 103
Thailand 20s 255| 416 475 6.7 0.4 39| 890 71 278 522 133 24 43| 800 157| 404 478 7.1 08 39| 882 78
. 30s 246 411 488 5.3 1.2 3.7 898 6.5 305 504 9.8 33 6.1 809 130 402 492 5.7 1.6 33| 894 7.3
Malaysia - 20s 252 50.0 421 4.0 1.2 28| 921 52 298 40.9 230 238 3.6 70.6 258 35.7 40.1 16.7 20 56 75.8 18.7
L 30s 219 457 370 9.6 1.8 59 826 114 237 434 1817 32 110 677 219| 361 416 119 23 82 716 142
Indonesia 20s | _245] 567 351 _ 45 16 20| 918 6.1 408 437 118 _ 20 _ 76| 845 139| 498 412 45 12 _ 33| 910 _57
| 30s 240 62.5 254 6.3 0.8 50 87.9 7.1 43.3 383 10.0 2.1 6.3 81.7 12.1 504 388 6.7 — 42| 892 6.7,
Vietnam k- 20s 285| 670 260 46 0.4 27| 930 49| 484 379 8.1 18 39| 863 98| 484 368 109 0.7 32| 853 116
| 30s 264 7014 250 30 — 7.9] 95.1 30| 515 402 68 — 1.5 917 68| 549 345 7.6 04 27| 894 80
United States - 20s 247 421 324 7.7 1.6 16.2 74.5 9.3 300 352 121 3.2 194 652 154| 26.7 332 174 3.2 194 59.9 206
L 30s 249 430 293 104 16 157| 723 120| 321 297 141 52 189 678 193] 305 325 153 16 201| 637 169
Srasil - 20s | _247| 644 263 _ 40 08 45| 907 49| 3897 377 113 _ 32 _ 81| 773 _146| 526 267 117 16 _ 13| 7194 134
L 30s 216] 639 213 7.9 0.9 60 852 88| 417 319 185 19 60| 736 204| 574 278 9.3 05 57| 852 9.7
Gormany b 20s 275| 207 521 9.1 40 135 735 1341 737 585 105 40 138 716 145 62 407 2141 87 233| 469 298
| 30s 260 796 465 13.1 1.2 196| 662 142| 1871 469 138 1.9 192| 650 158| 104 342 238 42 2713| 446 2841
Russia 20s 259 475 30.9 73 23 12.0 784 9.7 35.5 386 12.7 23 10.8 741 15.1 48.6 29.7 11.6 15 8.5 784 13.1
| 30s 237| 409 333 9.7 30 131 743 127 295 405 143 30 127 700 173 464 333 72 25 105 797 9.7
Australia 20s | _253| 320 431 _ 5.1 _ 04 194 757/ _ 55| 225 435 119 _ 28 194 660 _146) 202 379 182 28 _209| 587 209
. 30s 261 333 345 10.3 0.8 21.1 678 11.1 230 364 14.2 34 23.0 594 17.6 238 333 16.1 4.6 222 57.1 20.7

The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.

Q23 To what extent to the following descriptions fit Japanese
companies?

* Not asked for Japan
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€ Interms of an image of Japanese companies providing “High compensation,” the proportion of respondents from Thailand
and Vietnam who said “True (total)” was high, at over 85%.

B Image of Japanese companies (2-1)
(Total / Country / Country & Gender)

<Excluding Japan n=6073> (Single answer: %)
Can create your own career path High compensation
True Some |Not Untrue|[Don't |True Untrue|True |Some [Not Untrue|Don’t |True Untrue
what |true know |/total [/total |what  [true |know [/total |/total
true Ifor the Itrue for the |
most most I
part part
n | | |
| | |
| | | |
| | |
| | ! |
Total 6073| 260 374 18.1 6.7 118 633 248| 318 374 14.0 5.0 11.8] 69.2 19.0
China 518 719.9 349 241 125 85 548 36.7| 205 3741 21.0 141 73| 575  35.1
Korea 562 7.1 514 19.2 53 69| 685 246| 228 514 144 5.0 64 742 194
India 483 429 36.0 9.7 6.2 52 178.9 159 460 346 7.7 35 83| 805 11.2
Thailand 501 30.7 487 124 3.0 52 7194 154 415 437 86 3.0 32| 852 11.6
Malaysia 471 259 350 219 76 96| 609 295| 316 384 14.0 6.2 98| 70.1 20.2
Indonesia 485 340 357 19.0 56 58| 697 245 480 309 128 33 491 790 16.1
Vietnam 5491 353 393 18.0 42 3171 747 222 512 352 87 22 2.7 863 10.9
United States 496| 220 292 200 79 210 572 278 232 3171 15.1 34 206| 609 185
Brazil 463| 346 343 158 58 95| 689 216] 434 337 11.9 22 89| 771 14.0
Germany 535 93 346 19.6 79 286 439 275 69 346 237 73  275| 415 310
Russia 496| 242 359 173 117 149( 60.1 250 300 367 111 38 183 66.7 149
Australia 514 189  31.1 19.5 72 233| 500 267 204 327 17.7 53 239| 537 230
ohina 'r Male 247 178 348 251 16.6 5.7 526 417 223 4041 174 154 49 623 328
Female 271 218 35.1 23.2 8.9 11.1 568 321 188 343 244 12.9 96| 537 313
Korea :_ Male 278 762 536 198 47 _ 58| _698_ 245 279/ 5289 158 _ 36 _ 58| 748 194
Female 284 7180 493 18.7 6.0 8.1 673 246 236 500 13.0 6.3 70| 736 194
India IF Male 241 432 365 104 5.8 4.71] 79.1 7162| 469 353 7.9 29 7.1 82.2 10.8
Female 242) 426 355 9.1 6.6 6.2 78.1 715.7] 450 339 74 4.1 95| 789 11.6
Thailand :_ Male | 247|320 486 _726 28 40| 806 754| 421 425 85 _ 45 _ 24| 846 130
Female 254 295 488 122 3.1 6.3 783 154 409 449 8.7 1.6 39| 858 102
Malaysia IF Male 245| 318 322 204 9.0 6.5 641 294| 343 3741 15.1 8.2 53 714 233
Female 226 719.5  38.1 23.5 6.2 128 575 296| 288 398 12.8 40 146| 686 16.8
Indonesia :_ Male | 252| 353 361 _179 48  60|_714_ 226| 516 373 103 _ 24 44| 829 127
Female 233] 326 352 202 6.4 56 678 266 442 305 155 43 56 747 19.7
Vietnam IF Male 266| 406 372 18.0 3.0 1.7 718 2141 526 346 9.8 1.9 1.7 8712 11.7
Female 283 304 413 18.0 53 49| 710 233| 498 357 7.8 25 42| 855 102
United States |- Male | 240|238 358 _200_ 67 13.8(_ ©596_ 26.7| 246 425 150 _ 46 133 671 196
Female 256 203 230 199 90 277| 434 289| 2719 332 15.2 23 213| 551 17.6
Brasi IF Male 2271 352 36.1 15.0 6.2 75| 714 214 441 33.9 123 22 75| 780 145
Female 236] 339 326 16.5 55 114 665 220 428 335 11.4 2.1 102 763 13.6
Germany |- Male | _264| 725 356 _250 83 18.6(_ 487 833| 72 371 288 _ 76 _ 193 443 364
Female 271 63 33.6 144 74 384 399 218 66 321 18.8 70 354 387 258
Russia IF Male 252 282 373 14.7 75 123 655 222| 333 36.1 10.3 40 163 694 143
Female 244 201 344 201 7.8 176 545 279 266 373 119 3.7 205| 639 156
Australia |- Male 254| 248 350 17.1 A 154 598 248| 252 358 20.1 4.7 142 6710 248
Female 260 131 273 212 73 312 404 285 158 296 154 58 335 454 212
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(Single answer: %)

Can create your own career path High compensation
True ISome Not UntrueIDon't True IUntrue True |Some INot Untrue|Don't |True |Untrue
I what |true I know |/total I /total what true know |/total |/total
ltrue for the I I true  lfor the
| most | | Imost
| part | | Ipart
" | | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
Total 6073 26.0 374 18.1 6.7 11.8 63.3 248 31.8 374 140 50 11.8 69.2 19.0
Ghina 20s 276| 203 36.6 243 12.7 62| 569 370 277 362 236 13.8 4.7 580 313
30s 242 194 33.1 240 12.4 11.2 525 364 19.0 38.0 18.2 145 10.3 570 326
s 1 205 | _279] 7720 485 _204_ 57 _72| 667_ 262 222 684 129 _ 50_ 65| 756 _119
30s 283 17.0 53.4 18.0 4.9 6.7 70.3 23.0 23.3 49.5 15.9 4.9 6.4 728 20.8
India 20s 240 38.8 379 108 7.1 54 76.7 17.9 425 34.6 8.3 4.6 10.0 771 12.9
30s 243 46.9 342 8.6 53 4.9 81.1 7140 494 346 7.0 25 6.6] 840 9.5
atang b 205 255| 298] 498 137 16 57| 796 753| 400 451 90 27 31| 851 118
30s 246 31.7 47.6 11.0 4.5 5.3 79.3 154 43.1 423 8.1 3.3 3.3 854 114
Malaysia 20s 252 274 36.5 21.0 8.7 6.3 63.9 29.8 329 38.9 13.5 6.7 7.9 71.8 20.2
30s 219 242 333 228 6.4 13.2 575 292 30.1 379 146 55 11.9 68.0 20.1
vsomesia 1 205 | 245|314 388 200 57 _ 47| 702 257| 451 322 131 _ 49 _ 41| 780 180
30s 240 36.7 325 17.9 54 75 69.2 233 504 296 12.5 1.7 5.8 80.0 14.2
Vietnam 20s 285 35.1 379 18.9 5.6 25| 1730 246 50.9 344 88 2.8 32| 853 11.6
30s 264 35.6 40.9 170 2.7 3.8 76.5 719.7] 515 36.0 8.7 15 2.3 875 102
United States 20s 247 22.3 28.7 215 7.7 19.8 51.0 29.1 24.3 38.5 150 2.8 194 62.8 17.8
30s 249 21.7 29.7 18.5 8.0 22.1 514 26.5 22,1 36.9 15.3 40 21.7 59.0 19.3
by L 205 | _247| 385 324 146 _ 49 _97( 709 94| 457 312 121 _ 28_ 81| 769 _150
30s 216 30.1 36.6 171 6.9 9.3 66.7 241 40.7 36.6 11.6 14 9.7 773 13.0
Germany 20s 275 8.4 345 20.0 8.7 284 42.9 28.7 6.5 35.3 255 8.4 244 41.8 338
30s 260 104 34.6 19.2 6.9 28.8 45.0 26.2 7.3 338 219 6.2 30.8 412 281
hwesa | 205 | _259] 263 355 162 85 135[ e18_ 247] 320 520 135 _ 31 198] 647 _166
30s 237 219 36.3 18.6 6.8 16.5 582 253 278 418 84 46 17.3 69.6 13.1
Australia 20s 253| 209 332 18.6 6.7 20.6 542 253 194 375 15.8 59 21.3 56.9 21.7
30s 261 169 29.1 20.3 7.7 26.1 46.0 280 215 280 19.5 4.6 26.4 494 241
The shaded figures in the tables are 5 or more points above the TOTAL
/ Figures in italics are 5 or more points below.
Q23 To what extent to the following descriptions fit Japanese
companies?
* Not asked for Japan
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